
 

*Preliminary; subject to change. 

PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 24, 2024 

NEW ISSUE $123,590,000* RATINGS: 
NOT BANK-QUALIFIED S&P Global Ratings: AAA 
 Fitch Ratings: AAA 
 See “RATINGS” herein. 

In the opinion of Kennedy & Graven, Chartered, Bond Counsel, based on present federal and Minnesota laws, regulations, rulings 
and decisions (which exclude any pending legislation which may have a retroactive effect) and, assuming compliance with certain 
covenants, interest to be paid on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes and, to the same extent, 
is excluded from taxable net income of individuals, trusts, and estates for Minnesota income tax purposes, and is not a preference 
item for purposes of computing the federal alternative minimum tax or the Minnesota alternative minimum tax imposed on 
individuals, trusts, and estates. However, such interest is included in determining the adjusted financial statement income of 
applicable corporations for purposes of computing the alternative minimum tax imposed on such applicable corporations and is 
subject to Minnesota franchise taxes on certain corporations (including financial institutions) measured by income. No opinion 
will be expressed by Bond Counsel regarding the other state or federal tax consequences caused by the receipt or accrual of 
interest on the Bonds or arising with respect to ownership of the Bonds. See “TAX EXEMPTION” herein. 

 
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 

$123,590,000* 
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024 

 
 

Proposal Opening: October 1, 2024 until 10:00 a.m. Central Time 
Consideration of Award: Subsequent to Proposal Opening. See “APPENDIX B – TERMS OF PROPOSAL” herein. 
Dated Date of Bonds: Date of Delivery  
Interest Payment Dates: Each June 1 and December 1, commencing December 1, 2024 

The General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024 (the “Bonds”), of the City of Minneapolis, Minnesota (the “City”) will mature as 
shown on the inside front cover of this Official Statement. 

The Bonds are being issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 429, 444, and 475, as amended, and Section 9.4 of Article IX 
of the City Charter to finance the construction of various assessable public projects, various utility system improvements, and 
various capital projects. 

The City may elect on December 1, 2033, and on any date thereafter, to redeem the Bonds due on or after December 1, 2034, in 
whole or in part, at a price of par, plus accrued interest to the date of redemption as discussed herein. See “THE BONDS – 
Redemption Provisions.”   

Proposals shall be for not less than $127,771,878.15, plus accrued interest, if any, on the total principal amount of the Bonds. 
Proposals shall specify rates in integral multiples of 5/100 or 1/8 of 1%. Rates must be no greater than 5.00%. Following receipt 
of proposals, a good faith deposit will be required to be delivered to the City by the lowest bidder as described in the Official 
Terms of Proposal set forth in APPENDIX B. Award of the Bonds will be made on the basis of True Interest Cost. 

The Bonds are being issued only as fully registered bonds, and initially will be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee 
of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York (“DTC”). DTC will act as securities depository for the Bonds and 
purchases of beneficial interests in the Bonds initially will be made in book-entry-only form in denominations of $5,000 and any 
integral multiple thereof. Investors will not receive physical certificates representing their interest in the Bonds purchased. So 
long as DTC or its nominee, Cede & Co., is the registered owner of the Bonds, payments of the principal of and interest on the 
Bonds will be made directly to Cede & Co. See the caption “THE BONDS – Book-Entry System” in this Official Statement and 
APPENDIX F attached hereto. 

The City will act as the paying agent, registrar, and transfer agent for the Bonds. 

The Bonds are offered when, as and if issued by the City and accepted by the underwriter, subject to the legal opinion of Kennedy 
& Graven, Chartered, Minneapolis, Minnesota, as bond counsel. It is expected that delivery will be made on or about 
October 23, 2024. 

The date of this Official Statement is __________________, 2024. 
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CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 
$123,590,000* 

General Obligation Bonds 
Series 2024 

 
Maturities, Amounts, Interest Rates, Yields, Prices, and CUSIPs 

 

Maturity 
(December 1) 

 
Amount* 

 
Interest Rate 

 
Yield 

 
Price 

CUSIP** 
60375B 

2024 $26,160,000     
2025 5,815,000     
2026 5,815,000     
2027 5,820,000     
2028 5,820,000     
2029 4,960,000     
2030 4,955,000     
2031 4,955,000     
2032 4,955,000     
2033 4,955,000     
2034 4,950,000     
2035 4,945,000     
2036 4,945,000     
2037 4,945,000     
2038 4,940,000     
2039 4,935,000     
2040 4,935,000     
2041 4,935,000     
2042 4,925,000     
2043 4,925,000     

_________________________________________ 
*Preliminary; subject to change. The City reserves the right to increase or decrease the principal amount of the Bonds. Any 
such increase or decrease will be made in multiples of $5,000 and may be made in any maturity. If any maturity is adjusted, the 
purchase price will also be adjusted to maintain the same gross spread. 

 
**CUSIP is a registered trademark of the American Bankers Association. CUSIP Global Services (CSG) is managed on behalf 
of the American Bankers Association by FactSet Research Systems Inc. CUSIP data herein are provided by CUSIP Global 
Services. The CUSIP numbers listed above are being provided solely for the convenience of Bondholders only at the time of 
issuance of the Bonds. Neither the City nor the Underwriter makes any representation with respect to such numbers or undertake 
any responsibility for their accuracy now or at any time in the future. The CUSIP number for a specific maturity is subject to 
being changed after the issuance of the Bonds as a result of various subsequent actions including, but not limited to, a refunding 
in whole or in part of such maturity or as a result of the procurement of secondary market portfolio insurance or other similar 
enhancement by investors that is applicable to all or a portion of certain maturities of the Bonds. 
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CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Mayor and City Council 
 

Mayor 
Jacob Frey 

 
Council Members 

Elliott Payne, Council President (Ward 1) 
Robin Wonsley (Ward 2) 

Michael Rainville (Ward 3) 
LaTrisha Vetaw (Ward 4) 
Jeremiah Ellison (Ward 5) 

Jamal Osman (Ward 6) 
Katie Cashman (Ward 7) 
Andrea Jenkins (Ward 8) 
Jason Chavez (Ward 9) 

Aisha Chughtai, Council Vice President (Ward 10) 
Emily Koski (Ward 11) 

Aurin Chowdhury (Ward 12) 
Linea Palmisano (Ward 13) 

 
Board of Estimate and Taxation 

Steve Brandt, President 
Samantha Pree-Stinson, Vice President 

Jacob Frey, Mayor 
Elliott Payne, Council President 

Aisha Chughtai, Council Representative 
Cathy Abene, Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board Representative 

 
Administration 

Margaret Anderson Kelliher, City Operations Officer 
Dushani Dye, Finance Officer 

 
Municipal Advisor 

Ehlers and Associates, Inc. 
Roseville, Minnesota 

 
Bond Counsel 

Kennedy & Graven, Chartered 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
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For purposes of compliance with Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Rule”), this 
document, as the same may be supplemented from time to time, may be treated as the Preliminary Official 
Statement with respect to the Bonds described herein that is deemed final as of the date hereof (or of any such 
supplement or correction) by the City.  
 
By awarding the Bonds to any underwriter or underwriting syndicate submitting a proposal therefor, the City 
agrees that, within no more than seven business days after the date of such award, it shall provide without cost 
to the senior managing underwriter of the syndicate to which the Bonds are awarded electronic copies of the 
Final Official Statement as specified in the Official Terms of Proposal. 
 
No dealer, broker, salesperson or other person has been authorized by the City to give any information or to 
make any representations with respect to the Bonds, other than as contained in the Preliminary Official Statement 
or the Final Official Statement, and if given or made, such other information or representations must not be 
relied upon as having been authorized by the City.  

 
Certain information contained in the Preliminary Official Statement or the Final Official Statement may have 
been obtained from sources other than records of the City and, while believed to be reliable, is not guaranteed 
as to completeness or accuracy. THE INFORMATION AND EXPRESSIONS OF OPINION IN THE 
PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT AND THE FINAL OFFICIAL STATEMENT ARE SUBJECT TO 
CHANGE, AND NEITHER THE DELIVERY OF THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT OR THE 
FINAL OFFICIAL STATEMENT NOR ANY SALE MADE UNDER EITHER SUCH DOCUMENT SHALL 
CREATE ANY IMPLICATION THAT THERE HAS BEEN NO CHANGE IN THE AFFAIRS OF THE CITY 
SINCE THE RESPECTIVE DATE THEREOF. 

 
Any CUSIP numbers for the Bonds included in the Final Official Statement are provided for convenience of the 
owners and prospective investors. The CUSIP numbers for the Bonds are assigned by an organization 
unaffiliated with the City. The City is not responsible for the selection of the CUSIP numbers and makes no 
representation as to the accuracy thereof as printed on the Bonds or as set forth in the Final Official Statement. 
No assurance can be given by the City that the CUSIP numbers for the Bonds will remain the same after the 
delivery of the Final Official Statement or the date of issuance and delivery of the Bonds. 
 
This Preliminary Official Statement contains forecasts, projections, and estimates that are based on current 
expectations but are not intended as representations of fact or guarantees of results. If and when included in this 
Preliminary Official Statement, the words “expects,” “forecasts,” “projects,” “intends,” “anticipates,” 
“estimates,” and analogous expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements as defined in the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and any such statements inherently are subject to a variety of risks and 
uncertainties, which could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated in such forward-
looking statements. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this Preliminary Official 
Statement. The City disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any 
forward-looking statement contained herein to reflect any change in the City’s expectations with regard thereto 
or any change in events, conditions, or circumstances on which any such statement is based. 
 
References to website addresses presented herein are for informational purposes only and may be in the form of 
a hyperlink solely for the reader’s convenience. Unless specified otherwise, such websites and the information or 
links contained therein are not incorporated into, and are not part of, this Preliminary Official Statement for 
purposes of, and as that term is defined in, the Rule. Please note these website addresses are provided for the 
convenience of the reader. No representation is made by the City as to the privacy practices of other websites, 
nor is the City liable for the content or availability of any listed sites. 
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* Preliminary; subject to change. 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 
$123,590,000* 

General Obligation Bonds 
Series 2024 

 
SUMMARY OF OFFERING 

 
AMOUNT 
 

$123,590,000* 

AWARD DATE 
 

October 1, 2024 

TERMS OF PROPOSAL See APPENDIX B for the terms of proposal for the Bonds. 
 

AUTHORITY, PURPOSE, 
AND SECURITY 
 

The Bonds are being issued by the City pursuant to 
Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 429, 444, and 475, as 
amended, and Section 9.4 of Article IX of the City Charter. 
 
Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to finance the 
construction of various assessable public projects, various 
utility system improvements, and various capital projects. 
 
The Bonds are secured by the full faith and credit of the 
City. See “THE BONDS – Purpose of and Security for the 
Bonds” in this Official Statement. 
 

DATE OF ISSUE AND 
DELIVERY 
 

October 23, 2024. 
 

INTEREST PAYMENTS 
 

Interest on the Bonds will be payable semiannually on 
June 1 and December 1, commencing December 1, 2024, to 
the registered owners of the Bonds appearing of record in 
the bond register as of the close of business on the fifteenth 
day (whether or not a business day) of the immediately 
preceding month. 
 

MATURITIES 
 

The Bonds will mature on December 1, 2024 through 
December 1, 2043, as set forth on the inside front cover. 
 

REDEMPTION 
 

The Bonds maturing on December 1, 2034 and thereafter 
are subject to redemption, in whole or in part, on 
December 1, 2033, and on any date thereafter, at a price of 
par plus accrued interest. 
 

PAYING AGENT/ 
REGISTRAR/TRANSFER AGENT 
 

The City will act as the paying agent, registrar, and transfer 
agent of the Bonds. 
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TAX TREATMENT 
 

The interest on the Bonds will be tax exempt. 
 
The Bonds are not designated as “qualified tax-exempt 
obligations” for purposes of Section 265(b) of the Code. 
 
See APPENDIX C for the form of Bond Counsel opinion. 
 

BOND RATING 
 

Fitch Ratings has assigned the Bonds a rating of AAA.  
S&P Global Ratings has assigned the Bonds a rating of 
AAA.  Such ratings reflect only the views of such rating 
agencies, and an explanation of the significance of such 
ratings may be obtained only from the respective rating 
agencies.  See “RATINGS” herein. 
 

PRIMARY CITY CONTACT 
 

Dushani Dye, Finance Officer, 612-673-3241 

MUNICIPAL ADVISOR 
 

Ehlers and Associates, Inc., 651-697-8500 
 

BOOK-ENTRY ONLY The Bonds are being issued only as fully registered bonds, and 
initially will be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as 
nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New 
York (“DTC”). DTC will act as securities depository for the 
Bonds and purchases of beneficial interests in the Bonds 
initially will be made in book-entry-only form in 
denominations of $5,000 and any integral multiple thereof. 
Investors will not receive physical certificates representing 
their interest in the Bonds purchased. So long as DTC or its 
nominee, Cede & Co., is the registered owner of the Bonds, 
payments of the principal of and interest on the Bonds will be 
made directly to Cede & Co. See APPENDIX F. 
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*Preliminary; subject to change. 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 
$123,590,000* 

General Obligation Bonds 
Series 2024 

 
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 

 
This Official Statement presents certain information relating to the City of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, 
and State of Minnesota (the “City,” the “County,” and the “State,” respectively), in connection with the sale 
of the City’s General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024 (the “Bonds”), in the original aggregate principal amount 
of $123,590,000*.  
 
This Introductory Statement is only a brief description of the Bonds and certain other matters. Such description 
is qualified by reference to the entire Official Statement and the documents summarized or described herein. 
This Official Statement should be reviewed in its entirety. 
 
The Bonds are general obligations of the City, and the City is required to levy general ad valorem taxes on 
all taxable property within the City without limitation as to rate or amount to pay principal and interest 
when due. Portions of the debt service on the Bonds are payable primarily from dedicated revenue sources. 
See “THE BONDS – Purpose of and Security for the Bonds” herein. 
 
The Bonds will be issued pursuant to resolutions adopted by the City Council and the Board of Estimate 
and Taxation (the “Bond Resolutions”). 
 
The Bonds will bear interest at fixed rates based on the competitive sale thereof described herein. 
 
The Bonds will be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company, 
New York, New York (“DTC”), which will act as security depository for the Bonds. Individual purchases will 
be made in book-entry form only, in the denomination of $5,000 and integral multiples thereof. No 
certificates will be available to purchasers. For a description of the method of transfer and payment, see 
“APPENDIX F – THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY” attached hereto. 
 
Information relating to the City, including certain financial and demographic data, is set forth in 
APPENDIX A attached hereto. APPENDIX E provides a link to the City’s 2023 Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report.  Both the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report and the City’s Financial Status Reports 
for fiscal quarters can be viewed at the following websites: 
 

https://www2.minneapolismn.gov/government/departments/finance/financial-reports/annual-
comprehensive-financial-report/ 
 
https://www2.minneapolismn.gov/government/departments/finance/financial-reports/financial-
status-reports/ 

 
Upon issuance of the Bonds, Kennedy & Graven, Chartered, Bond Counsel, will provide an unqualified 
opinion regarding the tax-exempt nature of the interest on the Bonds for federal income tax purposes and 
State of Minnesota income tax purposes. See “TAX EXEMPTION” herein. The form of the opinion of 
Bond Counsel is set forth in APPENDIX C attached hereto. 
 
Ehlers and Associates, Inc., Roseville, Minnesota, is serving as municipal advisor to the City in connection 
with the sale of the Bonds.
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*Preliminary; subject to change. 

This Official Statement speaks only as of its date, and the information herein is subject to change. This 
Official Statement contains descriptions of the Bonds and other matters. Such descriptions and information 
do not purport to be comprehensive or definitive. All references herein to the Bonds are qualified in their 
entirety by reference to the Bond Resolutions setting forth the terms thereof. Until the issuance and delivery 
of the Bonds, copies of the Bond Resolutions and other documents referred to herein may be obtained from 
the City upon request. 
 
All statements made in this Official Statement involving matters of opinion or estimates, whether or not so 
expressly stated, are set forth as such and not as representations of fact, and no representation is made that 
any of the estimates will be realized. 
 
The City official able to furnish basic documents and answer questions about this Official Statement or who 
can direct inquiries to the appropriate responsible parties is the Finance Officer, Room 325M City Hall, 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415, Telephone (612) 673-3241, Fax (612) 673-2042. 
 
 

THE BONDS 
 
Description of the Bonds 
 
The Bonds will be dated October 23, 2024, as the date of original issue, and will bear interest payable on 
June 1 and December 1 of each year, commencing December 1, 2024, to the registered owners of the Bonds 
appearing of record in the bond register as of the close of business on the fifteenth day (whether or not a 
business day) of the immediately preceding month. Interest will be computed on the basis of a 360-day year 
of twelve 30-day months. 
 
The Bonds will mature or be subject to mandatory redemption on December 1 in the years and amounts set 
forth on the inside front cover of this Official Statement. 
 
Purpose of and Security for the Bonds  
 
A portion of the Bonds in the principal amount of $8,945,000* (the “Assessment Bonds”) will be used to 
finance the construction of various assessable public projects within the City. A portion of the Bonds in the 
principal amount of $32,550,000* (the “Utility Revenue Bonds”) will be used to finance the construction 
of various improvements to the municipal water system, the municipal storm sewer system, and the 
municipal sanitary sewer system. A portion of the Bonds in the principal amount of $82,095,000* (the 
“Various Purpose Bonds”) will be used to finance the construction of various capital projects within the 
City.  
 
Assessment Bonds 
 
The Assessment Bonds are issued pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State, including Minnesota 
Statutes, Chapters 429 and 475, as amended, and the City Charter, which permit the City to authorize, sell 
and issue general obligation bonds for improvement projects. The Assessment Bonds are general obligations 
of the City payable primarily from special assessments levied by the City. Pursuant to the City Charter and 
the Bond Resolutions approving the issuance and sale of the Assessment Bonds, the full faith and credit of 
the City will be pledged to the payment of the principal of and interest on the Assessment Bonds and the 
City has bound itself to levy ad valorem taxes if there are any deficiencies in the collection of the special 
assessments.
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A listing of the projects to be financed with the proceeds of the Assessment Bonds is provided herein under 
“ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS.” 
 
Utility Revenue Bonds 
 
The Utility Revenue Bonds are issued pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State, including Minnesota 
Statutes, Chapters 444 and 475, as amended, and the City Charter, which permit the City to authorize, sell 
and issue general obligation bonds for municipal utility system purposes. The Utility Revenue Bonds are 
general obligations of the City payable from net revenues of the water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer 
systems of the City. 
 
A listing of the municipal utility system projects to be financed with the proceeds of the Utility Revenue 
Bonds is provided herein under “ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS.” 
 
Various Purpose Bonds 
 
The Various Purpose Bonds are issued pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State, including Minnesota 
Statutes, Chapter 475, as amended, and the City Charter, which permit the City to authorize, sell and issue 
general obligation bonds for various purposes. The Various Purpose Bonds are general obligations of the City 
payable from ad valorem taxes. 
 
A listing of the capital and enterprise projects to be financed with the proceeds of the Various Purpose 
Bonds is provided herein under “ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS.” 
 
Tax Levy for the Bonds 
 
As required by State law, for all Bonds other than the Utility Revenue Bonds, an initial levy of general ad 
valorem taxes will be made and filed with the County, prior to the delivery of the Bonds, for each year in 
amounts which, together with other revenues expected to be available, will be equal to 105% of the amounts 
required to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds in each year. Any revenues obtained from other 
sources and available for debt service on the Bonds may be used to offset required tax levies. 
 
Redemption Provisions 
 
Redemption Option 
 
The Bonds maturing on or after December 1, 2034 are subject to redemption and prior payment in whole or 
in part at the option of the City at a redemption price of par plus accrued interest on December 1, 2033, and 
any date thereafter.  
 
Notice of Redemption 
 
At least 30 days prior to the redemption date of the Bonds, notice of any such redemption shall be delivered 
to DTC, as the registered owner. In the case of partial redemption, the City will determine the principal 
amount of Bonds to be redeemed from each maturity of Bonds. DTC will determine by lot the amount of each 
participant’s interest in such maturity of such series to be called for redemption, and each participant will 
then select by lot the ownership interests in such maturity to be redeemed. 
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Book-Entry System 
 
The Bonds will be initially issued in the form of a separate single typewritten fully registered Bond for each 
maturity of the Bonds. Upon initial issuance, the ownership of each Bond will be registered in the name of 
Cede & Co., as nominee for The Depository Trust Company. See “APPENDIX F – THE DEPOSITORY 
TRUST COMPANY” attached hereto. 
 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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*Preliminary; subject to change. 

 
ESTIMATED SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS* 

 
ESTIMATED SOURCES 
 

Principal Amount of Assessment Bonds $    8,945,000.00 
Principal Amount of Utility Revenue Bonds 32,550,000.00 
Principal Amount of Various Purpose Bonds 82,095,000.00 
Estimated Net Original Issue Premium     4,799,828.15 
Total Sources $128,389,828.15 

 
ESTIMATED USES 
 

Improvement Projects  
Diseased Tree Removal $    900,000.00 
Street Lighting 362,002.76 
Street Reconstruction 2,404,739.20 
Street Rehabilitation 962,482.23 
Street Resurfacing 4,623,122.15 

Subtotal Improvement Projects $9,252,346.34 
 

Utility Projects  
Municipal Sanitary Sewer System Improvements $12,500,000.00 
Municipal Storm Sewer System Improvements 8,800,000.00 
Municipal Water System Improvements 12,625,000.00 

Subtotal Utility Projects $33,925,000.00 
 

Various Capital Projects  
Art in Public Places $  1,152,200.00 
Bridge Programs, Repair, and Rehabilitation 1,150,000.00 
City Hall Restack 19,500,000.00 
Municipal Building Improvements 7,357,012.00 
Park Improvements 13,109,056.00 
Pedestrian Safety Improvements 2,950,000.00 
Police Precincts 17,427,000.00 
Protected Bikeways Program 3,215,000.00 
Public Grounds 4,350,000.00 
Sidewalk Improvements 580,000.00 
Street Improvements, Resurfacing, Paving, and Reconstruction 6,852,000.00 
Traffic Management, Signals, Signs, Lights, and Safety Improvements 6,345,000.00 
Vision Zero Program       400,000.00 

Subtotal Various Capital Projects $84,387,268.00 
 

Total Cost of Projects $127,564,614.34 
 
OTHER ESTIMATED USES 
 

Costs of Issuance, including Underwriter’s Discount, and Rounding $       825,213.81 
Total Uses $128,389,828.15 
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CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 
 
In order to assist the underwriter in complying with SEC Rule 15c2-12 (the “Rule”), pursuant to the Bond 
Resolutions and Continuing Disclosure Certificate (the “Certificate”) to be executed on behalf of the City on 
the date of issuance of the Bonds, the City has and will covenant for the benefit of holders of the Bonds to 
annually provide certain financial information and operating data relating to the City to the Municipal 
Securities Rulemaking Board (“MSRB”) in an electronic format prescribed by the MSRB, and to provide 
notices of the occurrence of certain events enumerated in the Rule to the MSRB. The specific nature of the 
Certificate, as well as the information to be contained in the annual report or the notices of material events 
is set forth in the Certificate in substantially the form attached hereto as APPENDIX D. A failure by the 
City to comply with the Certificate will not constitute an event of default on the Bonds (although holders will 
have an enforceable right to specific performance). Nevertheless, such a failure must be reported in 
accordance with the Rule and must be considered by any broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer before 
recommending the purchase or sale of the Bonds in the secondary market. Consequently, such a failure may 
adversely affect the transferability and liquidity of the Bonds and their market price. See “APPENDIX D – 
FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE” herein for additional information. 
 
To the best of its knowledge, the City has fully complied in all material respects with its continuing 
disclosure undertakings with respect to its governmental obligations, including all general obligation and 
revenue bonds issued by the City for which the City is an obligor. The City satisfies its continuing disclosure 
undertakings with the assistance of Digital Assurance Certification, LLC (“DAC”). 
 
The City operates a Common Bond Fund Program (the “CBF Program”). The CBF Program was created 
in 1982 to provide conduit revenue bond financing for industrial, manufacturing, and commercial projects 
to promote economic development. The CBF Program has provided financing for companies located in 
Minneapolis and the greater Hennepin County area that are unable to borrow funds in the capital markets 
without a bond rating. The City has established reserves to secure the private activity bonds issued under 
the CBF Program and has pledged to levy an ad valorem tax at the rate of up to one-half of one percent of its 
tax capacity to fund deficiencies in the reserves established under the CBF Program for the limited, 
tax-supported revenue bonds issued under the CBF Program. The reserves are drawn upon if the City is 
notified by the trustee for the bonds that a deficiency will occur with respect to principal and interest 
payments on obligations issued through the CBF Program. The reserves do not need to be funded from the 
limited tax levy until and to the extent of such a deficiency. No property tax levies have been required in 
the past and none are anticipated to be required to fund the pledged reserve for bonds issued under the CBF 
Program. As a result of the funded reserves and the limited tax pledge by the City, the bonds issued under the 
CBF Program are currently rated “A+” by S&P Global Ratings. As of September 1, 2024, the total principal 
amount of the series of bonds issued and outstanding under the CBF Program was $9,130,000. 
 
The continuing disclosure agreements entered into by the City and the trustee for the CBF Program require 
the City to provide: (i) updates to certain information set forth in the CBF Program official statements including 
schedules showing Tax Rates, Tax Levies and Collections, and Tax Capacity of the City; (ii) annual 
financial statements of the CBF Program; and (iii) with respect to CBF Program bond issues for which the 
City is an obligated person in excess of 10 percent of the outstanding principal amount thereof, annual 
audited financial statements of the City. With respect to clause (i), on occasion the City has been late in 
filing with EMMA the updated financial information described in clause (i). With respect to clause (ii), the 
City has always been timely in filing the annual financial statements of the CBF Program. With respect to 
clause (iii), to date, the City is required to file its annual audited financial statements for only one series of 
CBF Program bonds which were issued in 2005. On occasion the City has been late in filing with EMMA 
the information described in clause (iii). As part of the Common Bond Program, the City holds two reserve 
funds (the General Agency Reserve Fund (“GARFS”) and the Tax Reserve Fund) to pay debt service on 
Common Bond Fund bonds if needed. The two reserve funds had a total balance of $29.9 million as of 
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December 31, 2023. The State of Minnesota has audited the GARFs each year since the inception of the 
Common Bond Fund, but due to recent Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) reporting 
changes for conduit financings, the State of Minnesota no longer audits the City’s GARFS. Going forward, 
the City will incorporate information related to the GARFS into the City’s Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Report (“ACFR”). 
 
The City’s Amended and Restated Continuing Disclosure Agreement, dated December 1, 2010, required 
the City to provide financial statements no later than 150 days after the Common Bond’s fiscal year end. 
The City had previously provided the GARFS audit to satisfy this requirement. In 2023 the City has revised 
its Amended and Restated Continuing Disclosure Agreement for the Common Bond Fund Program to 
provide for the City’s ACFR to be provided to investors no later than 240 days after the Common Bond 
Fund’s fiscal year end. The material changes to the Common Bond Fund Program were not disclosed within 
10 days of the changes. The City provided a material event notice on August 3, 2023.  
 
Other than what is disclosed herein, to the best of its knowledge, during the last five years, the City has 
fully complied in all material respects with its continuing disclosure undertakings with respect to the CBF 
Program. 
 

TAX EXEMPTION 
 

On the date of issuance of the Bonds, Kennedy & Graven, Chartered, Minneapolis, Minnesota (“Bond 
Counsel”), will render an opinion that, at the time of issuance and delivery of the Bonds to the original 
purchaser, based on present federal and State laws, regulations, rulings and decisions (which exclude any 
pending legislation which may have a retroactive effect), and assuming compliance with certain covenants 
set forth in the Bond Resolutions, interest on the Bonds is not includable in gross income for federal income 
tax purposes and, to the same extent, is not includable in the taxable net income of individuals, trusts, and 
estates for Minnesota income tax purposes, and is not a preference item for purposes of computing the 
federal alternative minimum tax or the Minnesota alternative minimum tax imposed on individuals, trusts, 
and estates. However, such interest is included in determining the annual adjusted financial statement 
income (as defined in Section 59(k) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”)) of 
applicable corporations for purposes of computing the alternative minimum tax imposed on such applicable 
corporations and is subject to Minnesota franchise taxes on certain corporations (including financial 
institutions) measured by income. Section 59(k) of the Code defines “applicable corporation” as any 
corporation (other than an S corporation), a regulated investment company, or a real estate investment trust 
which meets the average annual adjusted financial statement income test set forth in Section 59(k) of the 
Code in one or more taxable years. No opinion will be expressed by Bond Counsel regarding other federal 
or State of Minnesota tax consequences caused by the receipt or accrual of interest on the Bonds or arising 
with respect to ownership of the Bonds. 
 
Noncompliance following the issuance of the Bonds with certain requirements of the Code and covenants of 
the Bond Resolutions may result in the inclusion of interest on the Bonds in gross income of the owners thereof 
for federal income tax purposes and in net taxable income of individuals, estates, and trusts for Minnesota 
income tax purposes. No provision has been made for redemption of the Bonds, or for an increase in the 
interest rate on the Bonds if interest on the Bonds becomes subject to federal or State of Minnesota income 
taxation. 
 
The City will covenant to comply with the requirements of the Code to establish and maintain the interest 
on the Bonds as tax exempt under Section 103 of the Code, including, without limitation, requirements 
related to temporary periods for investments and limitations on amounts invested at a yield greater than the 
yield on the Bonds. 
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OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE TAX CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Certain provisions of the Code and related State tax law provisions may affect the tax treatment of interest 
on the Bonds for certain taxpayers. The status of interest on the Bonds under those provisions is described 
below: 
 
Property and Casualty Insurance Companies 
 
The Code provides that in the case of an insurance company subject to the tax imposed by Section 831 of 
the Code, the amount which otherwise would be taken into account as “losses incurred” under 
Section 832(b)(5) shall be reduced by an amount equal to the applicable percentage of the interest on the 
Bonds that is received or accrued during the taxable year.  
 
Branch Profits Tax and Foreign Insurance Companies 
 
Interest on the Bonds may be included in the income of a foreign corporation for purposes of the branch 
profits tax imposed by Section 884 of the Code.  
 
Passive Investment of S Corporations 
 
Under certain circumstances, interest on the Bonds may be subject to the tax on “excess net passive income” 
of Subchapter S corporations imposed by Section 1375 of the Code. 
 
Not Bank-Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations 
 
The Bonds are not “qualified tax-exempt obligations” for purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code and, 
therefore, financial institutions may not utilize the provisions of Section 265(b)(3) or Section 291(e)(1)(B) 
of the Code to limit the deduction of their interest expenses allocable to the interest received from the 
Bonds. 
 
Future Law Changes 
 
From time to time, there are legislative proposals in Congress and in the states that, if enacted, could alter or 
amend the federal and state tax matters referred to above or adversely affect the market value of the Bonds. It 
cannot be predicted whether or in what form any such proposal might be enacted or whether if enacted it 
would apply to bonds issued prior to enactment. In addition, regulatory actions are from time to time 
announced or proposed and litigation is threatened or commenced which, if implemented or concluded in 
a particular manner, could adversely affect the market value of the Bonds. It cannot be predicted whether 
any such regulatory action will be implemented, how any litigation or judicial action will be resolved, or 
whether the Bonds or the market value thereof would be impacted thereby. Purchasers of the Bonds should 
consult their tax advisors regarding any pending or proposed legislation, regulatory initiatives or litigation. The 
opinions expressed by Bond Counsel are based upon existing legislation and regulations as interpreted by 
relevant judicial and regulatory authorities as of the date of issuance and delivery of the Bonds and Bond 
Counsel has expressed no opinion as of any date subsequent thereto or with respect to any pending 
legislation, regulatory initiatives or litigation. 
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The preceding information is not a comprehensive list of all federal tax consequences which may arise from 
the receipt of interest on the Bonds. The receipt of interest on the Bonds may otherwise affect the federal or 
Minnesota income tax liability of the recipient based on the particular taxes to which the recipient is subject 
and the particular tax status of other items or deductions. Bond Counsel expresses no opinion regarding any 
such tax consequences. Purchasers of the Bonds are encouraged to consult with their personal tax advisors 
regarding the impact of the foregoing on their individual tax liabilities. 
 
The legal opinion of Kennedy & Graven, Chartered, as Bond Counsel, in substantially the form that is 
shown in APPENDIX C of this Official Statement, will be delivered on the date of issuance and delivery 
of the Bonds. 

 
ORIGINAL ISSUE PREMIUM AND ORIGINAL ISSUE DISCOUNT 

 
Original Issue Premium 
 
All or certain maturities of the Bonds may be sold to the public at an amount in excess of their stated 
redemption price at maturity (the “Premium Bonds”). Such excess of the purchase price of a Premium Bond 
over its stated redemption price at maturity constitutes an original issue premium with respect to such 
Premium Bonds. An owner of a Premium Bond must amortize the premium over the term of the Premium 
Bond using constant yield principles, based on the owner’s yield to maturity. As original issue premium is 
amortized, the basis in the Premium Bond is reduced by a corresponding amount, resulting in an increase 
in the gain (or decrease in the loss) to be recognized for federal income tax purposes upon a sale or other 
disposition of such Bond prior to its maturity. Even though the owner’s basis is reduced, no federal income 
tax deduction is allowed. Holders of any Premium Bonds, whether purchased at the time of initial issuance 
or subsequent thereto, should consult with their tax advisors with respect to the determination and treatment 
of premium for federal income tax purposes and with respect to state and local tax consequences of owning 
Premium Bonds. 
 
Original Issue Discount 
 
All or certain maturities of the Bonds may be sold at a discount from the principal amount payable on such 
Bonds at maturity (the “Discount Bonds”). The difference between the price at which a substantial amount 
of the Discount Bonds of a given maturity is first sold to the public (the “Issue Price”) and the principal 
amount payable at maturity constitutes “original issue discount.” The amount of original issue discount that 
accrues to an owner of a Discount Bond during any accrual period generally equals (i) the issue price of 
such Discount Bond plus the amount of original issue discount accrued in all prior accrual periods, 
multiplied by (ii) the yield to maturity of such Discount Bond (determined on the basis of compounding at 
the close of each accrual period and properly adjusted for the length of the accrual period), less (iii) any 
interest payable on such Discount Bond during such accrual period. The amount of original issue discount so 
accrued in a particular accrual period will be considered to be received ratably on each day of the accrual 
period and will increase the owner’s tax basis in such Discount Bond. Any gain realized by an owner from a 
sale, exchange, payment or redemption of a Discount Bond will be treated as gain from the sale or exchange 
of such Discount Bond. Holders of Discount Bonds should consult their tax advisors with respect to 
computation and accrual of original issue discount and with respect to the state and local tax consequences 
of owning Discount Bonds. 
 
 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The following is a description of possible risks to holders of the Bonds and is not intended to be an 
all-inclusive list. 
 
Impacts Due to Coronavirus (COVID-19) 
 
The City’s recovery from the economic impact of the pandemic is ongoing with sales tax revenue reviving 
back to 2019 levels in 2024. The $271.2 million of federal funding through the American Rescue Plan Act 
the City received in 2021 and 2022 is being spent as planned on projects addressing the economic and 
public health impacts of the pandemic. Actual spending through December 2023 was approximately $189.6 
million. Using ARPA funds, the City’s General Fund replaced a portion of reduced revenue again in 2023 
and 2024. All remaining ARPA dollars are expected to be spent in 2024.  The 2025 budget is expected to 
be supported by traditional sources including usage of surplus fund balance. 
  
An example of the continued recovery of City economic growth and finances is demonstrated by this 
analysis of the general fund: 

 

  
 

The increase in fund balance during 2023 was again due to a combination of spending less than budgeted 
and collecting more revenue than budgeted. Several departments were underspent on salary and fringe costs 
with vacancy savings. In addition, several large projects were slower to spend than budgeted, especially 
projects related to ARPA funding initiatives in the Community Planning and Economic Development 
department. 
 

Fund Balance for General Fund 2022 2023

Beginning Balance 142,828$    173,717$    
Change 30,889        36,652        
Ending Balance 173,717      210,369      

Less: Target Balance * 97,700        113,600      
=Excess Fund Balance 76,017$      96,769$      

Excess as a Percent of Target 77.8% 85.2%

Operating Budget 574,552$    668,202$    
# of Days of Budget Covered by Ending Balance 110            115            

*17% of next year's budget, net of transfers

Fiscal Year ($000)
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Liabilities Related to Civil Unrest 
 
The City faced higher than usual liabilities from lawsuits and workers’ compensation claims related to the 
civil unrest in 2020. The City Attorney’s Office is quantifying the cost of potential liability claims on a 
regular basis. The City’s Finance and Property Services department is also quantifying workers’ 
compensation claims cost estimates. The estimates inform the City’s third-party actuarial projections 
performed each year. The actuarial study is used, along with other data, to determine the following years’ 
charges to departments. Most of the workers’ compensation claims have been settled and are factored into 
future financial projections to determine revenue requirements of the City’s workers’ compensation fund; 
the unsettled claims are factored into the actuarial study. The majority of the liability claims have been 
settled and funded from the City’s liability self-insurance fund. Based upon actuarial calculations, the City 
increased annual department budget allocations for the City’s workers’ compensation and liability 
self-insurance fund and making transfers of $12,000,000 to both the workers’ compensation fund and the 
liability self-insurance fund in 2023. Additionally, the City will continue to monitor claims exposure and 
will adjust budget allocations, along with the five-year financial direction/financial plan, based on current 
claims data. 
 
City Government Restructure 
 
In November of 2021, City voters approved an amendment to the City charter to adopt an executive Mayor, 
legislative Council form of government. In October of 2022, the City Council voted to adopt the proposed 
changes to the charter reflecting a new government structure. Notable changes include the creation of the 
Office of Public Service headed by a Chief Operations Officer and an Office of Community Safety headed 
by a Commissioner of Community Safety. Both positions report directly to the Mayor. The new structure 
also creates a Legislative Department that includes the City Auditor, City Clerk and the City Council.  
 
For more information regarding the restructuring, see: 
https://lims.minneapolismn.gov/Download/FileV2/28704/Government-Structure-Amendment-Markup-
Packet_Summary-of-Amendments.pdf.  
 
Cybersecurity  
 
The City is dependent on electronic information technology systems to deliver services. These systems may 
contain sensitive information or support critical operational functions which may have value for 
unauthorized actors and entities. As a result, the electronic systems and networks may be a target of 
cyberattacks. There can be no assurance that the City will not experience an information technology breach 
or attack with financial consequences that could have a material adverse impact. To reduce the risk of 
cyberattacks, the City employs five people, led by the Chief Information Security Officer, who have 
implemented programs and controls to help prevent or recover from breaches or other malicious activities.  
 
Security controls are in place to safeguard the network, digital systems and data. In addition to new 
employee onboarding security training, the City also performs internal email phishing campaigns to identify 
risks and educate employees. Email security is managed using two different systems to provide the optimal 
protection against phishing email. Vulnerability management controls include procedures to detect and 
remediate system and network vulnerabilities, as well as advanced end-point protection to detect and 
prevent malware and ransomware. Identity and access management controls include complex passwords 
and two factor authentication for external access to City resources and Single Sign-On (SSO). In addition 
to several controls, intrusion detection systems are deployed internally and externally to detect and prevent 
known attacks. 
 

https://lims.minneapolismn.gov/Download/FileV2/28704/Government-Structure-Amendment-Markup-Packet_Summary-of-Amendments.pdf
https://lims.minneapolismn.gov/Download/FileV2/28704/Government-Structure-Amendment-Markup-Packet_Summary-of-Amendments.pdf
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Redundancy is built into City systems in the event of an attack or breach. Network security controls include 
network segmentation, controlled third party and vendor access to restrict access to required resources only, 
and network access controls to prevent unauthorized devices from connecting to the network. In addition 
to in-house forensics tools and capabilities for investigating incidents, the City leverages security event and 
incident management for log correlation, analysis, and investigations. Additionally, the City’s security staff 
has been trained and certified in information security and the department has developed and cultivated 
relationships with public and private sector security resources to stay abreast of threats and 
countermeasures. 
 
Additional security controls were put in place after the unrest of 2020 to further protect the City’s systems, 
including distributed denial-of-service protections and next generation firewalls were added for better 
monitoring. There have been no ongoing disruptions to date. City data is in some cases shared with other 
entities. The City is not aware of any City data being compromised or breached. The City information 
security team continues to assess and implement controls as needed to reduce information security risk, 
respond to ongoing changes in the threat landscape, and enable business processes in a safe and secure way. 
 
Climate Change and Resiliency  
 
Minnesota is a cold weather state that has been experiencing a rapid change in the number and severity of 
localized weather events because of increasing global temperatures. In 2023, the City experienced almost 
three times as many days above 90 degrees as it does on average. Future changes to the climate in Minnesota 
may produce ecological, environmental, and economic impacts on the State and the City.   
 
To address climate change, the City adopted a Climate Equity Plan (CEP) in 2023. This plan builds on the 
work of the 2013 Climate Action Plan and documents the City’s strategies for a healthier city and region. 
The strategies in the CEP aim to reduce resource use and greenhouse gas emissions and achieve a just 
energy transition that reduces the impacts of pollution and climate change for communities of color. To 
lead the community by example, new City facilities must achieve an 80% emissions reduction and new 
facilities built in 2030 or later must be net zero. These changes are tracked and monitored to measure 
progress toward achieving the City’s environmental goals. Over the last several years, the City implemented 
a full suite of energy transparency requirements for commercial and residential properties such as the 
Building Benchmarking Program and Truth in Sale of Housing energy reports that drive energy efficiency 
improvements and demonstrate progress toward the City’s Climate Action Plan goals.  
 
By 2022, Minneapolis greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from citywide activities had decreased 28% 
compared to the 2006 baseline. The next goal in the Climate Equity Plan is for a 45% reduction by 2025, 
then decarbonizing further every year until becoming carbon-neutral by 2050. GHG emissions reductions 
to date are in large part attributed to progress of electricity decarbonization, moving away from coal to 
natural gas, wind, and solar power to produce electricity. In 2022, natural gas was the largest emissions 
source at 45% of overall GHG emissions, followed by electricity (26%) and on-road transportation (24%). 
 
The Climate Equity Plan is underway - prioritizing reducing energy costs and use in the City’s 
environmental justice Green Zones. The City is committed to continuing this work of mitigating and 
reducing the negative impacts of climate change by dedicating resources and programs to support the City’s 
residents.  
 
To learn more about the City’s plans for climate change resiliency, please see the following website:  
https://www.minneapolismn.gov/government/mayor/issues-and-priorities/environment-and-sustainability/ 
 

https://www.minneapolismn.gov/government/mayor/issues-and-priorities/environment-and-sustainability/
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Dependence on Property Tax Payments 
 
The Bonds are general obligations of the City, the ultimate payment of which rests in the City’s ability to 
levy and collect sufficient taxes to pay debt service. In the event of delayed billing, collection or distribution 
of property taxes, sufficient funds may not be available to the City in time to pay debt service when due. 
 
State Actions 
 
Many elements of local government finance, including the issuance of debt and the levy of property taxes, 
are controlled by state government. Future actions of the State may affect the overall financial condition of 
the City, the taxable value of property within the City, and the ability of the City to levy and collect property 
taxes. 
 
Economy 
 
A combination of economic, climatic, political or civil disruptions or terrorist actions outside of the control 
of the City, including loss of major taxpayers or major employers, could affect the local economy and result 
in reduced tax collections and/or increased demands upon local government. Real or perceived threats to 
the financial stability of the City may have an adverse effect on the value of the Bonds in the secondary 
market. 
 
Maintenance of Ratings 
 
In the future, the City’s credit ratings may be reduced or withdrawn, which may result in a reduction in the 
value of the Bonds for resale prior to maturity. 
 
Secondary Market 
 
No assurance can be given that a secondary market will develop for the purchase and sale of the Bonds or, 
if a secondary market exists, that such Bonds can be sold for any particular price. The underwriter is not 
obligated to engage in secondary market trading or to repurchase any of the Bonds at the request of the 
owners thereof. Prices of the Bonds as traded in the secondary market are subject to adjustment upward and 
downward in response to changes in the credit markets and other prevailing circumstances. No guarantee 
exists as to the future market value of the Bonds. Such market value could be substantially different from 
the original purchase price. 
 
Bankruptcy 
 
The rights and remedies of the holders may be limited by and are subject to the provisions of federal 
bankruptcy laws, to other laws, or equitable principles that may affect the enforcement of creditors’ rights, 
to the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases and to limitations on legal remedies against local 
governments. The opinion of Bond Counsel to be delivered with respect to the Bonds will be similarly 
qualified. 
 
Future Changes in Law 
 
Various State and federal laws, regulations and constitutional provisions apply to the City and to the Bonds. 
The City can give no assurance that there will not be a change in or interpretation of any such applicable 
laws, regulations and provisions which would have a material effect on the City or the taxing authority of 
the City. 
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Continuing Disclosure 
 
A failure by the City to comply with the Certificate setting forth the City’s continuing disclosure obligations 
(see “CONTINUING DISCLOSURE” in this Official Statement) will not constitute an event of default on 
the Bonds. Any such failure must be reported in accordance with the Rule and must be considered by any 
broker, dealer, or municipal securities dealer before recommending the purchase or sale of the Bonds in the 
secondary market. Such a failure may adversely affect the transferability and liquidity of the Bonds and 
their market price. 
 

FUTURE FINANCING 
 

The City does not anticipate issuing general obligation bonds within the next six months.  
 

LITIGATION 
 

There are no legal or governmental proceedings pending or, to the best of the City’s knowledge, threatened, 
to restrain or enjoin the issuance, sale or delivery of the Bonds, or in any way contesting or affecting the 
authority for or the validity of the Bonds. 
 
Various cases and claims are pending against the City involving claims for money damages. These pending 
cases and claims are not unusual in number or amount. Based on the City’s past experience, resolution of 
these cases and claims should not have a material adverse effect on the financial position of the City or its 
ability to make payments on the Bonds.  
 

LEGAL MATTERS 
 

Legal matters incident to the issuance, sale, and validity of the Bonds are subject to the approving opinion 
of Kennedy & Graven, Chartered, of Minneapolis, Minnesota, Bond Counsel. The form of the Bond Counsel 
opinion is set forth in APPENDIX C attached hereto. The opinion will state that the Bonds are valid and 
binding general obligations of the City and that the City is required to levy ad valorem taxes on all taxable 
property within the City without limitation as to rate or amount, if necessary, to pay the principal of and 
interest on the Bonds when due. 
 

MUNICIPAL ADVISOR 
 

The City has retained Ehlers and Associates, Inc., Roseville, Minnesota, as municipal advisor (the 
“Municipal Advisor”) in connection with the issuance of the Bonds. The Municipal Advisor is registered 
as a municipal advisor with both the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and the Municipal 
Securities Rulemaking Board (“MSRB”). The Municipal Advisor is not a public accounting firm and has not 
been engaged by the City to compile, review, examine or audit any information in the Official Statement in 
accordance with accounting standards and makes no representation, warranty or guarantee regarding the 
accuracy or completeness of the information in this Official Statement. 
 

UNDERWRITING 
 

____________________________ (the “Underwriter”) has agreed, subject to certain conditions, to purchase 
all, but not less than all, of the Bonds from the City for a purchase price of $____________. The 
Underwriter for the Bonds will be obligated to purchase all the Bonds if any are purchased. The initial public 
offering prices of the Bonds may be changed from time to time by the underwriter for the Bonds. 
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RATINGS 
 

S&P Global Ratings has assigned the Bonds a rating of AAA. Fitch Ratings has assigned the Bonds a rating 
of AAA. Such ratings reflect only the views of such rating agencies, and an explanation of the significance 
of such ratings may be obtained only from the respective rating agencies. Generally, rating agencies base 
their ratings on the information and materials furnished to them and on investigation, studies and 
assumptions by the rating agencies. A securities rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold 
securities. The ratings of the Bonds represent judgments as to the likelihood of timely payment of the Bonds 
according to their terms, but do not address the likelihood of redemption or acceleration prior to maturity. 
There is no assurance that such ratings will remain in effect for any given period or that they may not be 
lowered, suspended or withdrawn entirely if, in the judgment of the rating agencies, circumstances so 
warrant. Any such downward change in or suspension or withdrawal of such ratings may have an adverse 
effect on the market price and marketability of the Bonds. 
 

OFFICIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION 
 

The City has authorized the distribution of this Official Statement for use in connection with the initial sale 
of the Bonds. As of the date of the delivery of the Bonds, the City will deliver to the underwriter a certificate 
signed by the authorized representative of the City stating that the information contained in the Official 
Statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary 
to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances in which they were made, not misleading. 
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THE CITY 
 
The City of Minneapolis (the “City”) is a political subdivision of the State incorporated in 1867, organized 
and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State and the City Charter, as amended. The corporate 
limits of the City encompass approximately 58.7 square miles and U.S. Census figures indicated the 2020 
population of the City to be 429,954. The Metropolitan Council’s 2023 Estimate of the City’s population 
is 433,633.  
 
City Structure 
 
The City is a municipal corporation governed by an Executive Mayor-Legislative Council form of 
government. The Mayor and 13 City Council Members from individual geographic-based wards are elected 
for terms of four years, without limit to the number of terms which may be served. The Mayor and City 
Council are jointly responsible for the adoption of an annual budget and a six-year capital improvement 
program. As required by the City Charter, the Mayor is responsible for preparing an annual operating and 
capital budget recommendation to the City Council for its consideration. The terms of the Mayor and all 
City Council members expire on January 1, 2026.  
 
In 2021, voters approved a ballot measure to change the City’s form of government to an Executive 
Mayor-Legislative Council structure, and a Charter amendment took effect on December 3, 2021. The 
change shifted certain powers to the Mayor and consolidated administrative authority over all operating 
departments under the Mayor.  
 
A new organizational structure was adopted by the City Council and signed by the Mayor on 
October 20, 2022. This structure created four direct reports to the Mayor – the City Operations Officer, the 
City Attorney, the Community Safety Commissioner, and the Chief of Staff. The direct reports oversee four 
distinct offices – the Office of Public Service, the Office of City Attorney, the Office of Community Safety, 
and the Mayor’s Office, respectively.  
 
Two of the City offices were newly created under this plan. The Office of Public Service centralized the 
City’s seventeen operational departments under the leadership of the City Operations Officer (see “City 
Departments” below). The Office of Community Safety integrated the work of all community safety 
departments, including 911/Emergency Communications, Emergency Management, Fire, Neighborhood 
Safety, and Police.  
 
The City Council operates through standing, special and independent committees which typically meet 
during the two weeks preceding the City Council’s meeting. Committees include the Administration & 
Enterprise Oversight Committee; the Audit Committee; the Budget Committee; the Business, Housing & 
Zoning Committee; the Climate & Infrastructure Committee; the Committee of the Whole; the 
Intergovernmental Relations Committee; and the Public Health & Safety Committee. 
 
City Departments 
 
Under the new organizational structure, the City Operations Officer leads the Office of Public Service, 
which includes the following departments and services: 311 Service Center; Arts & Cultural Affairs; 
Assessing; Civil Rights; Communications; Community Planning & Economic Development; Finance & 
Property Services; Health; Human Resources; Information Technology; Intergovernmental Relations; 
Minneapolis Convention Center; Neighborhood & Community Relations; Performance Management & 
Innovation; Public Works; Racial Equity, Inclusion & Belonging; and Regulatory Services. 
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Related Boards 
 
The Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board (the “Park Board”) is a nine-member board elected by the 
voters of the City and is responsible for developing and maintaining parklands, park facilities and parkways. 
The Board of Estimate and Taxation (the “Board”) is comprised of six members, two of whom are elected 
directly by the voters of the City. The Mayor, the President of the City Council, and the Chair of the City 
Council committee whose charge includes the budget are ex-officio members of the Board, and the Park 
Board selects one member from its board to serve on the Board. The Board authorizes certain City 
indebtedness and establishes the maximum property tax levies each year. 
 
The Municipal Building Commission (the “MBC”) is comprised of the Chair of the Hennepin County Board 
of Commissioners, the Mayor of the City, one appointee of the Hennepin County Board of Commissioners 
and one appointee of the City Council. The MBC operates and maintains the Minneapolis City 
Hall/Hennepin County Court House building. 
 
The Board of Estimate & Taxation (the “BET”) is a six-member board responsible for various maximum 
property tax levies and approving the issuance of certain general obligation bonds in support of the Capital 
Program. The BET is comprised of the following commissioners: the Mayor, the Council President, the 
chair of the Budget Committee, a commissioner from the Park Board, and two commissioners elected by 
voters. 
 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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CITY PROPERTY VALUES AND TAXES 

 
VALUATIONS OF TAXABLE PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY 

 

Valuation 
Year 

Collection 
Year 

Economic 
Market Value(1) 

Assessor’s 
Estimated 

Market Value 
Taxable Net Tax 
Capacity Total 

Value Capture 
and Tax 

Increment(2) 

Fiscal 
Disparity 

Contribution 

Fiscal 
Disparity 

Distribution 

Adjusted 
Net Tax 
Capacity 

2023 2024 $69,980,226,188 $67,633,615,900 $839,835,591 ($22,236,739) ($89,481,251) $78,560,842   $806,678,443 
2022 2023 69,629,876,810 64,577,324,700 797,589,474 (22,751,477) (87,489,911)  69,074,069   760,971,267 
2021 2022 65,938,297,885  60,615,132,200 755,875,599   (25,850,025) (95,292,826) 69,995,026   704,727,774 
2020 2021 62,526,634,624  59,353,035,536  749,489,246  (27,994,628) (88,352,397) 63,956,743  697,098,964 
2019 2020 58,139,145,870 56,339,969,336 707,901,886 (59,366,690) (83,291,299) 59,918,256 625,162,153 

 
(1) The economic market values are from Hennepin County. 
(2) Value capture district captures 1% of market value for streetcar district. Tax increment value declines are related to expiration of certain tax increment districts. 

 
VALUE CAPTURE AND TAX INCREMENT 

 

Valuation Year Collection Year Tax Increment Value Capture 
Value Capture & 

Tax Increment Value Change Percentage Change 
2023 2024 $16,948,086   $5,288,653 $22,236,739 ($514,738) -2.26% 
2022 2023  17,321,811 5,429,666 22,751,477 (3,098,548) -11.99 
2021 2022 20,394,810 5,455,215 25,850,025 (2,144,603) -7.66 
2020 2021 21,942,238 6,052,390 27,994,628 (31,372,062) -52.84 
2019 2020 53,494,443 5,872,247 59,366,690 2,938,541 5.21 

 
TAXABLE MARKET VALUES 

 
Collection Year Personal Property Real Property Total Value Change Percentage Change 

2024 $245,173,960 $66,635,503,512 $66,880,677,472 $3,902,428,075 4.85% 
2023  255,908,060 63,837,884,594 64,093,792,654 4,051,334,333 6.82 
2022 328,179,528 59,714,278,793 60,042,458,321 1,650,667,937 2.27 
2021 555,939,206  57,835,851,178 58,391,790,384 3,042,822,538 5.50 
2020 552,053,486 54,796,914,360 55,348,967,846 3,684,941,952 7.13 
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TOTAL TAX CAPACITY OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(in Thousands) 

 
Valuation Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 
Collection Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 

Commercial & Industrial $248,836  $232,122 $217,402  $229,622 $213,547  
Residential 410,170 391,630 362,839 346,968 337,197 
Apartment 165,167 155,047 145,658 137,506 122,896 
Other 356 373 370 382 357 

Total Real Property 824,530 779,173 726,269 714,478 673,997 
Personal Property 4,385 4,549 4,309 10,615 10,531 

Total Real and Personal Property 828,915 783,722 730,578 725,093 684,528 
Less Tax Increment (16,948) (17,322) (20,395) (21,942) (53,494) 
Less Value Capture (5,289) (5,429) (5,455) (6,052) (5,872) 

Adjusted Net Tax Capacity $806,678   $760,971  $704,728  $697,099 $625,162 
 

TAX RATES FOR TAX CAPACITY 
 

 Tax Collection Year 
Governmental Unit 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 
City 57.079% 58.068% 59.351% 54.880% 57.920% 57.312% 
Special School District 1 18.311 19.024 20.036 18.692 21.102 22.190 
County 34.283 34.457 38.114 38.081 40.913 41.690 
Other 5.189 5.395 5.389 5.347 5.726 5.978 

Totals 114.862% 116.944% 122.393% 117.000% 125.661% 127.170% 
 

TAX RATES FOR MARKET VALUE LEVIES 
 

 Tax Collection Year 
Governmental Unit 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 
City 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.00000% 0.01535% 0.01844% 0.01970% 
Special School District 1 0.12729 0.13860 0.13466 0.13811 0.15857 0.18496 

Totals 0.12729% 0.13860% 0.13466% 0.15346% 0.17701% 0.20466% 
 

TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS 
(in Thousands) 

 
 
 

Collection 
Year 

 
 

Certified 
Tax Levy 

 
Current 

Year 
Collections 

Current 
Year 

Collections 
% of Levy 

 
 

Delinquent 
Collections 

 
 

Total 
Collections 

 
Total 

Collections  
% of Levy 

2024 $465,406 ---- in process of collecting ---- 
2023 444,387 $433,670 97.588% $0 $433,670 97.588% 
2022 417,419 413,005 98.943 (757) 412,248 98.761 
2021 395,827 390,211 98.581 869 391,080 98.801 
2020 374,309 368,655 98.489 3,084 371,739 99.313 
2019 349,971 345,887 98.833 1,834 347,721 99.357 
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LARGEST TAXPAYERS WITHIN THE CITY 
 

Based on Net Tax Capacity (Assessed in 2023 for Taxes Payable in 2024) 
 

Rank Taxpayer 

Assessor’s 
Estimated 

Market Value 
Net Tax 
Capacity 

Percentage of 
Total Net 

Tax Capacity 
1 Bri 1855 IDS Center LLC $257,050,000  $5,140,250  0.61% 
2 SRI Eleven Minneapolis 225 L  253,590,000   5,071,050  0.60 
3 WFM Office Owner LLC  226,600,000   4,531,250  0.54 
4 City Center 33 South Property LLC  207,490,000   4,149,050  0.49 
5 US Bank Corp RE Tax Department  174,700,000   3,493,250  0.42 
6 Piedmont-800 Nicolet Ave LLC  171,550,000   3,430,250  0.41 
7 South Sixth Office LLC  149,390,000   2,987,050  0.36 
8 250 Nicollet Office LLC              135,955,000   2,718,350  0.32 
9 KBSIII 60 South Sith St LLC         119,555,000   2,390,350  0.28 
10 Dayton Hudson Corporation            112,290,000   2,245,800  0.27 
 Subtotal Top Ten Taxpayers: $1,808,170,000 $36,156,650 4.30% 
     
 Total City Taxable Net Tax Capacity  $839,835,591  

 
Source: Hennepin County 
 

INDEBTEDNESS OF THE CITY 
 
Debt Management Policies 
 
The objective of the debt management policies is to maintain the City’s ability to incur present and future 
debt at minimal interest rates without putting essential City services at risk. 
 
General Obligation Bonds, Property Tax Supported. The City utilizes general obligation, property tax 
supported bonding to finance only those capital improvements and long-term assets that have been 
determined to be essential to the maintenance or development of the City. 
 
Tax Increment Bonds. The City uses tax increment bonds only where projects can be shown to be 
self-liquidating from tax increments arising in sufficient amounts, or where secured guarantees are provided 
for potential shortfalls, and with appropriate timing to avoid, to the maximum extent possible, the use of 
City-wide property tax revenues and where maximum allowable guarantees are obtained. 
 
Special Obligation Revenue Bonds. Special obligation revenue bonds, those bonds for which the City incurs 
no financial or moral obligation, are issued only if the associated development projects can be shown to be 
financially feasible and contributing substantially to the welfare and/or economic development of the City 
and its inhabitants. 
 
Variable Rate Debt. The City may elect to issue bonds as variable rate instruments to provide flexibility 
and/or attempt to achieve interest savings. 
 
Debt Management. The debt management policies are designed to maintain a balanced relationship between 
debt service requirements and current operating costs, encourage growth of the tax base, actively seek 
alternative funding sources, minimize interest costs and maximize investment returns.  
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Bond Term. The City shall issue bonds with terms no longer than the economic useful life of the project. 
For self-supporting bonds, maturities and associated debt service shall not exceed projected revenue 
streams. 
 
General Obligation Indebtedness 
 
The following tables set forth the general obligation indebtedness of the City estimated to be outstanding 
as of the dates noted, including the amount of such bonds considered to be self-supporting from revenue 
sources other than general property taxes. Self-supporting debt does not require any general property tax 
support under current and anticipated operating conditions.  The City has chosen to issue general obligation 
bonds for its enterprise funds to obtain a lower interest rate on the bonds. Historically, these bonds have not 
required general property tax support and currently are projected to not require it in the future. 
 
To indicate the City’s intent as to future debt service payments on water works and parking facility bonds, 
the City Council adopted a resolution on April 6, 1979 which states that (1) the City intends to raise water 
rates as necessary to provide sufficient revenue to meet all water works debt service requirements and 
operating expenses; and (2) the City intends to raise parking meter and ramp rates as necessary to meet all 
parking facilities debt service requirements and operating requirements. The City has consistently complied 
with this resolution.   
 
 
 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
 

Historical Outstanding Debt for Years Ending December 31, by Business Line & Source of Repayment 
 

Classification/Business Line Source of Repayment* 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 
General Obligation (GO) Debt: 
 Enterprise Fund GO Debt (Dollar Amounts Expressed in Thousands) 

Stormwater Sewer User Fees  $39,515   $33,385   $13,035   $5,340  $4,515 
Sanitary Sewer Fund User Fees  51,650   52,945   51,610   43,235  34,070 
Water Fund Bonds User Fees  90,495   74,715   65,155   54,260  40,820 
Water Fund Notes -- MN/Public Facilities Authority User Fees  60,240   68,702   75,508   81,877  86,195 
Parking Fund User Fees  52,240   59,655   64,990   58,050  58,605 
Solid Waste Fund User Fees  5,280   5,690   6,100  --   -- 

Total Enterprise Fund GO Debt  $299,420 $295,092 $276,398 $242,762 $224,205 
       
 Self-Supporting GO Debt       

Convention Center Local Sales Tax  $26,000   $26,000   $26,000   $26,000  $26,000 
Target Center Renovation Bonds Local Sales Tax  53,320  56,940  60,400  63,710  66,875 
Tax Increment Supported Tax Increment        --         --         --   1,495  1,710 
Development Supported Ryan Co/Stadium Authority  57,150   58,215   59,240   60,155  60,940 
Assessment Bonds Special Assessment  54,475   51,850   52,825   53,955  49,940 
Housing Improvement Area Bonds Fees 19,380 20,345 21,280 5,675 5,925 
Park Board User Fees 5,725 6,675 7,600 8,500 8,875 

Total Self-Supporting GO Debt  $216,050 $220,025 $227,345 $219,490 $220,265 
       
 Property Tax GO Debt       

General Infrastructure Bonds and Notes Property Tax $117,685  $105,775  $97,660  $68,400  $69,455 
Capital Improvement Bonds Property Tax/User Fees  186,470   191,520   200,165   204,025  207,860 
Library System Referendum Bonds Property Tax/State of MN -- -- -- 8,435 26,430 

Total Property Tax Supported GO Debt  $304,155 $297,295 $297,825 $280,860 $303,745 
       
Total GO Debt  $819,625  $812,412  $801,568  $743,112  $748,215  

*Source of repayment pledged in debt documents.  
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CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS 
 

Historical Outstanding Debt for Years Ending December 31, by Business Line & Source of Repayment 
(continued) 

 
 

Classification/Business Line Source of Repayment* 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 
Non-GO Debt  (Dollar Amounts Expressed in Thousands) 

Economic Development Revenue Bonds Tax Increment $11,190  $12,880  $14,500  $16,040  $17,520  
Economic Development Revenue Notes Tax Increment  630         1,225   1,785   2,310  2,805 
Community Dev General Agency Reserve Fund Business Leases  9,520   9,970   24,640   40,550  58,835 
       

Total Non-GO Debt   $21,340  $24,075  $40,925  $58,900  $79,160  
       
Grand Total GO and Non-GO Debt  $840,965  $834,831  $842,493  $802,012  $827,375  

*Source of repayment pledged in debt documents. 
 
 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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HISTORY OF DEBT 
 

Total General Obligation Debt 
 

 
As of December 31 

 
Fixed Rate 

 
Variable Rate 

 
Total 

Variable Rate as 
% of Total 

2023 $793,290,000 $26,335,000 $819,625,000 3.21% 
2022 785,787,000 26,625,000 812,412,000 3.28 
2021 774,643,400 26,915,000 801,558,400 3.36 
2020 714,907,000 28,205,000 743,112,000 3.80 
2019 718,715,000 29,500,000 748,215,000 3.94 

 
Property Tax Supported General Obligation Debt 

 
 

As of December 31 
 

Fixed Rate 
 

Variable Rate 
 

Total 
Variable Rate as 

of % of Total 
2023 $304,195,000    $-- $304,195,000 0.00% 
2022 297,295,000   -- 297,295,000 0.00 
2021 297,825,000  -- 297,825,000 0.00 
2020 280,860,000  -- 280,860,000 0.00 
2019 303,745,000  --  303,745,000 0.00 

 
Non-Property Tax Supported General Obligation Debt 

 
 

As of December 31 
 

Fixed Rate 
 

Variable Rate 
 

Total 
Variable Rate as 

of % of Total 
2023 $489,095,000     $26,335,000 $515,430,000    5.11% 
2022 488,492,000    26,625,000 515,117,000   5.17 
2021 476,828,400  26,915,000  503,743,400  5.34 
2020 434,047,000  28,205,000  462,252,000  6.10 
2019 414,970,000  29,500,000  444,470,000  6.64 

 
General Obligation Minnesota Public Facilities Authority (PFA) Notes (Fixed Rate) 
 
The City has issued eight general obligation notes (the “PFA Notes”) purchased by the Minnesota Public 
Facilities Authority (the “PFA”) to finance the City’s drinking water ultra-filtration project and new filter 
presses project. The PFA Notes are part of a federally sponsored financing program related to the Drinking 
Water Act; the City receives below-market interest rates by participating in the program. Through 
December 31, 2023, the City has drawn down proceeds of the PFA Notes in the amount of $160,387,215. 
The amortization of the PFA Notes associated with this program provided under “GENERAL 
OBLIGATION DEBT – Water Fund Supported” in this Appendix reflects the full utilization and estimated 
payment obligations of the PFA Notes. 
 

Amount Issued Issue Date Final Maturity 
December 31, 2023 

Outstanding Interest Rate 
$13,500,000 23-Aug-06 20-Aug-26 $1,500,000 2.600 

19,557,660 09-Dec-09 20-Aug-27 17,500,000 2.688 
28,900,000 14-May-18 20-Aug-33 21,000,000 1.008 
27,300,000 14-Dec-18 20-Aug-35 20,240,000 1.470 

$89,257,660   $60,240,000   
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General Obligation Bank Term Note (Variable Rate) 
 
On January 3, 2012, the City issued a $27,980,000 General Obligation Term Loan Note, Series 2011B (the 
“Series 2011B Note”), which was purchased by U.S. Bank National Association. The proceeds of the 
Series 2011B Note were used to refund and redeem all remaining principal of a general obligation variable 
rate bond issue of the City. Currently the Series 2011B Note accrues interest at a variable rate of interest 
equal to the weekly SIFMA rate, plus a spread based on the current rating of the City’s long-term general 
obligation debt. The Series 2011B Note is payable from revenues derived from the operation of the City’s 
parking system.   
 
Summary of Series 2011B Note 
 

Authorized Amount*  
December 31, 2023 

Amount Outstanding 
Mandatory 

Prepayment Date Maturity Date 
$27,980,000 $26,335,000 11-Jun-2027 1-Dec-2033 

* The Series 2011B Note is fully drawn down. No further advances may be made against the Authorized Amount. 
 
Adopted Series 2011B Note Amortization Schedule 
 

Year (December 1) Principal Amount Year (December 1) Principal Amount 
2024 $290,000 2029 $2,180,000 
2025 2,825,000 2030 2,370,000 
2026 3,115,000 2031 2,565,000 
2027 3,445,000 2032 2,760,000 
2028 3,785,000 2033 3,000,000 

 
Sales and Use Taxes Contribution to Football Stadium 
 
In 2014, the State issued its State General Fund Appropriation Bonds, Tax-Exempt Series 2014A, in the 
principal amount of $391,785,000 and its State General Fund Appropriation Bonds, Taxable Series 2014B, 
in the principal amount of $70,280,000 (together, the “State Bonds”) to finance a portion of the cost of a 
National Football League stadium in the City. The Minnesota Vikings home games and other events are 
held at the stadium. Minn. Stat. Section 473J.11 required the State and the City to pay debt service on the 
State Bonds in an amount up to $348,000,000 and up to $150,000,000, respectively. 
 
Minn. Stat. Section 297A.994 required the City to also contribute to capital improvement reserves, 
operating expenses, and state advances for capital improvements and operating expenses. The City’s 
contributions for these costs were payable solely from the State withholding a portion of the proceeds of 
the City’s sales and uses taxes authorized by the Laws of Minnesota 1986, Chapter 396, Sections 4 and 5, 
as amended by Laws of Minnesota 2001, First Special Session, Chapter 5, Article 12, Section 87. 
 
On June 26, 2023, the outstanding maturities of the State Bonds were called for redemption and fully 
defeased. As a result, Section 297A.994 was amended during the 2023 legislative session to reflect changes 
in the calculation of and purposes for which the City’s sales and uses taxes are retained. 
 
For 2024, it is expected that the State will collect approximately $100,000,000 in City’s sales and use taxes, 
retain approximately $20,000,000 for allowable purposes, and distribute the remainder to the City. The 
portion of the sales and use taxes to be retained by the State varies each year depending principally on the 
annual rates of inflation. Due to the legislative amendments, the portion of sales and use taxes retained by 
the State will be materially lower in future years. 
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The sales and use taxes are currently pledged to the City’s (i) Taxable General Obligation Sales Tax 
Refunding Bonds, Series 2017, which mature on December 1, 2035; (ii) Taxable General Obligation Bonds, 
Series 2018, which, with respect to the portion of the bonds payable from sales and use taxes, mature on 
December 1, 2030; and (iii) Taxable General Obligation Convention Center Refunding Bonds, Series 2020, 
which mature on December 1, 2025. The average annual debt service of the outstanding maturities is 
$7,381,430. 
 
Interfund Loan 
 
The City may borrow and lend funds internally among its various funds to redeem debt outstanding or 
otherwise finance capital costs.  Internal loans are repaid from resources that are typically defined at the 
time of the loan.  
 
On May 1, 2019, the City established an interfund loan in the amount of $19,010,000, the proceeds of which 
were used to redeem all or a portion of four series of the City’s general obligation bonds. The proceeds of 
the interfund loan were used to: (i) pay principal of the City’s General Obligation Tax Increment Refunding 
Bonds (Milwaukee Depot), Series 2009A (the “Series 2009A Milwaukee Depot Bonds”), in the amount of 
$3,225,000; (ii) pay principal of the City’s General Obligation Tax Increment Refunding Bonds, Series 
2010 (the “Series 2010 Humboldt Greenway Bonds”), in the amount of $3,010,000; (iii) pay principal of 
the City’s Taxable General Obligation Tax Increment Refunding Bonds (West Side Milling), Series 2010 
(the “Series 2010 West Side Milling Bonds”), in the amount of $5,975,000; and (iv) pay principal of the 
City’s General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2010 (the “Series 2010 Refunding Bonds”), in the 
amount of $6,800,000. This interfund loan will accrue interest at a rate of 3.50% per annum and is expected 
to be repaid with revenues derived from certain tax increment financing districts within the City and 
originally pledged to the payment of the Series 2009A Milwaukee Depot Bonds, the Series 2010 Humboldt 
Greenway Bonds, the Series 2010 West Side Milling Bonds, and the Series 2010 Refunding Bonds and 
from parking facilities revenues and other revenues originally pledged to the Series 2010 Refunding Bonds. 
Principal and interest payments are made March 1 and September 1, commencing on September 1, 2019, 
and this interfund loan matures on March 1, 2030. The remaining amortization of this interfund loan is set 
forth below: 
 

Date Principal Interest Principal and Interest 
03/01/25 $640,000.00 $60,287.50 $700,287.50 
09/01/25 -- 49,087.50 49,087.50 
03/01/26 680,000.00 49,087.50 729,087.50 
09/01/26 -- 37,187.50 37,187.50 
03/01/27 715,000.00 37,187.50 752,187.50 
09/01/27 -- 24,675.00 24,675.00 
03/01/28 740,000.00 24,675.00 764,675.00 
09/01/28 -- 11,725.00 11,725.00 
03/01/29 325,000.00 11,725.00 336,725.00 
09/01/29 -- 6,037.50 6,037.50 
03/01/30 345,000.00 6,037.50 351,037.50 
Total: $3,445,000.00  $317,712.50 $3,762,712.5 

 
The debt tables in APPENDIX A reflect the City’s debt service requirements as of the anticipated dated 
date of the Bonds and do not include the interfund loan. 
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SUMMARY OF GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT OUTSTANDING  
 

 
Pledged Revenues 

See 
Page 

Current GO 
Bonds 

Current GO 
Notes 

Debt Before Sale of 
the Bonds* 

This Sale 
of Bonds 

Debt After Sale of 
the Bonds** 

Development Revenues A-14 $55,975,000 $-- $55,975,000 $-- $55,975,000 
Sales Tax Revenues A-14 79,320,000 -- 79,320,000 -- 79,320,000 
Housing Improvement Area Fees A-15 19,380,000 -- 19,380,000 -- 19,380,000 
Park Board Revenues A-15 5,725,000 -- 5,725,000 -- 5,725,000 
Special Assessments A-16 54,475,000 -- 54,475,000 8,945,000  63,420,000  
Property Tax Revenues A-17 290,665,000 -- 290,665,000 82,095,000  372,760,000  
Parking Fund Revenues A-18 25,905,000 26,335,000 52,240,000 --  52,240,000  
Sanitary Sewer Fund Revenues A-19 51,650,000 -- 51,650,000 11,995,000  63,645,000  
Storm Sewer Fund Revenues A-20 39,515,000 -- 39,515,000 8,445,000  47,960,000  
Water Fund Revenues A-21 90,495,000 53,350,000 143,845,000 12,110,000  155,955,000  
Solid Waste Fund Revenues A-23 18,770,000 -- 18,770,000 --  18,770,000  
Total General Obligation Debt: A-24 $731,875,000 $79,685,000 $811,560,000      $123,590,000 $935,150,000  

 
This Sale (the “Bonds”) Sale Amount** 
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024 $123,590,000 

 
*  As of September 2, 2024. 
** Preliminary; subject to change. 
 
 
The debt tables set forth on the following pages of this APPENDIX A reflect the City’s debt service requirements as of September 2, 2024. 
All debt tables that set forth estimated principal and interest requirements after the sale of the Bonds are preliminary and subject to change. 
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Development Supported  Sales Tax Supported 
 Principal Interest Debt Service    Principal Interest Debt Service  

2024 $-- $-- $--   2024 $3,790,000 $2,065,598 $5,855,598  
2025 1,290,000 2,484,256 3,774,256   2025 29,945,000 1,891,248 31,836,248  
2026 1,395,000 2,435,740 3,830,740   2026 4,075,000 1,574,835 5,649,835  
2027 1,425,000 2,382,716 3,807,716   2027 4,210,000 1,439,548 5,649,548  
2028 1,550,000 2,324,461 3,874,461   2028 4,350,000 1,298,793 5,648,793  
2029 1,690,000 2,258,590 3,948,590   2029 4,500,000 1,152,343 5,652,343  
2030 1,830,000 2,183,758 4,013,758   2030 14,780,000 999,778 15,779,778  
2031 1,990,000 2,100,120 4,090,120   2031 2,555,000 476,360 3,031,360  
2032 2,155,000 2,009,365 4,164,365   2032 2,635,000 392,045 3,027,045  
2033 2,325,000 1,911,275 4,236,275   2033 2,730,000 301,138 3,031,138  
2034 2,510,000 1,805,413 4,315,413   2034 2,825,000 205,588 3,030,588  
2035 2,700,000 1,687,965 4,387,965   2035 2,925,000 105,300 3,030,300  
2036 2,910,000 1,558,121 4,468,121   2036 -- -- --  
2037 3,130,000 1,418,326 4,548,326   2037 -- -- --  
2038 3,360,000 1,268,115 4,628,115   2038 -- -- --  
2039 3,600,000 1,107,025 4,707,025   2039 -- -- --  
2040 3,855,000 934,479 4,789,479   2040 -- -- --  
2041 4,125,000 749,782 4,874,782   2041 -- -- --  
2042 4,410,000 552,240 4,962,240   2042 -- -- --  
1043 4,705,000 341,273 5,046,273   2043 -- -- --  
2044 5,020,000 116,188 5,136,188   2044 -- -- --  

     $55,975,000 $31,629,208   $87,604,208     $79,320,000 $11,902,574 $91,222,574  
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Housing Improvement Area Fee Supported  Park Board Supported 
 Principal Interest Debt Service    Principal Interest Debt Service  

2024 $975,000 $456,423 $1,431,423   2024 $975,000 $163,450 $1,138,450  
2025 1,000,000 439,473 1,439,473   2025 1,025,000 130,300 1,155,300  
2026 1,010,000 421,118 1,431,118   2026 1,050,000 93,400 1,143,400  
2027 1,030,000 402,018 1,432,018   2027 665,000 53,500 718,500  
2028 1,055,000 381,330 1,436,330   2028 670,000 40,200 710,200  
2029 1,075,000 358,900 1,433,900   2029 670,000 26,800 696,800  
2030 1,635,000 334,965 1,969,965   2030 670,000 13,400 683,400  
2031 1,060,000 290,365 1,350,365   2031 -- -- --  
2032 1,170,000 266,380 1,436,380   2032 -- -- --  
2033 1,025,000 237,088 1,262,088   2033 -- -- --  
2034 1,045,000 213,713 1,258,713   2034 -- -- --  
2035 1,070,000 170,270 1,240,270   2035 -- -- --  
2036 1,100,000 176,933 1,276,933   2036 -- -- --  
2037 1,400,000 134,915 1,534,915   2037 -- -- --  
2038 890,000 96,980 986,980   2038 -- -- --  
2039 915,000 73,840 988,840   2039 -- -- --  
2040 1,925,000 50,050 1,975,050   2040 -- -- --  

     $19,380,000 $4,276,549 $23,656,549    $5,725,000 $439,325 $6,164,325  
 

 
 

 
  



 

A-15 

 
GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT  

 
Assessment Supported Assessment Supported Assessment Supported 

 
Current 
Principal 

Current 
Interest 

Current 
Debt Service  

This Sale 
Principal 

This Sale 
Interest 

This Sale 
Debt Service  

After This 
Sale 

Principal 

After This 
Sale 

Interest 

After This 
Sale Total 

Debt Service 

 

2024 $7,900,000  $1,604,634  $9,504,634   $1,160,000 $54,936 $1,214,936  $9,060,000  $1,659,570  $10,719,570   
2025 6,930,000 2,891,744 9,821,744  1,090,000 371,930 1,461,930  8,020,000 3,263,674 11,283,674  
2026 7,085,000 1,311,519 8,396,519  1,090,000 317,430 1,407,430  8,175,000 1,628,949 9,803,949  
2027 14,665,000 1,055,894 15,720,894  1,095,000 262,930 1,357,930  15,760,000 1,318,824 17,078,824  
2028 1,465,000 584,994 2,049,994  1,095,000 208,180 1,303,180  2,560,000 793,174 3,353,174  
2029 6,105,000 537,794 6,642,794  235,000 153,430 388,430  6,340,000 691,224 7,031,224  
2030 1,105,000 738,081 1,843,081  235,000 141,680 376,680  1,340,000 879,761 2,219,761  
2031 885,000 358,256 1,243,256  235,000 129,930 364,930  1,120,000 488,186 1,608,186  
2032 890,000 321,369 1,211,369  235,000 118,180 353,180  1,125,000 439,549 1,564,549  
2033 2,180,000 284,294 2,464,294  235,000 106,430 341,430  2,415,000 390,724 2,805,724  
2034 650,000 208,619 858,619  235,000 94,680 329,680  885,000 303,299 1,188,299  
2035 625,000 164,538 789,538  230,000 82,930 312,930  855,000 247,468 1,102,468  
2036 635,000 155,388 790,388  230,000 71,430 301,430  865,000 226,818 1,091,818  
2037 640,000 130,944 770,944  230,000 62,230 292,230  870,000 193,174 1,063,174  
2038 645,000 106,019 751,019  225,000 53,030 278,030  870,000 159,049 1,029,049  
2039 650,000 80,988 730,988  220,000 44,030 264,030  870,000 125,018 995,018  
2040 650,000 55,850 705,850  220,000 35,230 255,230  870,000 91,080 961,080  
2041 420,000 30,425 450,425  220,000 26,430 246,430  640,000 56,855 696,855  
2042 350,000 14,000 364,000  215,000 17,630 232,630  565,000 31,630 596,630  
2043 -- -- --  215,000 8,815 223,815  215,000 8,815 223,815  
 $54,475,000  $10,635,350  $65,110,350   $8,945,000 $2,361,491 $11,306,491  $63,420,000 $12,996,841 $76,416,841  
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Existing Property Tax Supported New Property Tax Supported Total Property Tax Supported 
   

Current 
Principal 

Current 
Interest 

Current 
Debt Service  

This Sale 
Principal 

This Sale 
Interest 

This Sale 
Debt Service 

 After This 
Sale 

Principal 

After This 
Sale 

Interest 

After This 
Sale Total 

Debt Service 

 

2024 $19,155,000  $5,360,063  $24,515,063   $25,000,000  $494,546  $25,494,546   $44,155,000  $5,854,609  $50,009,609   
2025 19,490,000  9,934,652  29,424,652   3,005,000  2,620,360  5,625,360   22,495,000  12,555,012  35,050,012   
2026 17,830,000  9,178,925  27,008,925   3,005,000  2,470,110  5,475,110   20,835,000  11,649,035  32,484,035   
2027 13,480,000  8,494,525  21,974,525   3,005,000  2,319,860  5,324,860   16,485,000  10,814,385  27,299,385   
2028 13,375,000  7,960,300  21,335,300   3,005,000  2,169,610  5,174,610   16,380,000  10,129,910  26,509,910   
2029 12,830,000 7,424,225 20,254,225  3,005,000  2,019,360  5,024,360   15,835,000 9,443,585 25,278,585  
2030 12,615,000 6,955,350 19,570,350  3,005,000  1,869,110  4,874,110   15,620,000 8,824,460 24,444,460  
2031 12,795,000 6,519,425 19,314,425  3,005,000  1,718,860  4,723,860   15,800,000 8,238,285 24,038,285  
2032 11,035,000 6,037,550 17,072,550  3,005,000  1,568,610  4,573,610   14,040,000 7,606,160 21,646,160  
2033 11,270,000 5,607,351 16,877,351  3,005,000  1,418,360  4,423,360   14,275,000 7,025,711 21,300,711  
2034 11,500,000 5,168,850 16,668,850  3,005,000  1,268,110  4,273,110   14,505,000 6,436,960 20,941,960  
2035 11,725,000 4,757,788 16,482,788  3,005,000  1,117,860  4,122,860   14,730,000 5,875,648 20,605,648  
2036 11,975,000 4,328,738 16,303,738  3,005,000  967,610  3,972,610   14,980,000 5,296,348 20,276,348  
2037 11,650,000 3,909,063 15,559,063  3,005,000  847,410  3,852,410   14,655,000 4,756,473 19,411,473  
2038 11,915,000 3,495,413 15,410,413  3,005,000  727,210  3,732,210   14,920,000 4,222,623 19,142,623  
2039 12,190,000 3,061,669 15,251,669  3,005,000  607,010  3,612,010   15,195,000 3,668,679 18,863,679  
2040 12,460,000 2,631,163 15,091,163  3,005,000  486,810  3,491,810   15,465,000 3,117,973 18,582,973  
2041 12,235,000 2,177,875 14,412,875  3,005,000  366,610  3,371,610   15,240,000 2,544,485 17,784,485  
2042 10,875,000 1,750,700 12,625,700  3,005,000  246,410  3,251,410   13,880,000 1,997,110 15,877,110  
2043 9,565,000 1,371,250 10,936,250  3,005,000  123,205  3,128,205   12,570,000 1,494,455 14,064,455  
2044 9,890,000 1,045,850 10,935,850  -- -- --  9,890,000 1,045,850 10,935,850  
2045 10,225,000 709,150 10,934,150  -- -- --  10,225,000 709,150 10,934,150  
2046 10,585,000 360,800 10,945,800  -- -- --  10,585,000 360,800 10,945,800  
 $290,665,000  $108,240,675  $398,905,675   $82,095,000  $25,427,031  $107,522,031   $372,760,000 $133,667,706 $506,427,706  
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Parking Fund Supported Parking Fund Supported Parking Fund Supported 
 Bonds 

Principal 
Bonds 

Interest 
Bonds Debt 

Service 
 Notes 

Principal 
Notes 

Interest 
Notes Debt 

Service 
 Total 

Principal 
Total 

Interest 
Total 

Debt Service 
 

2024 $7,760,000 $656,775   $8,416,775  $290,000 $790,050 $1,080,050  $8,050,000 $1,446,825 $9,496,825  
2025 5,355,000 447,475 5,802,475  2,825,000 781,350 3,606,350  8,180,000 1,228,825 9,408,825  
2026 5,295,000 294,300 5,589,300  3,115,000 696,600 3,811,600  8,410,000 990,900 9,400,900  
2027 3,295,000 144,425 3,439,425  3,445,000 603,150 4,048,150  6,740,000 747,575 7,487,575  
2028 3,105,000 67,800 3,172,800  3,785,000 499,800 4,284,800  6,890,000 567,600 7,457,600  
2029 1,095,000 16,425 1,111,425  2,180,000 386,250 2,566,250  3,275,000 402,675 3,677,675  
2030 -- -- --  2,370,000 320,850 2,690,850  2,370,000 320,850 2,690,850  
2031 -- -- --  2,565,000 249,750 2,814,750  2,565,000 249,750 2,814,750  
2032 -- -- --  2,760,000 172,800 2,932,800  2,760,000 172,800 2,932,800  
2033 -- -- --  3,000,000 90,000 3,090,000  3,000,000 90,000 3,090,000  
 $25,905,000  $1,627,200  $27,532,200   $26,335,000  $4,590,600  $30,925,600   $52,240,000  $6,217,800  $58,457,800   
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT  
 

Existing Sanitary Sewer Fund Supported New Sanitary Sewer Fund Supported Total Sanitary Sewer Fund Supported 
 

Current 
Principal 

Current 
Interest 

Current 
Debt Service  

This Sale 
Principal 

This Sale 
Interest 

This Sale 
Debt Service  

After This 
Sale 

Principal 

After This 
Sale 

Interest 

After This 
Sale Total 

Debt Service 

 

2024 $6,250,000 $1,865,363  $8,115,363   $-- $70,356  $70,356   $6,250,000 $1,935,718  $8,185,718  
2025 6,245,000 1,621,688  7,866,688   635,000 550,610  1,185,610   6,880,000 2,172,298  9,052,298  
2026 6,345,000 1,378,263  7,723,263   635,000 518,860  1,153,860   6,980,000 1,897,123  8,877,123  
2027 6,345,000 1,189,538  7,534,538   635,000 487,110  1,122,110   6,980,000 1,676,648  8,656,648  
2028 6,440,000 1,000,813  7,440,813   635,000 455,360  1,090,360   7,075,000 1,456,173  8,531,173  
2029 4,635,000 810,288  5,445,288   635,000 423,610  1,058,610   5,270,000 1,233,898  6,503,898  
2030 2,475,000 655,863  3,130,863   630,000 391,860  1,021,860   3,105,000 1,047,723  4,152,723  
2031 2,470,000 559,338  3,029,338   630,000 360,360  990,360   3,100,000 919,698  4,019,698  
2032 1,000,000 463,088  1,463,088   630,000 328,860  958,860   1,630,000 791,948  2,421,948  
2033 1,000,000 410,938  1,410,938   630,000 297,360  927,360   1,630,000 708,298  2,338,298  
2034 1,005,000 358,788  1,363,788   630,000 265,860  895,860   1,635,000 624,648  2,259,648  
2035 1,005,000 317,800  1,322,800   630,000 234,360  864,360   1,635,000 552,160  2,187,160  
2036 1,005,000 273,250  1,278,250   630,000 202,860  832,860   1,635,000 476,110  2,111,110  
2037 1,000,000 231,550  1,231,550   630,000 177,660  807,660   1,630,000 409,210  2,039,210  
2038 1,000,000 187,250  1,187,250   630,000 152,460  782,460   1,630,000 339,710  1,969,710  
2039 1,000,000 142,950  1,142,950   630,000 127,260  757,260   1,630,000 270,210  1,900,210  
2040 1,000,000 98,650  1,098,650   630,000 102,060  732,060   1,630,000 200,710  1,830,710  
2041 1,000,000 97,350  1,097,350   630,000 76,860  706,860   1,630,000 174,210  1,804,210  
2042 430,000 35,900  485,900   630,000 51,660  681,660   1,060,000 107,560  1,167,560  
2043 -- --  --   630,000 25,830  655,830   630,000 25,830  655,830  

 $51,650,000 $11,718,668 $63,368,668  $11,995,000  $5,301,216  $17,296,216   $63,645,000  $17,019,884  $80,664,884  
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Storm Sewer Fund Supported Storm Sewer Fund Supported Storm Sewer Fund Supported 
  

Current 
Principal 

 
Current 
Interest 

 
Current 

Debt Service 

  
This Sale 
Principal 

 
This Sale 
Interest 

 
This Sale 

Debt Service 

 After This 
Sale 

Principal 

After This 
Sale 

Interest 

After This 
Sale Total 

Debt Service 

 

2024 $3,735,000 $1,815,269 $5,550,269  $-- $49,531  $49,531   $3,735,000 $1,864,799 $5,599,799  
2025 3,735,000 1,644,444 5,379,444  445,000 387,630  832,630   4,180,000 2,032,074 6,212,074  
2026 3,730,000 1,473,619 5,203,619  445,000 365,380  810,380   4,175,000 1,838,999 6,013,999  
2027 1,850,000 1,302,994 3,152,994  445,000 343,130  788,130   2,295,000 1,646,124 3,941,124  
2028 1,850,000 1,207,569 3,057,569  445,000 320,880  765,880   2,295,000 1,528,449 3,823,449  
2029 1,850,000 1,112,144 2,962,144  445,000 298,630  743,630   2,295,000 1,410,774 3,705,774  
2030 1,850,000 1,016,719 2,866,719  445,000 276,380  721,380   2,295,000 1,293,099 3,588,099  
2031 1,850,000 921,294 2,771,294  445,000 254,130  699,130   2,295,000 1,175,424 3,470,424  
2032 1,850,000 825,869 2,675,869  445,000 231,880  676,880   2,295,000 1,057,749 3,352,749  
2033 1,850,000 730,444 2,580,444  445,000 209,630  654,630   2,295,000 940,074 3,235,074  
2034 1,850,000 635,019 2,485,019  445,000 187,380  632,380   2,295,000 822,399 3,117,399  
2035 1,850,000 563,075 2,413,075  445,000 165,130  610,130   2,295,000 728,205 3,023,205  
2036 1,850,000 483,225 2,333,225  445,000 142,880  587,880   2,295,000 626,105 2,921,105  
2037 1,850,000 409,700 2,259,700  445,000 125,080  570,080   2,295,000 534,780 2,829,780  
2038 1,850,000 329,850 2,179,850  445,000 107,280  552,280   2,295,000 437,130 2,732,130  
2039 1,845,000 250,000 2,095,000  445,000 89,480  534,480   2,290,000 339,480 2,629,480  
2040 1,845,000 170,350 2,015,350  445,000 71,680  516,680   2,290,000 242,030 2,532,030  
2041 1,845,000 90,700 1,935,700  445,000 53,880  498,880   2,290,000 144,580 2,434,580  
2042 580,000 23,200 603,200  440,000 36,080  476,080   1,020,000 59,280 1,079,280  
2043 -- -- --  440,000 18,040  458,040   440,000 18,040 458,040  
 $39,515,000  $15,005,484   $54,520,484   $8,445,000  $3,734,111  $12,179,111   $47,960,000  $18,739,595  $66,699,595   
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Water Fund Supported Bonds Water Fund Supported – State PFA Notes Water Fund Supported 
  

Current 
Bonds 

Principal 

 
Current 
Bonds 

Interest 

 
Current 

Bonds Debt  
Service 

 Current 
State PFA 

Notes 
Principal* 

 
Current 

Notes 
Interest 

 
Current 

Notes Debt  
Service 

  
Current 

Total 
Principal 

 
Current 

Total 
Interest 

 
Current 

Total Debt 
Service 

 

2024 $9,835,000 $3,302,213 $13,137,213  $-- $-- $--  $9,835,000 $3,302,213 $13,137,213  
2025 8,840,000 2,938,488 11,778,488  8,610,000 888,630 9,498,630  17,450,000 3,827,118 21,277,118  
2026 8,790,000 2,589,063 11,379,063  8,770,000 737,723 9,507,723  17,560,000 3,326,786 20,886,786  
2027 8,790,000 2,324,238 11,114,238  8,980,000 524,861 9,504,861  17,770,000 2,849,099 20,619,099  
2028 7,940,000 2,059,413 9,999,413  4,130,000 336,323 4,466,323  12,070,000 2,395,736 14,465,736  
2029 7,765,000 1,811,588 9,576,588  4,190,000 287,393 4,477,393  11,955,000 2,098,981 14,053,981  
2030 4,760,000 1,567,438 6,327,438  4,240,000 237,767 4,477,767  9,000,000 1,805,205 10,805,205  
2031 4,760,000 1,389,938 6,149,938  4,300,000 187,543 4,487,543  9,060,000 1,577,481 10,637,481  
2032 4,760,000 1,200,138 5,960,138  4,350,000 136,576 4,486,576  9,110,000 1,336,714 10,446,714  
2033 3,450,000 1,010,338 4,460,338  1,900,000 84,966 1,984,966  5,350,000 1,095,304 6,445,304  
2034 3,115,000 859,938 3,974,938  1,930,000 57,036 1,987,036  5,045,000 916,974 5,961,974  
2035 3,115,000 739,525 3,854,525  1,950,000 28,665 1,978,665  5,065,000 768,190 5,833,190  
2036 3,115,000 613,675 3,728,675  -- -- --  3,115,000 613,675 3,728,675  
2037 2,055,000 501,450 2,556,450  -- -- --  2,055,000 501,450 2,556,450  
2038 2,055,000 407,400 2,462,400  -- -- --  2,055,000 407,400 2,462,400  
2039 2,055,000 313,350 2,368,350  -- -- --  2,055,000 313,350 2,368,350  
2040 2,055,000 219,300 2,274,300  -- -- --  2,055,000 219,300 2,274,300  
2041 2,055,000 125,250 2,180,250  -- -- --  2,055,000 125,250 2,180,250  
2042 1,185,000 47,400 1,232,400  -- -- --  1,185,000 47,400 1,232,400  
2043 -- -- --  -- -- --  -- -- --  
 $90,495,000 $24,020,143 $114,515,143  $53,350,000 $3,507,483 $56,857,483  $143,845,000 $27,527,626 $171,372,626  
             

 
* State PFA Note principal reflects the full amortization of all PFA Notes as of the dated date of the Bonds. See page A-9 for PFA Note balances drawn and the remaining 

amount of principal that may be drawn down on the PFA Notes. 
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Water Fund Supported Water Fund Supported 
 

This Sale 
Principal 

This Sale 
Interest 

This Sale 
Debt Service  

After This Sale 
Principal 

After This Sale 
Interest 

After This Sale 
Total 

Debt Service 

 

2024 $-- $71,041 71,041  9,835,000 3,373,253 13,208,253  
2025 640,000 555,970 1,195,970  18,090,000 4,383,088 22,473,088  
2026 640,000 523,970 1,163,970  18,200,000 3,850,756 22,050,756  
2027 640,000 491,970 1,131,970  18,410,000 3,341,069 21,751,069  
2028 640,000 459,970 1,099,970  12,710,000 2,855,706 15,565,706  
2029 640,000 427,970 1,067,970  12,595,000 2,526,951 15,121,951  
2030 640,000 395,970 1,035,970  9,640,000 2,201,175 11,841,175  
2031 640,000 363,970 1,003,970  9,700,000 1,941,451 11,641,451  
2032 640,000 331,970 971,970  9,750,000 1,668,684 11,418,684  
2033 640,000 299,970 939,970  5,990,000 1,395,274 7,385,274  
2034 635,000 267,970 902,970  5,680,000 1,184,944 6,864,944  
2035 635,000 236,220 871,220  5,700,000 1,004,410 6,704,410  
2036 635,000 204,470 839,470  3,750,000 818,145 4,568,145  
2037 635,000 179,070 814,070  2,690,000 680,520 3,370,520  
2038 635,000 153,670 788,670  2,690,000 561,070 3,251,070  
2039 635,000 128,270 763,270  2,690,000 441,620 3,131,620  
2040 635,000 102,870 737,870  2,690,000 322,170 3,012,170  
2041 635,000 77,470 712,470  2,690,000 202,720 2,892,720  
2042 635,000 52,070 687,070  1,820,000 99,470 1,919,470  
2043 635,000 26,035 661,035  635,000 26,035 661,035  
 $12,110,000  $5,350,886  $17,460,886   $155,955,000  $32,878,506   $188,833,501  
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Solid Waste Fund Supported 
 Principal Interest Debt Service 

2024 $595,000 $753,360  $1,348,360  
2025 685,000 727,706  1,412,706  
2026 1,355,000 697,556  2,052,556  
2027 1,400,000 633,906  2,033,906  
2028 1,450,000 567,956  2,017,956  
2029 1,500,000 499,506  1,999,506  
2030 1,545,000 439,506  1,984,506  
2031 1,590,000 381,756  1,971,756  
2032 1,640,000 322,206  1,962,206  
2033 1,685,000 260,656  1,945,656  
2034 1,740,000 197,306  1,937,306  
2035 1,790,000 131,756  1,921,756  
2036 1,795,000 64,206  1,859,206  
 $18,770,000 $5,677,378 $24,447,378 
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Total General Obligation Debt Total General Obligation Debt Total General Obligation Debt 
 Current 

Bonds 
Principal 

Current 
Bonds 

Interest 

Current 
Bonds 

Debt Service 

 Current 
Notes 

Principal 

Current 
Notes 

Interest 

Current 
Notes 

Debt Service 

 Total 
Current 
Principal 

Total 
Current 
Interest 

 
Total Current 
Debt Service 

 

2024 $60,970,000 $17,558,857 $78,528,857  $290,000  $ 790,050 $1,080,050    $61,260000  $ 18,348,907 $79,608,907  
2025 84,540,000  25,114,572  109,654,572  11,435,000  1,669,980  13,104,980   95,975,000  26,784,552  122,759,552  
2026 57,960,000  21,408,436  79,368,436  11,885,000  1,434,323  13,319,323   69,845,000  22,842,759  92,687,759  
2027 57,155,000  19,410,000  76,565,000  12,425,000  1,128,011  13,553,011   69,580,000  20,538,011  90,118,011  
2028 43,250,000  17,480,228  60,730,228  7,915,000  836,123  8,751,123   51,165,000  18,316,351  69,481,351  
2029 43,715,000  15,995,201  59,710,201  6,370,000  673,643  7,043,643   50,085,000  16,668,844  66,753,844  
2030 43,265,000  14,891,458  58,156,458  6,610,000  558,617  7,168,617   49,875,000  15,450,075  65,325,075  
2031 29,955,000  12,996,851  42,951,851  6,865,000  437,293  7,302,293   36,820,000  13,434,144  50,254,144  
2032 27,135,000  11,838,009  38,973,009  7,110,000  309,376  7,419,376   34,245,000  12,147,385  46,392,385  
2033 27,515,000  10,753,520  38,268,520  4,900,000  174,966  5,074,966   32,415,000  10,928,486  43,343,486  
2034 26,240,000  9,653,232  35,893,232  1,930,000  57,036  1,987,036   28,170,000  9,710,268  37,880,268  
2035 26,805,000  8,638,016  35,443,016  1,950,000  28,665  1,978,665   28,755,000  8,666,681  37,421,681  
2036 24,385,000  7,631,010  32,016,010  -- -- --  24,385,000  7,631,010  32,016,010  
2037 21,725,000  6,848,172  28,573,172  -- -- --  21,725,000  6,848,172  28,573,172  
2038 21,715,000  5,985,076  27,700,076  -- -- --  21,715,000  5,985,076  27,700,076   
2039 22,255,000  5,123,872  27,378,872  -- -- --  22,255,000  5,123,872  27,378,872   
2040 23,790,000  4,253,892  28,043,892  -- -- --  23,790,000  4,253,892  28,043,892   
2041 21,680,000  3,365,432  25,045,432  -- -- --  21,680,000  3,365,432  25,045,432   
2042 17,830,000  2,521,290  20,351,290  -- -- --  17,830,000  2,521,290  20,351,290   
2043 14,270,000  1,759,923  16,029,923  -- -- --  14,270,000  1,759,923  16,029,923   
2044 14,910,000  1,162,038  16,072,038  -- -- --  14,910,000  1,162,038  16,072,038   
2045 10,225,000  709,150  10,934,150  -- -- --  10,225,000  709,150  10,934,150   
2046 10,585,000  360,800  10,945,800  -- -- --  10,585,000  360,800  10,945,800   
 $731,875,000  $225,459,035 $957,334,035  $79,685,000   $8,098,083 $87,783,083  $811,560,000  $233,557,118 $1,045,117,118  
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GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT 
 

Total General Obligation Debt Total General Obligation Debt 
 This Sale 

Principal 
This Sale 
Interest 

This Sale Debt 
Service 

 Total After This Sale 
Principal 

Total After This Sale 
Interest 

Total After This Sale 
Debt Service 

2024 $26,160,000  $740,408  $26,900,408  $87,420,000  $19,089,315  $106,509,315 
2025 5,815,000  4,486,500  10,301,500  101,790,000  31,271,052  133,061,052 
2026 5,815,000  4,195,750  10,010,750  75,660,000  27,038,509  102,698,509 
2027 5,820,000  3,905,000  9,725,000  75,400,000  24,443,011  99,843,011 
2028 5,820,000  3,614,000  9,434,000  56,985,000  21,930,351  78,915,351 
2029 4,960,000  3,323,000  8,283,000  55,045,000  19,991,844  75,036,844 
2030 4,955,000  3,075,000  8,030,000  54,830,000  18,525,075  73,355,075 
2031 4,955,000  2,827,250  7,782,250  41,775,000  16,261,394  58,036,394 
2032 4,955,000  2,579,500  7,534,500  39,200,000  14,726,885  53,926,885 
2033 4,955,000  2,331,750  7,286,750  37,370,000  13,260,236  50,630,236 
2034 4,950,000  2,084,000  7,034,000  33,120,000  11,794,268  44,914,268 
2035 4,945,000  1,836,500  6,781,500  33,700,000  10,503,181  44,203,181 
2036 4,945,000  1,589,250  6,534,250  29,330,000  9,220,260  38,550,260 
2037 4,945,000  1,391,450  6,336,450  26,670,000  8,239,622  34,909,622 
2038 4,940,000  1,193,650  6,133,650  26,655,000  7,178,726  33,833,726  
2039 4,935,000  996,050  5,931,050  27,190,000  6,119,922  33,309,922  
2040 4,935,000  798,650  5,733,650  28,725,000  5,052,542  33,777,542  
2041 4,935,000  601,250  5,536,250  26,615,000  3,966,682  30,581,682  
2042 4,925,000  403,850 5,328,850  22,755,000  2,925,140  25,680,140  
2043 4,925,000  123,205  5,126,925  19,195,000  1,883,128  21,078,128  
2044 --  --  --   14,910,000  1,162,038  16,072,038  
2045 --  --  --   10,225,000  709,150  10,934,150  
2046 --  --  --   10,585,000  360,800  10,945,800  
 $123,590,000  $42,174,733 $165,764,733  $935,150,000  $275,731,848  $1,210,881,851 

 
   

 

Principal and Interest Due through 12/31/29 
 

Percentage of Debt Due 

 Principal 
$452,300,000 

 
48.37% 

Interest 
 

$143,764,081 
 

52.14%  
         Principal and Interest Due through 12/31/34 

 
Percentage of Debt Due 

 $658,595,000 
 

70.43% 

$218,331,938 
 

79.18% 

 

 



 

A-25 

CERTAIN OTHER INDEBTEDNESS 
 

Common Bond Fund (CBF) Obligations 
 
The City has pledged to levy an ad valorem tax at the rate of up to 0.5% of the tax capacity of the City as a 
reserve for limited tax supported revenue bonds issued through its Common Bond Fund program. The 
reserve is drawn on if the City is notified by the trustee for the bonds that a deficiency will occur with 
respect to principal and interest payments on obligations issued through the Common Bond Fund program. 
The reserve does not need to be funded until and to the extent of such a deficiency. As of 
December 31, 2023, the Common Bond Fund program had $9,560,000 of bonds outstanding. No property 
tax levies have been required in the past to fund the pledged reserve for Common Bond Fund obligations. 
 
The Common Bond Fund was created in 1982 to provide revenue bond financing for industrial, 
manufacturing, and commercial projects in the City to promote economic development. In 2004 the 
program was expanded to all of the County. The Common Bond Fund has typically provided financing for 
companies with businesses located in the City and the greater County area that are unable to borrow funds 
in the capital markets without a bond rating. 
 
The City and the County have executed a joint powers agreement for Common Bond Fund projects that 
occur outside the borders of the City and within the borders of the County. The joint powers agreement 
authorizes a process for a County reimbursement to the Common Bond Fund reserves for shortfalls related 
to those financings that occur outside of the City. The County is subject to an annual appropriation 
consideration by the County Board. 
 
The following table shows the Common Bond Fund bond issues outstanding as of September 2, 2024: 

 
 
 

Issues Outstanding 
 

Interest Rates 

 
 

Issue Date 

Final 
Maturity 

Date 

Issued 
(in 

Thousands) 

Retired 
(in 

Thousands) 

Outstanding 
(in 

Thousands) 
Life Source Project 3.00-4.00% 10/17/13 06/01/39 $12,595 $3,465 $9,130 

 
Conduit Debt 
 
As of December 31, 2023, the City had $1,707,925,154 outstanding of conduit revenue bonds for 
commercial, industrial, housing, education, and health care purposes, all of which are payable solely from 
payments required to be made by the respective borrowers and the bonds do not constitute a charge against 
the City’s general credit or taxing power. All such indebtedness has been excluded from the descriptions of 
indebtedness herein. 
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LEGAL DEBT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Statutory Debt Limit 
 
The City has the power to incur indebtedness for purposes specified by statute and the City Charter so long 
as the net debt of the City does not exceed 3-2/3% of the market value of taxable property located therein. 
The “net debt” of the City is defined by state law to mean the gross debt less the amount of current revenues 
which are applicable within the current fiscal year to the payment of any debt and less the aggregate of the 
principal of certain obligations, including (1) obligations issued for improvements which are payable 
wholly or partly from the proceeds of special assessments levied upon property specially benefited thereby, 
including general obligations of the City, if the City is entitled to reimbursement in whole or in part from 
the proceeds of the special assessments; (2) warrants or orders having no definite or fixed maturity; 
(3) obligations payable wholly from the income from revenue producing conveniences; (4) obligations 
issued to create or maintain a permanent improvement revolving fund; (5) obligations issued for the 
acquisition and betterment of public water works systems and public lighting, heating or power systems 
and any combination thereof or for any other public convenience from which a revenue is or may be derived; 
(6) certain debt service loans and capital loans made to a school district; (7) obligations issued to pay 
pension fund obligations; (8) obligations to pay judgments against the City; (9) the amount of all money 
and the face value of all securities held as a sinking fund for the extinguishment of obligations other than 
those listed in this paragraph; and (10) all other obligations which, under the provisions of law authorizing 
their issuance, are not to be included in computing the “net debt” of the City. 
 
Shown below is the calculation of the City’s debt capacity and unused debt margin.   
 
Total Market Value of Taxable Property Located within the City December 31, 2023 Actual 
Applicable to Debt Limit Computation  $ 64,511,352,000 
Legal Debt Percentage Allowed   3.66% 
Legal Debt Limit  $ 2,365,416,000   
General Obligation Bonds Outstanding Subject to Debt Limit (Net Debt)*  ( 271,567,000)  
Unused Margin of Indebtedness  $ 2,093,849,000  
Percentage of Legal Debt Incurred   11.48% 
 
* From the aggregate principal amount of general obligation bonds subject to the debt limit outstanding as of 

December 31, 2023, there has been subtracted the estimated moneys in the sinking fund for such bonds. 
 
Overlapping Indebtedness of the City 
 
Set forth in the table that follows is information relating to the outstanding overlapping general obligation 
indebtedness of the City as of December 31, 2023.   
 
 Net General 

Obligation Bonded 
Debt 

 
Applicable 

Percent of Debt* 

Direct 
Overlapping 
Share of Debt  

Special School District 1  $536,527,610  100.00%  $536,527,610  
Hennepin County (1) 1,056,334,526 27.48 290,280,728 
Regional Railroad Authority 80,622,443 27.48 22,155,047 
Met Council 89,723,130 13.62  12,220,290  

Total  $1,763,207,709    $861,183,675  
 
(1)  Excludes Hennepin County Suburban Library Bonds for which the taxpayers in the City are not obligated. 
*  Source: Hennepin County 
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Set forth below is the outstanding overlapping general obligation indebtedness of the City on 
December 31, 2020 through 2023 using the Applicable Percent of Debt for each respective year.   
 
 2023 2022 2021 2020 
Special School District 1  $536,527,610  $494,565,139  $541,479,000  $528,127,000  
Hennepin County 290,280,728 284,371,089  307,687,988  303,931,797  
Regional Railroad Authority 22,155,047  23,853,225  26,505,101  28,561,294  
Metropolitan Council 12,220,290  12,616,722  10,577,640  15,948,263  

Total $861,183,675   $815,406,176  $886,249,729  $876,568,354  
 
 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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STATISTICAL SUMMARY RELATING TO GENERAL OBLIGATION  
INDEBTEDNESS OF THE CITY 

 
 Actual 

2023 
Actual 
2022 

Actual 
2021 

Actual 
2020 

Assessor’s Estimated Market 
Value of Taxable Property in 
the City(1) 

$64,093,792,654  $59,717,760,948 $58,493,205,502  $55,348,967,846  

Direct Indebtedness(2) 765,474,423 762,078,423 738,253,504 706,466,345 
Adjusted Direct Indebtedness(3) 284,584,000 271,930,000 250,983,055 255,452,279 
Direct Indebtedness and Direct 

Overlapping Indebtedness 
Chargeable to the City 

1,626,658,098 1,577,484,598 1,624,503,233 1,535,898,114 

Adjusted Direct Indebtedness and 
Adjusted Overlapping 
Indebtedness Chargeable to 
the City 

1,145,767,675 1,087,336,176 1,137,232,784 1,084,884,048 

Direct Indebtedness as a 
Percentage of Estimated Full 
Market Value of Taxable 
Property 

1.19% 1.28% 1.26% 1.28% 

Adjusted Direct Indebtedness as a 
Percentage of Estimated 
Market Value of Taxable 
Property(3) 

0.44% 0.46% 0.43% 0.46% 

Direct Indebtedness and Direct 
Overlapping Indebtedness as 
a Percentage of Estimated 
Full Market Value 

2.54% 2.64% 2.78% 2.77% 

Adjusted Direct Indebtedness and 
Direct Overlapping 
Indebtedness as a Percentage 
of Estimated Full Market 
Value 

1.79% 1.82% 1.94% 1.96% 

Estimated Population of the City 436,934 436,934 434,346 429,954 
Direct Indebtedness Per Capita $1,751  $1,744 $1,699  $1,643 
Adjusted Direct Indebtedness Per 

Capita 
$651  $622  $577  $594 

Direct Indebtedness and 
Overlapping per Capita 

$3,722  $3,610  $3,740  $3,572  

Adjusted Direct Indebtedness and 
Overlapping 

$2,622  $2,488 $2,618  $2,523  

 
(1) Net tax capacity values do not include (i) valuation increases allocated to tax increment project financing, or 

(ii) net contributions to or distributions from an area tax base pursuant to the Metropolitan Fiscal Disparities Act 
(see “APPENDIX F – GENERAL INFORMATION REGARDING MINNESOTA PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM 
– SUMMARY OF TAX LEVIES, PAYMENT PROVISIONS, AND MINNESOTA REAL PROPERTY 
VALUATION – Metropolitan Fiscal Disparities Act”). 

(2) Direct indebtedness is total General Obligation debt less related sinking funds. 
(3) The Adjusted Direct Indebtedness represents the total general obligation indebtedness of the City less that 

indebtedness supported by revenues other than general property taxes less revenue present in the sinking fund as 
of December 31 of each year, respectively. 
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INVESTMENT POLICY 
 

The Investment Policy of the City defines the parameters within which funds are invested. The policy 
establishes the framework for the City’s investment program to ensure effective and judicious investment 
of the City’s funds. The policy is intended to be broad enough to allow the City’s investment officer(s) to 
function properly within the parameters of responsibility and authority, flexible enough to address changing 
market conditions, and specific enough to safeguard investment assets. The receipt of a market rate of return 
will be secondary to the requirements for safety and liquidity. The earnings from investments will be used 
in a manner that best serves the interests of the City and its various specialized funds. The Finance Officer 
is charged with oversight of the investment function and establishment of internal controls and procedures 
for effective cash management. The internal controls and procedures are to be reviewed by the internal 
auditor and state auditor for their ability to prevent potential losses from fraud, error, misrepresentation by 
third parties, or imprudent actions. The City’s current Investment Policy was last amended by the Mayor 
and City Council in April of 2019. 
 
It is the policy of the City to diversify its investment portfolio. The portfolio shall be diversified to eliminate 
the risk of loss resulting from over-concentration of assets in any specific maturity, specific issuer, or 
specific market sector. Diversification strategies shall be determined and revised periodically in accordance 
with varying market conditions. 
 
Derivative securities shall only be used after careful evaluation by knowledgeable, professional investment 
advisors regarding the benefits of the instruments as well as understanding all the associated risks including 
counterparty credit risk, market risk, settlement risk and operating risk. 
 
The City pools the cash balances from its various funds into the investment portfolio. A summary of the 
portfolio’s holdings (unaudited) by sector as of June 30, 2024 follows:   
 

Market Value 
June 30, 2024 
 (in Millions)* % of Portfolio 

Cash and Equivalents 199,088  18.48% 
Commercial Paper - 0.00% 
Federal Agency 76,062 7.06% 
Mortgage Backed 137,431 12.76% 
Municipals 51,963 4.82% 
US Treasuries 612,892 56.88% 

Total $1,077,435 100.00% 
 

* Total cash and investments include $29.9 million of debt service reserves held by a trustee for the General Agency 
Reserve Fund (debt associated with the Common Bond Fund) and $2.2 million in other development debt service 
reserves.   

 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 
Accounting Information 
 
In accordance with the City Charter, the various accounts of the City are maintained on a fund basis 
representing a series of independent fiscal and accounting entities with self-balancing sets of accounts 
into which funds are appropriated, revenues collected, or taxes levied and collected from which related 
expenditures are made. 
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The City maintains its financial records on a calendar year basis. Copies of the City’s complete financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 are available upon request from the office of the Finance 
Officer, 325M City Hall, Minneapolis, Minnesota. The report can be requested by phone at 612-673-2079 
or email at “finance@minneapolismn.gov”. 
 
The complete report is available for viewing at the following website: 
 
https://www2.minneapolismn.gov/government/departments/finance/financial-reports/annual-
comprehensive-financial-report/ 

 
APPENDIX E contains certain information from the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (“ACFR”) 
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. 
 
A financial status report for the interim period ending June 30, 2024, can be viewed at: 

 
https://www2.minneapolismn.gov/government/departments/finance/financial-reports/financial-status-
reports/ 
 
Schedule of Cash, Cash Equivalents and Fund Investments (Amounts in Thousands) 
 
A comparison of combined cash and cash equivalents as of December 31 for the years 2020-2023 follows:  
 

Fund Type 2023 2022 2021 2020 
Government Funds     

General $230,837 $195,389 $159,400 $184,462 
Community Planning and Economic Development 

Special Revenue Fund 
208,595 197,256 209,656 212,832 

Permanent Improvement Capital Projects 70,883 82,575 74,200 101,162 
Special Assessment Debt Service 21,190 18,370 16,359 11,285 
Non-Major Governmental 184,153 155,047 148,180 120,848 

Proprietary Funds     
Enterprise Funds 127,585 131,158 119,730 105,269 
Internal Service Funds 179,971 177,603 166,787 154,966 

Fiduciary Funds 2,246 2,240 1,958 1,708 
Discrete Component Units     

Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board 84,587 73,881 74,632 74,632 
Municipal Building Commission 3,774 1,859 2,759 603 
Meet Minneapolis 1,953 3,841 5,397 5,135 
Minneapolis Telecommunications Network -- -- -- -- 

Total $1,115,774 $1,039,219  $979,058  $972,902  
 

PENSION OBLIGATIONS 
 

Overview 
 
The City of Minneapolis annually contributes to the following three pension plans: 
 

• Minnesota Teachers Retirement Association (“TRA”). 
• Minneapolis Community Development Agency (“MCDA”) plan at Union Central Life Insurance 

Company. 
• Public Employee Retirement Association (“PERA”). 

 

mailto:finance@minneapolismn.gov
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Minnesota state statutes govern each fund’s contribution rates, benefit levels and auxiliary benefits. Each 
pension plan has a board that governs the day-to-day operations of the fund and are subject to fiduciary 
standards established in state law. Local government representatives, together with representatives of active 
and retired employees, are appointed or elected to each of the boards of these funds. TRA and PERA are 
audited annually by the Office of the Legislative Auditor. A joint legislative pension commission oversees 
each public pension fund. 

 
Below are the City’s contributions to pension funds, some of which are non-employer contributions. The 
City’s closed pension funds have been fully merged with PERA.   
 

 2023 
Actual 

2022 
Actual 

2021 
Actual 

Minneapolis Employees Retirement Fund 
(MERF) Supplemental Contribution $14,265,300 $14,265,300 $14,265,300 

Minneapolis Firefighters Relief 
Association (MFRA) 3,188,734 3,188,735 3,188,735 

Minneapolis Police Relief Association 
(MPRA) 4,489,837 4,489,837 4,489,837 

Total Closed Funds $21,943,871 $21,943,872 $21,943,872  
 
The City’s contributions to PERA for the closed pension funds listed in the table above are set in State 
statute to end in 2031. The annual amount of the City’s contributions listed above are fixed unless the State 
of Minnesota changes State pension aids or if the statutory discount rate is altered by the Legislature. 
Contribution amounts in 2023 were unchanged from prior years. 
 
The City’s open pension funds are administered by PERA. The contributions made to the open pension 
funds are based on payroll. 
 

 2023 
Actual 

2022 
Actual 

2021 
Actual 

General Employees Retirement Fund 
Coordinated (GERF) $17,944,118  $15,693,255  $15,288,232  

Public Employees Police and Fire Fund 
(PEPFF) 23,314,904 21,466,383 21,033,978 

Total Open Funds $41,259,022  $37,159,638  $36,322,210  
 
Beginning in 2017, the City began using an alternative methodology to calculate the Net Pension Liability 
as permitted by GASB 68. This alternative calculation more accurately reflects the City’s Net Pension 
Liability because it employs a methodology (encouraged by GASB) of measuring the net present value of 
the City’s additional (non-payroll related) contributions and combining that amount with the remaining 
proportional share of the City’s payroll related contributions. 
 
City’s Net Pension Liability as of December 31 of the following years: 
 

 2023 2022 2021 2020 
General Employees Retirement Fund 

Coordinated (GERF) $247,935,382 $317,868,864 $216,387,375 $283,265,679 
Public Employees Police & Fire Fund 

(PEPFF) $227,585,998 $526,041,083 $144,333,304 $218,459,926 
Minnesota Teachers Retirement 

Association $28,390,414 $28,390,414 $29,137,837 $27,248,395 
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Minnesota Teachers Retirement Association – The City has no employees or retirees in the TRA pension 
plan. Minneapolis annually levies a property tax to provide its annual contributions to the TRA as a result 
of the 2006 State legislation which consolidated the Minneapolis Teachers Retirement Fund Association 
(MTRFA) with TRA. As part of the 2006 consolidation all MTRFA State aid was redirected to TRA as was 
the City’s annual fixed $2,250,000 contribution until the TRA plan is fully funded. Further information on 
TRA can be found at its website: http://www.minnesotatra.org. 
 
Minneapolis Community Development Agency Plan – Qualified employees of the MCDA belong to a 
defined contribution pension plan administered by Union Central Life Insurance Company. Benefits and 
contribution requirements were established and amended by the MCDA’s board of commissioners. All 
provisions are within limitations established by Minnesota Statutes. This is a closed plan and the City 
contributes 5.3% and the employee participants contribute 5.1% of the participants’ annual compensation 
to an Investment Fund administered by Union Central Life Insurance Company which will provide 
retirement benefits under a Money Purchase Plan. Participants are vested at the rate of 20% per year for the 
employer’s share of the contribution and are 100% vested immediately as to their individual contributions. 
 
The City has contributed the following amounts for the MCDA pension plan years ending September 30 
of:  
 

2023 $74,021  
2022 73,945  
2021 80,434   
2020 86,419 
2019 107,636 

 
General Information Regarding State Pension Plans 
 
The State has three major state-wide retirement systems that cover most of the public employees of the 
State and its counties, municipalities, and school districts. These systems are the Minnesota State 
Retirement System (“MSRS”), PERA and TRA (collectively, the “Retirement Systems”). The Retirement 
Systems were established by the Legislature in 1929 through 1931 to collect the contributions of employees 
and employers and to pay benefits to retired public employees and their beneficiaries. 
 
MSRS, PERA and TRA each prepare and publish their own annual comprehensive financial report, 
consisting of financial statements and required supplementary information and containing detailed financial 
and actuarial information. These Annual Comprehensive financial reports for the Fiscal Year ended 
June 30, 2023 are available from the following public websites: 
 
MSRS: http://www.msrs.state.mn.us/annual-reports  
PERA: https://mnpera.org/financial  
TRA: http://www.minnesotatra.org/financial/annual-reports  
 
For more information regarding the pension plans the City contributes to, the plan descriptions, the benefits 
provided, the City’s contributions, actuarial assumptions, and the City’s defined contribution plan, please 
see Note 11 and Note 12 of the City’s ACFR for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 set forth in 
APPENDIX E or at the website below. 
 
https://www2.minneapolismn.gov/government/departments/finance/financial-reports/annual-
comprehensive-financial-report/ 
 



 

A-33 

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN (OPEB) AND HEALTHCARE PLAN 
 
The City, the Park Board, and MBC provide a single employer defined benefit healthcare plan to eligible 
retirees and their spouses. The plan offers medical and dental coverage. Information regarding this plan and 
the contributions required and made by the City, the Park Board, and MBC in the fiscal year ending 
December 31, 2023, can be found in Note 13 of the City’s ACFR for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2023. A link to the ACFR is set forth below. 
 
https://www2.minneapolismn.gov/government/departments/finance/financial-reports/annual-
comprehensive-financial-report/ 
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ANNUAL BUDGET PROCESS  
 

Capital Improvement Budget Development (April-July) 
 
The City has a six-year capital improvement plan. Annually, departments prepare and modify capital 
improvement proposals. The Capital Long Range Improvement Committee (CLIC) is the citizen advisory 
committee to the Mayor and City Council on capital programming. CLIC may have up to 33 members who 
are appointed by the Mayor and City Council. 
 
Mayor’s Budget Recommendation (May-August) 
 
The Mayor interacts with the departments to develop the recommended budget and review additional policy 
changes, alternative funding choices and other requests. In addition to reviewing operating budgets, the 
Mayor meets with representatives from CLIC in preparation for finalizing the capital budget 
recommendations. Following the departmental budget interaction and meetings with CLIC, the Mayor 
prepares a final budget recommendation with the assistance of the Finance Department. The Mayor presents 
a final budget recommendation to the City Council in August. 
 
Maximum Proposed Property Tax Levy (September) 
 
As required by State law, the maximum proposed property tax levies must be certified to the County on or 
before September 30. The maximum property tax levies are set by the Board of Estimate and Taxation for 
the City, Municipal Building Commission, Public Housing Authority and the Minneapolis Park and 
Recreation Board. 
 
City Council Budget Review and Development (September-November) 
 
The City Council holds public hearings on the budget. Departments present their budgets to the Budget 
Committee. Following departmental budget hearings, the Budget Committee approves and recommends a 
final budget to the City Council. The recommended budget includes all changes that are made to the 
Mayor’s Recommended Budget. 
 
Truth in Taxation (November) 
 
Truth in Taxation (or “TNT”) property tax statements are mailed by the County to property owners 
indicating the maximum amount of property taxes that the property owner will be required to pay from all 
taxing jurisdictions. These statements also indicate the dates when truth in taxation public hearings will be 
held. The City’s TNT public hearings are held in December before adoption of the budget. 
 
City Council Budget Adoption (December) 
 
The City Council adopts a final budget that reflects any changes made to the Mayor’s Recommended 
Budget. Two public hearings are held in late November/early December for the formal adoption of the 
budget and tax levies. Once the final budget resolutions are adopted, all requests from City departments for 
additional funds made throughout the year are brought before the appropriate Council committee and City 
Council for approval as amendments to the original budget resolutions. 
 
The independent boards and commissions adopt their own operating budgets and property tax levies. The 
property tax levies may not be higher than the maximum set by the Board of Estimate and Taxation. 
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City Sources of Revenue 
 
For 2024, the City forecasts $1.8 billion in revenue from a variety of sources. Many of the City’s revenue 
sources are restricted, meaning they are required to be spent in defined areas or on specific programs or 
projects. These restrictions limit the City’s ability to raise additional funds and to apply the revenue to other 
departments or programs. 
 
Grants and allocations from the federal government and other units of government are usually designated 
for specific needs and purposes. If the City does not spend these resources for their designated purpose, the 
City will not receive the grants. Bond proceeds must go to purposes for which the debt was incurred. 
 
Below is a summary of the 2024 Adopted Budget revenues by major category with a comparison to the 
2023 Adopted Budget.   
 

Revenue by Category 
(in Millions) 

 
 2023 Adopted vs 2024 Adopted 

Revenue Category 2023 Adopted 2024 Adopted $ Change % Change 
Charges for Services/Sales $643.2 $661.5  $18.3 2.8% 
Federal Government 37.8 49.5 11.7 31.0% 
Fines and Forfeits 5.8 5.6 -0.2 -3.4% 
Franchise Fees 34.1 47.5 13.4 39.3% 
License and Permits 43.5 48.4 4.9 11.3% 
Local Government 10.1 13.0 2.9 28.6% 
Long Term Liabilities Proceeds 119.3 149.0 29.8 25.0% 
Other Miscellaneous Revenues 70.4 73.8 3.5 5.0% 
Property Taxes/General 402.7 430.8 28.0 7.0% 
Property Taxes/Other 80.1 87.4 7.2 9.0% 
Sales and Other User Taxes 51.4 86.9 35.5 69.0% 
Special Assessments 33.9 37.6 3.7 10.9% 
Local Government Aid 65.5 71.7 6.2 9.5% 
Other State Government 52.5 78.4 25.9 49.3% 

Total Revenue $1,650.3  $1,841.1  $190.8  11.6% 
 
 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.) 
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City Spending 
 
For 2024, the budget includes expenditure appropriations corresponding to priorities outlined in the 2024 
Adopted Budget as well as ongoing projects and current City-provided services. 
 
Below is a summary of the 2024 Adopted Budget by departmental activity, excluding transfers, with a 
comparison to the 2023 Adopted Budget.  
 

Expenditures by Service 
(in Millions) 

 
 2023 Adopted vs 2024 Adopted 

Expense Category 2023 Adopted 2024 Adopted $ Change % Change 
Attorney $19.8  $21.7  $1.9 9.7% 
Coordinator* 233.3 174.0 -59.3 -25.4% 
CPED 114.3 127.6 13.3 11.6% 
Convention Center 50.4 53.8 3.4 6.6% 
Fire 74.8 82.4 7.6 10.2% 
Health 30.6 39.6 9.0 29.3% 
Police 198.5 216.9 18.4 9.3% 
Regulatory Services 26.5 30.1 3.6 13.9% 
Public Works 417.0 439.5 22.5 5.4% 
Other City Services** 55.9 62.4 6.5 11.6% 
Debt Service 136.1 122.8 -13.3 -9.8% 
Capital Improvement 204.3 274.2 69.9 34.2% 
Other*** 103.6 337.3 233.7 225.7% 

Total Spending $1,665.1 $1,982.3  $317.2  19.0% 
 

* Includes 311, 911, Communications, Emergency Preparedness, Finance and Property Services, Human Resources, IT, 
Intergovernmental Relations, and Neighborhood and Community Relations. 

** Includes Assessor, Benefits, City Clerk/Elections/Council, Civil Rights, Contingency, Internal Audit, Mayor, Pensions and 
Workers Compensation. 

*** Includes Non-Departmental, Health and Welfare, Liability, Contingency, Pensions, and Independent Boards. 
Note: See “City Council Operating Departments” and section in the budget document for further explanation of changes between 

years. 
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Expense and Revenue by Fund Type (in Millions)  
 

 2023 Adopted vs 2024 Adopted 
Expenses 2023 Adopted 2024 Adopted $ Change % Change 

General $574.6  $668.2  $93.6 16.3% 
Special Revenue 189.9  197.5  7.6 4.0 
Capital Project 136.1  181.5  45.4 33.3 
Debt Service 83.4  83.8  0.4 0.5 
Internal Service 251.2 251.5  0.3 0.1 
Component Units 29.8 32.1  2.2 7.4 
Enterprise 397.7 413.5 15.7 4.0 

Total $1,662.7  $1,828.1 $165.3 9.9% 
     

Revenues     
General $534.0  $625.4  $91.4 17.1% 
Special Revenue 230.0  258.5  28.5 0.1 
Capital Project 133.7  186.9  53.2 0.4 
Debt Service 67.8  70.3  2.5 0.0 
Internal Service 248.9  251.7  2.8 0.0 
Component Units 30.3  32.2  1.9 0.1 
Enterprise 405.6  415.9  10.4 0.0 

Total $1,650.3  $1,840.9  $190.8 11.6% 
 
The largest portion of the City’s budget is spent on personnel, which comprises $588.0 million or 32.2% 
of the total 2024 budget of $1,828.1 million. 
 
Expense by Category (in Millions) 
 

 2023 Adopted vs 2024 Adopted 
Expenses 2023 Adopted  2024 Adopted  $ Change % Change 

Salaries and Wages $372.3 $414.9 $42.6  11.4% 
Fringe Benefits 160.6  173.2  $12.5  7.8 
Contractual Services 537.1  598.3  $61.2  11.4 
Operating Costs 187.8  180.2  ($7.6) -4.0 
Capital* 404.9  461.5  $56.6  14.0 
Total Expense $1,662.7 $1,828.1  $165.3  9.9% 

 
* The capital category includes capital improvements in the City’s Capital Program as well as capital 

expenditures within operating departments. 
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CITY EMPLOYEES AND LABOR RELATIONS 
 

Twenty-three bargaining units represent approximately 90% of the employees in the City. Listed below is 
the current contract status of the largest bargaining units as of August 31, 2024.   
 

 
 

Employee Group 

Approximate 
Number of 
Employees 

Contract 
Expiration 

Date 
Clerical & Technical 691 12/31/2024 
Professional Employees 650 12/31/2025 
Police Officers 559 12/31/2025 
Laborers 431 12/31/2026 
Fire Fighters (Non-Supervisory) 429 12/31/2025 
City Supervisors 131 12/31/2024 
Construction Equip. Operators & Mechanics  108 12/31/2026 
Convention Center Teamsters 73 12/31/2024 

 
STATISTICAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE CITY 

 
Population Overview 
 
The Minneapolis-St. Paul seven-county metropolitan area consists of Hennepin, Anoka, Carver, Dakota, 
Ramsey, Scott and Washington Counties. 
 
The population and household size of the City and the Minneapolis-St. Paul seven-county area since 2019 
is set forth below. 
 
Population 
 

 
Year City 

Seven-County  
Metropolitan Area 

2023 (Metropolitan Council) 433,633 3,222,455 
2022 (Metropolitan Council) 436,934 3,196,233 
2021 (Metropolitan Council) 434,346 3,185,449 
2020 (U.S. Census Bureau) 429,954 3,163,104 
2019 (Metropolitan Council) 435,885 3,152,317 

 
Household Size 
 

 
Year 

 
City 

Seven-County  
Metropolitan Area 

2023 (State Demographic Center) Not Yet Available 
2022 (State Demographic Center) 2.12 2.47 
2021 (State Demographic Center) 2.28 2.49 
2020 (State Demographic Center) 2.29 2.55 
2019 (State Demographic Center) 2.25 2.52 
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Labor Force 
 
The Minneapolis labor force totaled 244,890 in May 2024, showing a decrease of 2,785 (-1.1%) from the 
May 2023 total of 247,675. The labor force is made up of City residents who are working or seeking 
employment. 
 
The May 2024 labor force was composed of 244,890 employed residents and based on a 2.5% 
unemployment rate, approximately 6,060 unemployed persons. 
 
Minneapolis Resident Labor Force and Population May 2020-2024 
 

 
Year 

 
Population 

 
Labor Force 

Number 
Employed 

Percent 
Employed 

2024 433,633 244,890 238,830 97.5% 
2023 433,633 247,675 240,878 97.3 
2022 436,934 245,441 239,974 97.8 
2021 434,346 243,078 232,024 95.5 
2020 429,954 246,575 212,922 86.4 

 
Source: Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development 
 
A summary of the annual average number and percent of City residents who are members of the civilian 
labor force who were unemployed for the years 2020 through 2023 is set forth below. 
 

Monthly Averages 2023 2022 2021 2020 
Total Labor Force 246,055 244,627 240,272 244,872 
Total Employment 239,559 238,268 230,527 227,579 
Unemployment 6,496 6,359 9,745 17,293 
Percent of Civilian Labor Force Unemployed 2.6% 2.6% 4.10% 7.10% 
 
Source: Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development 
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Unemployment 
 
Information released by the Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development: 
 
 Minneapolis Comparative  

  Labor 
Force 

 Unemployment 
Unemployment 

Rates 
Year Month Employment Number Rate MN US 
2024 5 244,890 238,830 6,060 2.5% 2.7% 3.7% 
2024 4 245,766 239,742 6,024 2.5% 2.7% 3.5% 
2024 3 245,194 238,673 6,521 2.7% 3.2% 3.9% 
2024 2 245,420 237,972 7,448 3.0% 3.6% 4.2% 
2024 1 243,799 237,176 6,623 2.7% 3.3% 4.1% 

        
2023 Ann Avg 246,055 239,559 6,496 2.6% 2.8% 3.6% 

        
2022 Ann Avg 244,627 238,268 6,359 2.6% 2.7% 3.7% 

        
2021 Ann Avg 240,272 230,527 9,745 4.1% 3.8% 5.3% 

        
2020 Ann Avg 244,872 227,579 17,293 7.1% 6.3% 8.1% 

        
2019 Ann Avg 244,223 237,209 7,014 2.9% 3.3% 3.7% 

 
Average Number of Jobs by Industry in Minneapolis  

 
All Jobs Without Regards to Residence (as of the fourth quarter of each year) 

 
 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 

Total, all industries  323,013  317,776 320,892 309,070 339,598 
Construction  7,803 7,833 7,719 7,502 7,762 
Manufacturing  12,774  12,294 12,445 12,263 13,406 
Utilities  3,109  3,074 2,904 2,857 2,881 
Wholesale Trade  7,431  7,692 7,478 6,964 7,784 
Retail Trade  13,642  13,380 14,245 13,508 15,132 
Transportation and Warehousing  8,434  8,241 8,559 8,807 10,006 
Information  9,408  9,935 10,614 10,503 10,818 
Finance and Insurance  31,987  30,986 35,563 36,223 34,918 
Real Estate and Rental Leasing  5,730  5,591 5,519 5,380 5,640 
Professional and Technical Services  37,558  38,625 37,015 35,578 37,906 
Management of Companies & 
Enterprises 

 19,680  
18,796 18,685 20,526 18,047 

Administrative and Waste Services  10,391  11,949 12,853 12,660 14,986 
Educational Services  35,243  33,918 33,906 33,533 35,835 
Health Care and Social Assistance  63,399  60,827 62,483 61,636 63,013 
Leisure and Hospitality  31,363  29,786 27,704 17,585 35,703 
Other Services  9,678  9,323 8,726 8,641 10,371 
Public Administration  15,383  14,896 14,474 14,734 15,216 

 
Note:  Natural resources and agriculture, fishing and forestry employment are not counted. Some industry numbers 

may not be disclosed because of privacy issues. 
Source:  Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development 
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Occupational Employment Statistics Wage Data 
 

Minneapolis-St. Paul-Bloomington, MN-WI Metro (as of March 2024) 
 

 Median Hourly Wage Employment 
 
 MSA MN US MSA MN US 

All Occupations $27.19 $25.22 $23.83 1,911,030 2,881,100 151,853,870 
Management 62.82 57.75 57.56 140,870 201,710 10,495,770 
Business & Financial 

Operations  40.28 39.26 38.92 154,580 202,700 10,087,830 
Computer & Mathematical  51.97 50.83 51.61 78,370 98,240 5,177,400 
Architecture and Engineering  46.43 42.97 45.28 44,090 58,320 2,539,660 
Life, Physical & Social 

Science  42.02 39.93 38.77 20,410 29,220 1,389,430 
Community & Social 

Services  28.08 27.92 25.76 36,610 57,930 2,418,130 
Legal  53.84 51.15 49.14 15,730 19,040 1,240,630 
Education, Training & 

Library  29.04 28.22 29.69 106,470 163,340 8,744,560 
Arts, Design, Entertainment, 

Sports, & Media  30.58 29.01 29.19 25,580 36,160 2,106,490 
Healthcare Practitioners & 

Technical Operations 46.03 43.01 40.03 108,790 184,410 9,284,210 
Healthcare Support  17.94 18.07 17.92 113,490 169,580 7,063,530 
Protective Services  29.71 28.87 23.67 30,440 45,860 3,504,330 
Food Preparation & Serving  15.57 15.07 15.98 153,950 232,190 13,247,870 
Building & Grounds Cleaning 

& Maintenance  19.14 18.83 17.83 50,380 79,660 4,429,070 
Personal Care and Service  17.76 17.60 16.98 41,150 59,420 3,040,630 
Sales & Related  20.24 18.82 18.26 158,540 242,440 13,380,660 
Office & Administrative 

Support  24.41 23.86 22.07 233,400 352,250 18,533,450 
Farming, Fishing and 

Forestry  22.25 22.13 17.52 1,240 3,520 432,200 
Construction & Extraction  36.97 32.44 27.47 68,240 110,960 6,225,630 
Installation, Maintenance & 

Repair  30.20 29.54 26.98 62,050 104,530 5,989,460 
Production  23.49 23.05 21.70 121,950 203,810 8,770,170 
Transportation & Material 

Moving  23.28 22.86 20.15 144,720 225,820 13,752,760 
 

Source: Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development 
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Largest Companies 
 
Listed are the largest companies headquartered in the Minneapolis-St. Paul metropolitan area. The listing 
combines the industrial and non-industrial companies. The industry grouping and rank within is also shown. 
Revenues are shown in billions. 
 

 
Company Revenues Rank Industry Grouping 
United Health Group 371.6 5 Health Care Insurance and Managed Care 
Target 107.4 33 General Merchandisers 
CHS 45.6 90 Food Production 
Best Buy 43.5 94 Specialty Retailers 
U.S. Bancorp 40.6 149 Commercial Banks 
3M 32.7 116 Chemicals 
General Mills 20.1 219 Food and Consumer Products 
C.H. Robinson Worldwide 17.6 160 Transportation and Logistics 
Land O’Lakes 16.8 213 Food and Consumer Products 
Ameriprise Financial 16.1 289 Diversified Financials 
Ecolab 15.3 330 Chemicals 
Xcel Energy  14.2 271 Gas and Electric 
Thrivent Financial  9.7 412 Insurance Life and Health (Mutual) 
Polaris Industries 9.0 424 Transportation Equipment 

 
Source: Fortune June 1, 2024 
 
Educational Institutions 
 
The largest four-year Colleges and Universities located within the Minneapolis-St. Paul metropolitan area, 
based on enrollment (as reported by each institution) are as follows:   
 

Colleges/Universities Enrollment Colleges/Universities Enrollment 
1. University of Minnesota – Twin Cities 54,955 7. St. Catherine University 3,577 
2. Walden University* 42,312 8. Bethel University 3,546 
3. Capella University* 37,708 9. University of Northwestern 3,253 
4. University of St. Thomas 9,025 10. Augsburg University 3,088 
5. Metropolitan State University 6,294 11. Hamline University 2,638 
6. Concordia University 5,544 12. Macalester College 2,142 
* Online universities.  
 
Major Development Projects Permitted in Minneapolis as of March 31, 2024 ($5.0 million+) 

 

Quarter 
Permitted 

Estimated 
Construction 

Cost* Project Description Neighborhood/Area 
Q1 $48,000,000      New Construction Midtown Phillips 
Q1  24,191,782      Renovation/Addition Downtown West 
Q1  8,893,181      Renovation/Addition Prospect Park 
Q1  6,549,000      New Construction North Loop 

 
* The listed amount only reflects projected construction cost and does not include land acquisition or soft costs.  

Source: City of Minneapolis CPED staff. 
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Major Development Projects Permitted in Minneapolis in 2023 ($5.0 million+) 
 

Quarter 
Permitted 

Estimated  
Construction Cost* Project Description Neighborhood/Area 

Q1 $135,000,000  New Construction Prospect Park - East River Rd 
Q3  132,853,304  New Construction Marcy Holmes 
Q2  55,303,406  New Construction Downtown West 
Q4  36,650,000  New Construction Seward 
Q2  29,152,175  Renovation/Addition Downtown West 
Q4  28,000,000  New Construction Whittier 
Q2  23,600,000  Renovation/Addition Near - North 
Q1  23,000,000  New Construction Midtown Phillips 
Q2  20,000,000  New Construction Whittier 
Q4  17,072,000  Renovation/Addition Phillips West 
Q3  17,000,000  New Construction Midtown Phillips 
Q2  16,752,667  New Construction Near - North 
Q3  16,262,000  New Construction Near - North 
Q1  15,791,205  Renovation/Addition Longfellow 
Q2  15,771,604  New Construction North Loop 
Q3  15,655,412  Renovation/Addition Downtown West 
Q2  14,793,000  New Construction Mid - City Industrial 
Q3  14,700,000  Renovation/Addition Downtown West 
Q3  13,812,000  Renovation/Addition Loring Park 
Q1  13,435,279  Renovation/Addition North Loop 
Q1  13,293,615  New Construction Whittier 
Q2  13,274,831  New Construction Fulton 
Q1  12,500,000  Renovation/Addition Longfellow 
Q2  9,556,774  Renovation/Addition Downtown East 
Q3  9,418,175  Renovation/Addition Loring Park 
Q2  9,329,360  New Construction Willard - Hay 
Q3  8,750,000  New Construction Regina 
Q3  8,444,489  New Construction Hale 
Q3  7,590,854  Renovation/Addition Elliot Park 
Q1  6,857,000  Renovation/Addition Downtown West 
Q4  6,000,000  New Construction Downtown East 
Q3  5,690,000  Renovation/Addition Downtown West 
Q3  5,600,000  Renovation/Addition Columbia Park 
Q2  5,517,500  Renovation/Addition Downtown West 
Q1  5,273,540  New Construction Phillips West 
Q2  5,183,640  New Construction Willard – Hay 

 
*  The listed amount only reflects projected construction cost and does not include land acquisition or soft costs.  

Source: City of Minneapolis CPED staff. 
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* Preliminary; subject to change. 

APPENDIX B 
 

TERMS OF PROPOSAL 
 
 

OFFICIAL TERMS OF PROPOSAL 
 

$123,590,000* 
CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 
SERIES 2024 

 
(BOOK ENTRY ONLY) 

 
Proposals for the General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024 (the “Bonds”) will be received on Tuesday, 
October 1, 2024, until 10:00 a.m., Central Time, at the offices of Ehlers and Associates, Inc., 3060 Centre 
Pointe Drive, Roseville, Minnesota 55113-1105, after which time they will be opened and tabulated. 
Consideration for award of the Bonds will be by the Bond Committee (comprised of the Finance Officer of 
the City and the Director—Banking, Investments and Debt of the City) at 3:00 p.m., Central Time, the same 
day. 
 

SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS 
 

Ehlers and Associates, Inc. will assume no liability for the inability of the bidder to reach Ehlers and 
Associates, Inc. prior to the time of sale specified above. All bidders are advised that each proposal shall 
be deemed to constitute a contract between the bidder and the City to purchase the Bonds regardless of the 
manner in which the proposal is submitted. 
 
 (a) Sealed Bidding. Proposals may be submitted in a sealed envelope to Ehlers and Associates, 

Inc. address listed above. Signed proposals, without final prices or coupons, may be submitted to 
Ehlers and Associates, Inc. prior to the time of sale. The bidder shall be responsible for submitting 
to Ehlers and Associates, Inc. the final proposal prices and coupons by telephone (651) 697-8500 
for inclusion in the submitted proposal. 

 
OR 

 
(b) Electronic Bidding. Notice is hereby given that electronic proposals will be received via 
PARITY®. For purposes of the electronic bidding process, the time as maintained by PARITY® 
shall constitute the official time with respect to all bids submitted to PARITY®. Each bidder shall 
be solely responsible for making necessary arrangements to access PARITY® for purposes of 
submitting its electronic bid in a timely manner and in compliance with the requirements of the 
Official Terms of Proposal. Neither the City, its agents nor PARITY® shall have any duty or 
obligation to undertake registration to bid for any prospective bidder or to provide or ensure 
electronic access to any qualified prospective bidder, and neither the City, its agents nor PARITY® 
shall be responsible for a bidder’s failure to register to bid or for any failure in the proper operation 
of, or have any liability for any delays or interruptions of or any damages caused by the services of 
PARITY®. The City is using the services of PARITY® solely as a communication mechanism to 
conduct the electronic bidding for the Bonds, and PARITY® is not an agent of the City.
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If any provisions of this Official Terms of Proposal conflict with information provided by PARITY®, the 
Official Terms of Proposal shall control. Further information about PARITY®, including any fee charges, 
may be obtained from: 
 
 PARITY®, 1359 Broadway, 2nd Floor, New York City, New York 10018, Customer Support, 

(212) 849-5021. 
 

DETAILS OF THE BONDS 
 
The Bonds will be dated as of the date of closing and will bear interest payable on June 1 and December 1 
of each year, commencing December 1, 2024. Interest will be computed on the basis of a 360-day year of 
twelve 30-day months. 
 
The Bonds will mature on December 1 in the years 2024 through 2043 in the amounts set forth below: 
 

Year  Amount*  Year  Amount* 
       

2024   $26,160,000  2034  $4,950,000 
2025  5,815,000  2035  4,945,000 
2026  5,815,000  2036  4,945,000 
2027  5,820,000  2037  4,945,000 
2028  5,820,000  2038  4,940,000 
2029  4,960,000  2039  4,935,000 
2030  4,955,000  2040  4,935,000 
2031  4,955,000  2041  4,935,000 
2032  4,955,000  2042  4,925,000 
2033  4,955,000  2043  4,925,000 

 
* Preliminary; subject to change. The City reserves the right to increase or decrease the principal amount 
of the Bonds. Any such increase or decrease will be made in multiples of $5,000 and may be made in any 
maturity. If any maturity is adjusted, the purchase price will also be adjusted to maintain the same gross 
spread. 
 
Proposals for the Bonds may contain a maturity schedule providing for a combination of serial bonds and 
term bonds. All term bonds shall be subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption and must conform to the 
maturity schedule set forth above. In order to designate term bonds, the proposal must specify term 
maturities in the spaces provided on the Proposal Form. 
 
The principal amounts of the Bonds due on any term date set by the successful underwriter required to be 
redeemed on each mandatory redemption date as set forth above may be reduced through earlier optional 
redemption. In case a Bond subject to sinking fund, redemption is of a denomination larger than $5,000, a 
portion of such Bond ($5,000 or any multiple thereof) may be redeemed, but Bonds shall be redeemed only 
in the principal amount of $5,000 each or any integral multiple thereof.
 

BOOK-ENTRY SYSTEM 
 
The Bonds will be issued by means of a book entry system with no physical distribution of Bonds made to 
the public. The Bonds will be issued in fully registered form and one bond, representing the aggregate 
principal amount of the bonds maturing in each year, will be registered in the name of Cede & Co. as 
nominee of The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), New York, New York, which will act as securities 
depository of the Bonds. Individual purchases of the Bonds may be made in the principal amount of $5,000 
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or any multiple thereof of a single maturity through book entries made on the books and records of DTC 
and its participants. Principal and interest are payable by the registrar to DTC or its nominee as registered 
owner of the Bonds. Transfer of principal and interest payments to participants of DTC will be the 
responsibility of DTC; transfer of principal and interest payments to beneficial owners by participants will 
be the responsibility of such participants and other nominees of beneficial owners. The purchaser, as a 
condition of delivery of the Bonds, will be required to deposit the Bonds with DTC. 
 

REGISTRAR AND PAYING AGENT 
 
The City will serve as Registrar and Paying Agent for the Bonds. In the event a successor registrar and 
paying agent is named for the Bonds, the City will pay for the services of such registrar and paying agent. 

 
OPTIONAL REDEMPTION 

 
The City may elect on December 1, 2033, and on any day thereafter, to prepay the Bonds due on or after 
December 1, 2034. Redemption may be in whole or in part and if in part at the option of the City and in 
such manner as the City shall determine. If less than all the Bonds of a maturity are called for redemption, 
the City will notify DTC of the particular amount of such maturity to be prepaid. DTC will determine by 
lot the amount of each participant’s interest in such maturity to be redeemed and each participant will then 
select by lot the beneficial ownership interests in such maturity to be redeemed. All prepayments shall be 
at a price of par plus accrued interest. 
 

SECURITY AND PURPOSE 
 
The Bonds will be sold by the City and will be issued pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of 
Minnesota, including Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 429, 444, and 475, as amended, including, Section 9.4 
of Article IX of the City’s Charter, resolutions adopted by the City Council and the Board of Estimate and 
Taxation, and other proceedings and determinations related thereto. 
 
The Bonds are general obligations of the City and the full faith and credit and taxing powers of the City are 
pledged to the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds as the same shall become due. Special 
assessments pledged against property specially benefited by the improvement projects financed with the 
proceeds of the Bonds, water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer systems of the City, and other revenues 
pledged by the City will also be pledged to the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds. 
 
Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to finance the construction of various assessable public projects, various 
utility system improvements, and various capital projects. 
 

BIDDING PARAMETERS 
 
Proposals shall be for not less than $127,771,878.15, plus accrued interest on the principal sum of 
$123,590,000 from date of original issue of the Bonds. No proposal can be withdrawn or amended after the 
time set for receiving proposals unless the award of the Bonds is not made on October 1, 2024. Rates shall 
be in integral multiples of 5/100 or 1/8 of 1%. Rates may be no greater than 5%. Bonds of the same maturity 
shall bear a single rate from the date of the Bonds to the date of maturity.  No conditional proposals will be 
accepted. 
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REOFFERING PRICE CERTIFICATION 
 
The successful bidder shall assist the City in establishing the issue price of the Bonds and shall execute and 
deliver to the City at closing an “issue price” or similar certificate setting forth the reasonably expected 
initial offering prices of the Bonds to the public, together with the supporting pricing wires or equivalent 
communications, with such modifications as may be appropriate or necessary, in the reasonable judgment 
of the successful bidder, the City, and Kennedy & Graven, Chartered, Bond Counsel. All actions to be taken 
by the City under the Official Terms of Proposal to establish the issue price of the Bonds may be taken on 
behalf of the City by the City’s municipal advisor identified herein and any notice or report to be provided 
to the City may be provided to the City’s municipal advisor. 
 
The City intends that the provisions of Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-1(f)(3)(i) (the “Regulation”), 
defining “competitive sale” for purposes of establishing the issue price of the Bonds, will apply to the initial 
sale of the Bonds (the “competitive sale requirements”) because (i) the City shall disseminate the Official 
Terms of Proposal to potential underwriters in a manner that is reasonably designed to reach potential 
underwriters; (ii) all bidders shall have an equal opportunity to bid; (iii) the City expects to receive bids 
from at least three underwriters of municipal bonds who have established industry reputations for 
underwriting new issuances of municipal bonds; and (iv) the City anticipates awarding the sale of the Bonds 
to the bidder who submits a firm offer to purchase the Bonds at the highest price (or the lowest interest 
cost), as set forth in the Official Terms of Proposal. Any bid submitted pursuant to the Official Terms of 
Proposal shall be considered a firm offer for the purchase of the Bonds, as specified in the bid. 
 
If all of the “competitive sale requirements” are not satisfied, the City shall advise the winning bidder of 
such fact prior to the time of award of the sale of the Bonds to the underwriter. In such event, any proposal 
submitted shall not be subject to cancellation or withdrawal. At the time of the notice of the award of the 
sale of the Bonds, the underwriter shall advise the City and the municipal advisor if a “substantial amount” 
(10%) of any maturity of the Bonds has been sold to the public and the price at which such substantial 
amount was sold. The City will treat such sale price as the “issue price” for such maturity, applied on a 
maturity-by-maturity basis. 
 
For any maturity of the Bonds for which a substantial amount has not been sold, the “hold-the-offering-
price” requirement shall apply and the underwriter will neither offer nor sell unsold maturities of the Bonds 
to any person at a price that is higher than the initial offering price during the period starting on the sale 
date  and ending on the earlier of the following: (i) the close of the fifth (5th) business day after the sale 
date; or (ii) the date on which the underwriter has sold at least 10% of that maturity of the Bonds to the 
public at a price that is no higher than the initial offering price to the public. 
 
Sales of any Bonds to any person that is a related party to an underwriter shall not constitute sales to the 
public for purposes of the Official Terms of Proposal. Further, for purposes of the Official Terms of 
Proposal: 
 
 (a) “public” means any person other than an underwriter or a related party; 
 
 (b) “underwriter” means (i) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract with the City 

(or with the lead underwriter to form an underwriting syndicate) to participate in the initial sale of 
the Bonds to the public and (ii) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract directly or 
indirectly with a person described in clause (i) to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the 
public (including a member of a selling group or a party to a retail distribution agreement 
participating in the initial sale of the Bonds to the public); 
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 (c) a purchase of any of the Bonds is a “related party” to an underwriter if the underwriter and 
the purchaser are subject, directly or indirectly, to (i) at least 50% common ownership of the voting 
power or the total value of their stock, if both entities are corporations (including direct ownership 
by one corporation of another), (ii) more than 50% common ownership of their capital interests or 
profit interests, if both entities are partnerships (including direct ownership by one partnership of 
another), or (iii) more than 50% common ownership of the value of the outstanding stock of the 
corporation or the capital interests or profit interests of the partnership, as applicable, if one entity 
is a corporation and the other entity is a partnership (including direct ownership of the applicable 
stock or interests by one entity of the other); and 

 
 (d) “sale date” means the date that the Bonds are awarded by the City to the winning bidder. 
 

GOOD FAITH DEPOSIT 
 

A good faith deposit (the “Deposit”) in the amount of $2,000,000 in the form of a federal wire transfer 
(payable to the order of the City) is only required from the apparent winning bidder and must be received 
within two hours after the time stated for the receipt of proposals. The apparent winning bidder will receive 
notification from the Municipal Advisor promptly after the sale. If the Deposit is not received from the 
apparent winning bidder in the time allotted, the City may choose to reject its proposal and then proceed to 
offer the Bonds to the next lowest bidder based on the terms of its original proposal, so long as said bidder 
wires funds for the Deposit amount within two hours of said offer. 
 
Wire instructions for the Deposit will be provided on the day of sale to the winning bidder. 
Contemporaneously with such wire transfer, the bidder shall send an email to bondsale@ehlers-inc.com, 
including the following information: (i) indication that a wire transfer has been made, (ii) the amount of the 
wire transfer and (iii) the issue to which it applies. 
 
The City will retain the Deposit of the successful bidder, the amount of which will be deducted at settlement 
and no interest will accrue to the successful bidder. In the event the successful bidder fails to comply with 
the accepted proposal, the Deposit will be forfeited and said amount will be retained by the City as 
liquidated damages. No proposal can be withdrawn or amended after the time set for receiving proposals 
unless the award of the Bonds is not made on October 1, 2024. 
 

AWARD 
 

The Bonds will be awarded on the basis of the lowest interest rate to be determined on a true interest cost 
(TIC) basis. The City’s computation of the interest rate of each proposal, in accordance with customary 
practice, will be controlling. 
 
The City reserves the right to: (i) waive non-substantive informalities of any proposal or of matters relating 
to the receipt of proposals and award of the Bonds, (ii) reject all proposals without cause, and (iii) reject 
any proposal which the City determines to have failed to comply with the terms herein. 
 

BOND INSURANCE AT PURCHASER’S OPTION 
 
If the Bonds qualify for issuance of any policy of municipal bond insurance or commitment therefor at the 
option of the purchaser, the purchase of any such insurance policy or the issuance of any such commitment 
shall be at the sole option and expense of the purchaser of the Bonds. Any increased costs of issuance of 
the Bonds resulting from such purchase of insurance shall be paid by the purchaser, except that, if the City 
has requested and received a rating on the Bonds from a rating agency, the City will pay that rating fee. 
Any other rating agency fees shall be the responsibility of the purchaser. 
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Failure of the municipal bond insurer to issue the policy after the Bonds have been awarded to the purchaser 
shall not constitute cause for failure or refusal by the purchaser to accept delivery of the Bonds. 
 

CUSIP NUMBERS 
 
If the Bonds qualify for assignment of CUSIP numbers, such numbers will be printed on the Bonds, but 
neither the failure to print such numbers on any Bond nor any error with respect thereto will constitute 
cause for failure or refusal by the purchaser to accept delivery of the Bonds. The CUSIP Service Bureau 
charge for the assignment of CUSIP identification numbers shall be paid by the purchaser. 
 

SETTLEMENT 
 
The Bonds will be delivered without cost to the purchaser through DTC in New York, New York on or 
about October 23, 2024. Delivery will be subject to receipt by the purchaser of an approving legal opinion 
of Kennedy & Graven, Chartered of Minneapolis, Minnesota, and of customary closing papers, including 
a no-litigation certificate. On the date of settlement, payment for the Bonds shall be made in federal, or 
equivalent, funds which shall be received at the offices of the City or its designee not later than 12:00 Noon, 
Central Time. Unless compliance with the terms of payment for the Bonds has been made impossible by 
action of the City, or its agents, the purchaser shall be liable to the City for any loss suffered by the City by 
reason of the purchaser’s non-compliance with said terms for payment. 
 

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE 
 

On the date of actual issuance and delivery of the Bonds, the City will execute and deliver a Continuing 
Disclosure Certificate under which the City will covenant for the benefit of the owners of the Bonds to 
provide certain financial and other information about the City and notices of certain occurrences to the 
Electronic Municipal Market Access service of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board as specified in 
and required by SEC Rule 15c2-12(b)(5). 
 

OFFICIAL STATEMENT 
 
The City has prepared this Preliminary Official Statement containing material information relative to the 
Bonds, and this Preliminary Official Statement is deemed to serve as a nearly final Official Statement within 
the meaning of Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission. 
 
A Final Official Statement (as that term is defined in Rule 15c2-12) will be prepared, specifying the maturity 
dates, principal amounts and interest rates of the Bonds, together with any other information required by 
law. By awarding the Bonds to any underwriter or underwriting syndicate submitting a proposal therefor, 
the City agrees that, no more than seven business days after the date of such award, it shall provide, without 
cost to the senior managing underwriter of the syndicate to which the Bonds are awarded, the Final Official 
Statement in an electronic format only as prescribed by the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board. The 
City designates the senior managing underwriter of the syndicate to which the Bonds are awarded as its 
agent for purposes of distributing the Final Official Statement to each participating underwriter. Any 
underwriter delivering a proposal with respect to the Bonds agrees thereby that if its proposal is accepted 
by the City (i) it shall accept such designation and (ii) it shall enter into a contractual relationship with all 
participating underwriters of the Bonds for purposes of assuring the receipt by each such participating 
underwriter of the Final Official Statement. 
 
The City has authorized the distribution of this Preliminary Official Statement for use in connection with 
the initial sale of the Bonds. As of the date of the settlement of the Bonds, the City will deliver to the 
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purchaser of the Bonds a certificate signed by the authorized representative of the City stating that the 
information contained in the Final Official Statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material 
fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances 
in which they were made, not misleading. 
 
Copies of this Preliminary Official Statement and the official form of proposal may be downloaded from 
Ehlers at www.ehlers-inc.com. For any additional information prior to sale, any prospective purchaser is 
referred to the Municipal Advisor to the City, Ehlers and Associates, Inc., 3060 Centre Pointe Drive, 
Roseville, Minnesota 55113-1105, telephone (651) 697-8500. 
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APPENDIX C 
 

FORM OF BOND COUNSEL OPINION 
 
 

$_____________ 
City of Minneapolis, Minnesota 

General Obligation Bonds 
Series 2024 

 
 We have acted as bond counsel in conjunction with the issuance by the City of Minneapolis, 
Minnesota (the “City”), of its fully registered General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024 (the “Bonds”), issued 
by the City in the aggregate principal amount of $_____________, dated October ___, 2024. 
 
 The Bonds mature on December 1 in the years 2024 through 2043 and bear interest at fixed rates 
payable on each June 1 and December 1, commencing December 1, 2024. The Bonds maturing on and after 
December 1, 2034, are subject to optional redemption by the City, in whole or in part, on December 1, 2033, 
and any date thereafter for which proper notice can be given at the redemption price of par plus accrued 
interest to the date of redemption. 
 
 The Bonds are issued pursuant to resolutions of the Board of Estimate and Taxation of the City 
adopted on August 21, 2024 and various resolutions of the City Council of the City (collectively, the 
“Resolutions”), for the purposes set forth in the Resolutions. 
 
 We have examined such certified proceedings, documents, and certificates of public officials as 
we deemed necessary to render this opinion, including the form of the Bonds. As to questions of fact 
material to our opinion we have relied upon such certified proceedings, documents, and certificates 
furnished to us without undertaking to verify such facts by independent investigation. 
 
 Based on our examination, we are of the opinion, as of the date hereof, as follows: 
 
 1. The Bonds are valid and binding general obligations of the City issued under authority of 
the City Charter, Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 429, 444, and 475, as amended. 
 
 2. The Bonds are payable in part from special assessments pledged to the Bonds, net revenues 
of the water, sanitary sewer, and storm sewer systems of the City, and ad valorem taxes imposed on all 
taxable property in the City, but the City is required to levy additional general ad valorem taxes on all 
taxable property within the City without limitation as to rate or amount, if necessary, to pay the principal 
of and interest on the Bonds when due.  
 
 3. Interest on the Bonds is excludable from gross income of the recipient for federal income 
tax purposes and, to the same extent, is excludable from taxable net income of individuals, trusts, and estates 
for Minnesota income tax purposes, and is not a preference item for purposes of the computation of the 
federal alternative minimum tax, or the computation of the Minnesota alternative minimum tax imposed on 
individuals, trusts and estates. However, such interest is included in determining the annual adjusted 
financial statement income (as defined in Section 59(k) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended 
(the “Code”)) of applicable corporations (as defined in Section 59(k) of the Code) for purposes of 
computing the alternative minimum tax imposed on such applicable corporations and is subject to 
Minnesota franchise taxes on certain corporations (including financial institutions) measured by income. 
The opinion set forth in this paragraph is subject to the condition that the Issuer comply with all 



 

C-2 

requirements of the Code that must be satisfied subsequent to the issuance of the Bonds in order that interest 
thereon be, or continue to be, excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes and from 
taxable net income for Minnesota income tax purposes. The Issuer has covenanted to comply with all such 
requirements. Failure to comply with certain of such requirements may cause interest on the Bonds to be 
included in gross income for federal income tax purposes and taxable net income for Minnesota income tax 
purposes retroactively to the date of issuance of the Bonds. We express no opinion regarding tax 
consequences arising with respect to the Bonds other than as expressly set forth herein. 
 
 It is to be understood that the rights of the registered owners of the Bonds and the enforceability 
thereof may be subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws 
affecting creditors’ rights heretofore or hereafter enacted and that their enforcement may be subject to the 
exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of law. 
 
 We have not been asked and have not undertaken to review the accuracy, completeness, or 
sufficiency of the Official Statement or other offering material relating to the Bonds, and accordingly we 
express no opinion with respect thereto. 
 
 This opinion is given as of the date hereof and we assume no obligation to update, revise, or 
supplement this opinion to reflect any facts or circumstances that may hereafter come to our attention or 
any changes in law that may hereafter occur. 
 
 Dated at Minneapolis, Minnesota, on October ___, 2024. 
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APPENDIX D 

FORM OF CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE 
 
 

$_____________ 
City of Minneapolis, Minnesota 

General Obligation Bonds 
Series 2024 

 
CONTINUING DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE 

 
October ___, 2024 

 
 
 This Continuing Disclosure Certificate (the “Disclosure Certificate”) is executed and delivered by 
the City of Minneapolis, Minnesota (the “City”), in connection with the issuance of its General Obligation 
Bonds, Series 2024 (the “Bonds”), in the original aggregate principal amount of $____________. The 
Bonds are being issued pursuant to resolutions adopted by the City Council and the Board of Estimate and 
Taxation of the City (the “Resolutions”). The Bonds are being delivered to ___________________ (the 
“Purchaser”) on the date hereof.  
 

Pursuant to the Resolutions, the City has covenanted and agreed to provide continuing disclosure 
of certain financial information and operating data and timely notices of the occurrence of certain events. 
In addition, the City hereby covenants and agrees as follows: 
 
 Section 1. Purpose of the Disclosure Certificate. This Disclosure Certificate is being executed 
and delivered by the City for the benefit of the Holders of the Bonds in order to assist the Participating 
Underwriters in complying with the Rule. This Disclosure Certificate, together with the Resolutions, 
constitutes the written agreement or contract for the benefit of the Holders of the Bonds that is required by 
the Rule. 
 
 Section 2. Definitions. In addition to the defined terms set forth in the Resolutions, which 
apply to any capitalized term used in this Disclosure Certificate unless otherwise defined in this Disclosure 
Certificate, the following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings: 
 
 “Annual Report” means any annual report provided by the City pursuant to, and as described in, 
Sections 3 and 4 of this Disclosure Certificate. 
 
 “Audited Financial Statements” means the City’s annual financial statements, prepared in 
accordance with GAAP as prescribed by GASB. 
 
 “Bondholder” or “Holder” means the person in whose name a security is registered or a beneficial 
owner of such a security. 
 
 “City” means the City of Minneapolis, Minnesota, which is the obligated person with respect to the 
Bonds. 
 
 “Disclosure Covenants” means the continuing disclosure obligations of the City under this 
Disclosure Certificate. 
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 “Disclosure Information” means the financial information and operating data referred to in 
Section 3(a) of this Disclosure Certificate. 
 
 “EMMA” means the Electronic Municipal Market Access system operated by the MSRB as the 
primary portal for complying with the continuing disclosure requirements of the Rule. 
 
 “Final Official Statement” means the deemed Final Official Statement, dated ___________, 2024, 
which constitutes the final official statement delivered in connection with the Bonds, which is available 
from the MSRB. 
 
 “Financial Obligation” means a (a) debt obligation; (b) derivative instrument entered into in 
connection with, or pledged as security or a source of payment for, an existing or planned debt obligation; 
or (c) guarantee of a Financial Obligation as described in clause (a) or (b). The term “Financial Obligation” 
shall not include municipal securities as to which a final official statement has been provided to the MSRB 
consistent with the Rule. 
 
 “Fiscal Year” means the fiscal year of the City. 
 
 “GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles for governmental units as prescribed by 
GASB. 
 
 “GASB” means the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
 
 “Material Event” means any of the events listed in Section 5(a) of this Disclosure Certificate. 
 
 “MSRB” means the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board located at 1300 I Street NW, Suite 
1000, Washington, DC 20005. 
 
 “Participating Underwriter” means any of the original underwriters of the Bonds (including the 
Purchaser) required to comply with the Rule in connection with the offering of the Bonds. 
 
 “Repository” means EMMA. 
 
 “Rule” means SEC Regulation, 17 C.F.R. Section 240.15c2-12, promulgated by the SEC under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as the same may be amended from time to time, and including written 
interpretations thereof by the SEC. 
 
 “SEC” means Securities and Exchange Commission. 
 
 Section 3. Provision of Annual Financial Information and Audited Financial Statements. 
 
 (a) On or before 270 days after the end of each Fiscal Year of the City, commencing with the 
Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2024, the City shall provide to the Repository the following financial 
information and operating data (the “Disclosure Information”): 
 

 (i) The Audited Financial Statement of the City for such Fiscal Year, which financial 
statements shall contain balance sheets as of the end of such Fiscal Year and a statement of 
operations, changes in fund balances and cash flows for the Fiscal Year then ended, showing in 
comparative form such figures for the preceding Fiscal Year of the City, prepared in accordance 
with GAAP or as otherwise provided under Minnesota law, as in effect from time to time, or, if to 
the extent such financial statements have not been prepared in accordance with such GAAP for 
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reasons beyond the reasonable control of the City, noting the discrepancies therefrom and the effect 
thereof and certified as to accuracy and completeness in all material respects by the Finance Officer 
of the City; and 
 
 (ii) To the extent not included in the financial statements referred to in clause (i) above, 
information of the type set forth below, which information may be unaudited, but is to be certified 
as to accuracy and completeness in all material respects by the Finance Officer to the best of the 
Finance Officer’s knowledge, which certification may be based on the reliability of information 
obtained from governmental or other third party sources. 

 
The Annual Report and Disclosure Information may be submitted as a single document or as 

separate documents comprising a package, and may cross-reference other information as provided in 
Section 4 of this Disclosure Certificate; provided that the Audited Financial Statements of the City may be 
submitted separately from the balance of the Annual Report. 
 
 Any or all of the Disclosure Information may be incorporated, if it is updated as required by the 
Disclosure Covenants, by reference from other documents, including official statements of debt issues of 
the City or related public entities, which have been submitted to the Repository or the SEC. If the document 
incorporated by reference is a final official statement, it must also be available from the MSRB. The City 
shall clearly identify each such other document so incorporated by reference. 
 
 (b) If any part of the Disclosure Information can no longer be generated because the operations 
of the City have materially changed or been discontinued, such Disclosure Information need no longer be 
provided if the City includes in the Disclosure Information a statement to such effect; provided, however, 
if such operations have been replaced by other City operations in respect of which data are not included in 
the Disclosure Information and the City determines that certain specified data regarding such replacement 
operations would be material, then, from and after such determination, the Disclosure Information shall 
include such additional specified data regarding the replacement operations. If the Disclosure Information 
is changed or the Disclosure Covenants are amended as permitted by this Disclosure Certificate, then the 
City is to include in the next Disclosure Information to be delivered under the Disclosure Covenants, to the 
extent necessary, an explanation of the reasons for the amendment and the effect of any change in the type 
of financial information or operating data provided. 
 
 (c) If the City is unable or fails to provide to the Repository an Annual Report and Disclosure 
Information by the date required in subsection (a), the City shall send a notice of that fact in a timely manner 
to the Repository. 
 
 (d) The City shall determine each year prior to the date for providing the Annual Report and 
Disclosure Information the name and address of the Repository. 
 
 Section 4. Content of Annual Reports. The City’s Annual Report shall contain or incorporate 
by reference the following sections of the Final Official Statement: 
 

1. City Property Values and Taxes 
2. Indebtedness of the City 
3. Financial Information 
 

 In addition to the items listed above, the Annual Report shall include Audited Financial Statements 
submitted in accordance with Section 3 of this Disclosure Certificate. 
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 Any or all of the items listed above may be incorporated, if it is updated as required by the 
Disclosure Covenants, by reference from other documents, including official statements of debt issues of 
the City or related public entities, which have been submitted to the Repository or the SEC. If the document 
incorporated by reference is a final official statement, it must also be available from the MSRB. The City 
shall clearly identify each such other document so incorporated by reference. 
 
 Section 5. Reporting of Material Events. 
 

(a) This Section 5 shall govern the giving of notice of the occurrence of any of the following 
events (“Material Events”) with respect to the Bonds: 

 
1. Principal and interest payment delinquencies; 
 
2. Non-payment related defaults, if material; 
 
3. Unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties; 
 
4. Unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties; 
 
5. Substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform; 
 
6. Adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or 

final determinations of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701–TEB) or other 
material notices or determinations with respect to the tax status of the Bonds, or other material 
events affecting the tax status of the Bonds; 

 
7. Modifications to rights of Bondholders, if material; 
 
8. Bond calls, if material, and tender offers; 
 
9. Defeasances; 
 
10. Release, substitution, or sale of property securing repayment of the Bonds, if 

material; 
 
11. Rating changes; 
 
12. Bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the obligated person; 
 
13. The consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving an 

obligated person or the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the obligated person, other 
than in the ordinary course of business, the entry into a definitive agreement to undertake such an 
action or the termination of a definitive agreement relating to any such actions, other than pursuant 
to its terms, if material;  

 
14. Appointment of a successor or additional trustee or the change of name of a trustee, 

if material; 
 
15. Incurrence of a Financial Obligation of the obligated person, if material, or 

agreement to covenants, events of default, remedies, priority rights, or other similar terms of a 
Financial Obligation of the obligated person, any of which affect security holders, if material; and 
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16. Default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or other 

similar events under the terms of a Financial Obligation of the obligated person, any of which 
reflect financial difficulties. 

 
(b) The City shall file a notice of such occurrence with the Repository or with the MSRB 

within ten (10) business days of the occurrence of the Material Event.  
 
(c) Unless otherwise required by law and subject to technical and economic feasibility, the 

City shall employ such methods of information transmission as shall be requested or recommended by the 
designated recipients of the City’s information. 
 
 Section 6. EMMA. The SEC has designated the Electronic Municipal Market Access 
(“EMMA”) system operated by the MSRB as a nationally recognized municipal securities information 
repository and the exclusive portal for complying with the continuing disclosure requirements of the Rule. 
Until the EMMA system is amended or altered by the MSRB and the SEC, the City shall make all filings 
required under this Disclosure Certificate solely with EMMA. 
 
 Section 7. Termination of Reporting Obligation. The City’s obligations under the Resolutions 
and this Disclosure Certificate shall terminate upon the redemption or payment in full, of all the Bonds. 
The City shall file a notice with EMMA in the event of the termination of the obligations of the City under 
the Disclosure Covenants pursuant to this Disclosure Certificate. 
 
 Section 8. Agent. The City may, from time to time, appoint or engage a dissemination agent 
to assist it in carrying out its obligations under the Resolutions and this Disclosure Certificate, and may 
discharge any such agent, with or without appointing a successor dissemination agent. 
 
 Section 9. Amendments; Interpretation. The Disclosure Covenants (and the form and 
requirements of the Disclosure Information) may be amended or supplemented by the City from time to 
time, without notice to or the consent of the Holders of the Bonds, by a resolution of the governing body of 
the City accompanied by an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel, who may rely on certificates 
of the City and others and the opinion may be subject to customary qualifications, to the effect that:  (i) 
such amendment or supplement (a) is made in connection with a change in circumstances that arises from 
a change in law or regulation or a change in the identity, nature, or status of the City or the type of operations 
conducted by the City, or (b) is required by, or better complies with, the provisions of the Rule; (ii) the 
Disclosure Covenants as so amended or supplemented would have complied with the requirements of the 
Rule at the time of the primary offering of the Bonds, giving effect to any change in circumstances 
applicable under clause (i)(a) and assuming that the Rule as in effect and interpreted at the time of the 
amendment or supplement was in effect at the time of the primary offering; and (iii) such amendment or 
supplement does not materially impair the interests of the Holders under the Rule. If the Disclosure 
Information is so amended, the City agrees to provide, contemporaneously with the effectiveness of such 
amendment, an explanation of the reasons for the amendment and the effect, if any, of the change in the 
type of financial information or operating data being provided hereunder. The Disclosure Covenants are to 
be construed so as to satisfy the requirements of paragraph (b)(5) of the Rule. 
 
 Section 10. Additional Information. Nothing in this Disclosure Certificate shall be deemed to 
prevent the City from disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set forth in 
this Disclosure Certificate or any other means of communication, or including any other information in any 
Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Material Event, in addition to that which is required by this 
Disclosure Certificate. If the City chooses to include any information in any Annual Report or notice of 
occurrence of a Material Event in addition to that which is specifically required by this Disclosure 
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Certificate, the City shall have no obligation under this Disclosure Certificate to update such information 
or include it in any future Annual Report or notice of occurrence of a Material Event. 
 
 Section 11. Default. In the event of a failure of the City to comply with any Disclosure 
Covenants of this Disclosure Certificate, any person aggrieved thereby including the Holders of the Bonds 
may take whatever action at law or in equity as may appear necessary or appropriate to enforce performance 
and observance of any such Disclosure Covenant, including seeking mandamus or specific performance by 
court order. Direct, indirect, consequential and punitive damages shall not be recoverable, however, for any 
default under this Disclosure Certificate. A default under this Disclosure Certificate shall not be deemed an 
event of default with respect to the Bonds or under any other provisions of the Resolutions. 
 
 Section 12. Beneficiaries. This Disclosure Certificate shall inure solely to the benefit of the 
City, the Participating Underwriters, and the Holders from time to time of the Bonds, and, except as 
expressly set forth herein, shall create no rights in any other person or entity. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer has executed this Disclosure Certificate as of 
the date and year first written above. 
 
 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 
 
  
Finance Officer 
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APPENDIX E 

EXCERPTS OF THE ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE CITY FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

 
 

Copies of the City’s complete audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 are 
available upon request from the office of the Finance Officer, 325M City Hall, Minneapolis, Minnesota. 
The report can be requested by phone 612-673-2079 or email “finance@minneapolismn.gov”.  
 
The report is also available for viewing on the following website:  

 
https://www2.minneapolismn.gov/government/departments/finance/financial-reports/annual-
comprehensive-financial-report/ 
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BOARD OF 

ESTIMATE & 
TAXATION 

911/M rn neapolls 
Emergency 

Commumcalions Center 

Emergency 
Management 

Neighborhood 

Safety 

Police 

RESIDENTS OF MINNEAPOLIS 

Arts & Cultural 
Affairs 

Assessing 

Civil Rights 

Commurncatrons 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
,-------" 

I 
I 
I 
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Community Planning 
& Economic 

Development 

Finance & 
Property Services 

Health 

Human 
Resources 

Information 
Technology 

Intergovernmental 
Relations 

Minneapolis 
Convention 

Center 

NeJghborhood & 
Community Relations 

Performance 
Management 
& Innovation 

Public Works 

Racial Eqwty 
Inclusion & 
Belonging 

Regulatory 
Services 
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Government Finance Officers Association 

Certificate of 
Achievement 

for Excellence 
in Financial 
Reporting 

Presented to 

City of Minneapolis 
Minnesota 

For its Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report 

For the Fiscal Year Ended 

December 31 , 2022 

~P- ~ 
Executive Director/CEO 
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�
����
	���
��)�	�
	���������V3a3223:	S15a?SM7	J	S5932	US753LU?ScL345	Q343a=57 @BOAHD									 EBAAND									 NBOEFD									 @B@NND									 EBHCHD									 JD														 @EBGIOD								 IBHOAD													V3a3223:	S15a?SM7	J	U347=S47 HHI															 @BHFA											 OBHGC											 HO@															 @BHNN											 J																 HBACA												 IBEGG															ZS56?	:3a3223:	S15a?SM7	Sa	237S12;37 EBOAND									 NBAGED									 ABEAFD									 EBCFID									 NBAIOD									 JD														 EEBNG@D								 @@BECND											Z93	4S537	5S	593	a=464;=6?	75653L3457	623	64	=453X26?	U625	Sa	59=7	75653L345d	

e !*��!!f'+-�	��'*&*'*�!	f	��'��-�*!�	
 �#!

OF



�����������	
��
� ����	�
	������������	������������������	�
	���	��������
�������	���	���� ���	��� !"�#!$%�&������'"()"'�� ���� �*'+ ��'*&*'*�!���"'���'	 �("��*�,"�# ��(*#	)"!'� "�# ��'���"(�"�*'"�+ 
*!'�*� '*�� � �*�*-"( "�# ������*� ���&*����.�� �'���."'�� ���&*��! �"�/*�, ���+�(*�, 
�&�(�-���' ��'"( 
 �#!0 !*��!!1'+-�	��'*&*'*�!	1	��'��-�*!�	
 �#!���0�������2344567	89:;989795<=>:8:495<	?:@:;85 ABCD												 ECFD												 BCAD												 ABGD												 HEID												 ED																	 AJFBED										 AJAABD													KLLM367<	?:@:;85 CNB															 GJBGB											 OJAHH											 HJHHB											 GJAFC											 AJGBF												 AOJOGF										 AIJIAG													P6754QMR546S567:8	?:@:;85 T															 T															 AG	 AC	 BNH															 T																 NIE																 A	U5?M<97<	V58W	XM4	M7V54< T															 T															 ANO															 AJNIF											 T															 T																 AJFFH												 G	P67545<7	?:@:;85 AOO															 AOA															 BEC															 AOG															 BH	 HB																	 AJGIB												 GGN	Y65:465W	45R5635 T															 T															 T															 T															 T															 GNN															 GNN																 AJENC															ZM6W<	?:@:;85	T	L344567	?M479M6 BJGOI											 HJNHO											 CJFHO											 NJNBI											 OCO															 T																 GFJANO										 T	[M75<	?:@:;85	T	L344567	?M479M6 T															 T															 BJFCI											 GCI															 T															 T																 NJAFI												 T	2MS?56<:75W	:;<56L5<	?:@:;85	T	L344567	?M479M6 HAG															 BOC															 AJAFN											 GFA															 OCE															 T																 HJIHH												 EJIIO															>MX7\:45	>3;<L49?79M6<	T	L344567	?M479M6 T															 T															 T															 T															 T																 T																 GJCOH															]5:<5	89:;9897@	T	L344567	?M479M6 T															 T															 T															 OAE															 T															 T																 OAE																 AJAEF															5̂W9L:8	L8:9S<	?:@:;85	T	L344567	?M479M6 T															 T															 T															 T															 T															 T																 T																 AIJGCO													Y6?:9W	L8:9S<	?:@:;85	T	L344567	?M479M6 T															 T															 T															 T															 T															 T																 T																 BIJOAE													_M7:8	L344567	89:;989795< NJFBG											 NJBBC											 GEJONG									 AEJGGG									 EJEOE											 AJOFO												 BIJHBE										 CAJNOG													]M6QT754S	89:;989795<=ZM6W<	?:@:;85 ECJCHG									 HCJHBE									 FNJOGC									 ACJONC									 ACJONA									 T																 GAOJCNO								 T	[M75<	?:@:;85 T															 T															 OHJHOI									 GBJIEO									 T															 T																 NCJHCO										 T	2MS?56<:75W	:;<56L5<	?:@:;85 AAH															 GHF															 EGC															 AIG															 GAO															 T																 AJICN												 ABJGEA													]5:<5	89:;9897@ T															 T															 T															 EJAOI											 T															 T																 EJAOI												 GJEOF															>MX7\:45	>3;<L49?79M6<	89:;9897@ T															 T															 T															 T															 T															 T																 T																 CJNII															7̀V54	?M<75S?8M@S567	;565X97< GJIOF											 EJGNE											 BJEAG											 AJBCO											 EJHAA											 T																 AFJNOI										 FJNCC															[57	?56<9M6	89:;9897@ EJFOI											 CJBEI											 ACJHIB									 EJOHF											 CJENF											 T																 ENJFAG										 GOJBNA													Y6?:9W	L8:9S<	?:@:;85 T															 T															 T															 T															 T															 T																 T																 AHAJOAB											_M7:8	8M6QT754S	89:;989795< OBJCOH									 OHJOAB									 ABNJIGB							 OBJAIC									 HHJONO									 T																 HBNJANC								 ACEJHFO											_M7:8	89:;989795< BEJFAOD							 BAJAFOD							 ACAJOCFD					 NIJHHAD							 HFJIGCD							 AJOFOD										 EGNJOEHD						 GFBJAHND									
�
����
	��
��)�	�
	���������U5X5445W	96X8M\<	T	M7V54	?M<75S?8M@S567	;565X97< AACD												 GEBD												 HBCD												 CFD															 GEFD												 TD														 AJIFID										 OIB	U5X5445W	96X8M\<	T	?56<9M6< AJACA											 GJHBN											 EJNEA											 AJAAE											 GJHGF											 T																 AAJNEA										 BJHIE															_M7:8	W5X5445W	96X8M\<	MX	45<M34L5< AJHAID									 GJBAHD									 OJAAID									 AJGAGD									 GJONBD									 TD														 AGJFGAD								 BJFAID													���	��������[57	96R5<7S567	96	L:?97:8	:<<57< AOIJNNHD					 HNOJGIND					 HGBJEIAD					 ACIJAHND					 GFJGBBD							 HJFEFD										 AJINEJBHGD			 AHFJOCCD									a5<749L75W	T	W5;7	<54R9L5 T															 T															 T															 T															 T															 GOJFIC										 GOJFIC										 T	Y645<749L75W GOJIOH									 AGJNOH									 GBJFOI									 bEJHONc										 AOJEOI									 bHJICHc										 NGJBOB										 bBBJBIBc												_M7:8	657	?M<979M6 ANOJFGBD					 HFNJCBID					 HOHJGOAD					 AFOJNFID					 EHJNABD							 GBJOBED							 AJANHJICND			 NAJCCHD											[57	?M<979M6	T	7M7:8	56754?49<5	X36W< AJANHJICND			>MS5	:SM367<	45?M475W	XM4		;3<965<<T7@?5		:L79R9795<	967V5			<7:75S567		MX		657		?M<979M6		:45		W9XX54567		;5L:3<5967546:8	<54R9L5	X36W	:<<57<	:6W	89:;989795<	:45	96L83W5W\97V	;3<965<<T7@?5	:L79R9795<d 		bEAJONGc[57	?M<979M6	MX	;3<965<<T7@?5	:L79R975<_V5	6M75<	7M	7V5	X96:6L9:8	<7:75S567<	:45	:6	9675Q4:8	?:47	MX	7V9<	<7:75S567d	
HF

D						AJAHAJOGO



�����������	
��
� ����	�
	������������	������������������	�
	���������	�����������
	�������	��	���	��������
��	���	
���� 	����	�!"�"	
���#$��	%&�	'('% )�!	���*��!"�+��,��!#�!�� -���� ��##*!��. ����,����������#�!� � �!!�!/�!" �� �"	-���� �!" �!���!� ��!����. 
�����$*���! �*!���0� �!" ���!�#�� ���,���	 ��1�� ����#1���� ���,���� ���2�!/ ���.� �!/ 
�,� �0#�!� ���� 
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gh



��������������	�
��	
����
��
���� �	������
	���
���	���
	������
������������������������������� !���"#��$%$" &�������
 �'�����()�������������'�����*�������#�+��,


-������	.�	�	�
���
���,��	�.����	�	���&������'��*���+�/'�0����122345�63789:;�4<9�47=>:97�=2�4�64;?;�@=2;?;:92:�A?:B�8929<455C�4@@9>:97�4@@=32:?28�><?2@?>59;�D=<�:B9�8929<45�427�;>9@?45�<9E9239�D327;F�GB9�HIHH�><=@9;;�D=<�:B9�HIHJ�63789:�?2E=5E97�:B9�D=55=A?28K�L��'����+�������
)����MNOPQRSNTRUVNWNV�PXXNXXSNTR�YZ�OQ[YQ�\NPQ�PT]�OVPTT[T̂�ZYQ�_̀QQNTR�\NPQ�1245C;?;�=D�AB4:�4�79>4<:a92:�4@@=a>5?;B97�=E9<�:B9�>4;:�C94<�5947;�?:�:=�4;;9;;�?:;�63;?29;;�>542�427�a4b9�4>><=><?4:9�@B4289;�:=�:B9�>542�D=<�:B9�29c:�C94<F�d94:3<97�959a92:;�4<9�<9>=<:97�427�:B9�<9>=<:;�a479�>365?@F��GB?;�4245C;?;�427�<9>=<:?28�?;�:B9�e9>4<:a92:�f9;35:;�g?2294>=5?;�><=8<4aF��
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APPENDIX F 
 

THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY 
 
 

1. The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), New York, NY, will act as securities depository 
for the Bonds. The Bonds will be issued as fully-registered securities registered in the name of Cede & Co. 
(DTC’s partnership nominee) or such other name as may be requested by an authorized representative of 
DTC. One fully-registered Bonds certificate will be issued for each maturity of the Bonds, each in the 
aggregate principal amount of such maturity, and will be deposited with DTC.  

 
2. DTC, the world’s largest securities depository, is a limited-purpose trust company 

organized under the New York Banking Law, a “banking organization” within the meaning of the New 
York Banking Law, a member of the Federal Reserve System, a “clearing corporation” within the meaning 
of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, and a “clearing agency” registered pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. DTC holds and provides asset servicing for over 
3.5 million issues of U.S. and non-U.S. equity issues, corporate and municipal debt issues, and money 
market instruments (from over 100 countries) that DTC’s participants (“Direct Participants”) deposit with 
DTC. DTC also facilitates the post-trade settlement among Direct Participants of sales and other securities 
transactions in deposited securities, through electronic computerized book-entry transfers and pledges 
between Direct Participants’ accounts. This eliminates the need for physical movement of securities 
certificates. Direct Participants include both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust 
companies, clearing corporations, and certain other organizations. DTC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
The Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation (“DTCC”). DTCC is the holding company for DTC, National 
Securities Clearing Corporation and Fixed Income Clearing Corporation, all of which are registered 
clearing agencies. DTCC is owned by the users of its regulated subsidiaries. Access to the DTC system is 
also available to others such as both U.S. and non-U.S. securities brokers and dealers, banks, trust 
companies, and clearing corporations that clear through or maintain a custodial relationship with a Direct 
Participant, either directly or indirectly (“Indirect Participants”). DTC has a Standard & Poor’s rating of 
AA+. The DTC Rules applicable to its Participants are on file with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission. More information about DTC can be found at www.dtcc.com. 

 
3. Purchases of the Bonds under the DTC system must be made by or through Direct 

Participants, which will receive a credit for the Bonds on DTC’s records. The ownership interest of each 
actual purchaser of each Security (“Beneficial Owner”) is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect 
Participants’ records. Beneficial Owners will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their purchase. 
Beneficial Owners are, however, expected to receive written confirmations providing details of the 
transaction, as well as periodic statements of their holdings, from the Direct or Indirect Participant through 
which the Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction. Transfers of ownership interests in the Bonds are 
to be accomplished by entries made on the books of Direct and Indirect Participants acting on behalf of 
Beneficial Owners. Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates representing their ownership interests in 
the Bonds, except in the event that use of the book-entry system for the Bonds is discontinued. 

 
4. To facilitate subsequent transfers, all Bonds deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are 

registered in the name of DTC’s partnership nominee, Cede & Co., or such other name as may be requested 
by an authorized representative of DTC. The deposit of Bonds with DTC and their registration in the name 
of Cede & Co. or such other DTC nominee do not effect any change in beneficial ownership. DTC has no 
knowledge of the actual Beneficial Owners of the Bonds; DTC’s records reflect only the identity of the 
Direct Participants to whose accounts such Bonds are credited, which may or may not be the Beneficial 
Owners. The Direct and Indirect Participants will remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings 
on behalf of their customers. 

http://www.dtcc.com/
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5. Conveyance of notices and other communications by DTC to Direct Participants, by Direct 

Participants to Indirect Participants, and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial 
Owners will be governed by arrangements among them, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements 
as may be in effect from time to time. Beneficial Owners of Bonds may wish to take certain steps to augment 
the transmission to them of notices of significant events with respect to the Bonds, such as redemptions, 
tenders, defaults, and proposed amendments to the Security documents. For example, Beneficial Owners 
of Bonds may wish to ascertain that the nominee holding the Bonds for their benefit has agreed to obtain 
and transmit notices to Beneficial Owners. In the alternative, Beneficial Owners may wish to provide their 
names and addresses to the registrar and request that copies of notices be provided directly to them. 

 
6. Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC. If less than all of the Bonds within an issue are 

being redeemed, DTC’s practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant 
in such issue to be redeemed. 

 
7. Neither DTC nor Cede & Co. (nor any other DTC nominee) will consent or vote with 

respect to the Bonds unless authorized by a Direct Participant in accordance with DTC’s MMI Procedures. 
Under its usual procedures, DTC mails an Omnibus Proxy to Issuer as soon as possible after the record 
date. The Omnibus Proxy assigns Cede & Co.’s consenting or voting rights to those Direct Participants to 
whose accounts Bonds are credited on the record date (identified in a listing attached to the Omnibus Proxy). 

 
8. Redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments on the Bonds will be made to 

Cede & Co., or such other nominee as may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC. DTC’s 
practice is to credit Direct Participants’ accounts upon DTC’s receipt of funds and corresponding detail 
information from Issuer or Agent, on payable date in accordance with their respective holdings shown on 
DTC’s records. Payments by Participants to Beneficial Owners will  be governed by standing instructions 
and customary practices, as is the case with securities held for the accounts of customers in bearer form or 
registered in “street name,” and will be the responsibility of such Participant and not of DTC, Agent, or 
Issuer, subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may be in effect from time to time. Payment 
of redemption proceeds, distributions, and dividend payments to Cede & Co. (or such other nominee as 
may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC) is the responsibility of Issuer or Agent, 
disbursement of such payments to Direct Participants will be the responsibility of DTC, and disbursement 
of such payments to the Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of Direct and Indirect Participants. 

 
9. A Beneficial Owner shall give notice to elect to have its Bonds purchased or tendered, 

through its Participant, to Agent, and shall effect delivery of such Bonds by causing the Direct Participant 
to transfer the Participant’s interest in the Bonds, on DTC’s records, to Agent. The requirement for physical 
delivery of Bonds in connection with an optional tender or a mandatory purchase will be deemed satisfied 
when the ownership rights in the Bonds are transferred by Direct Participants on DTC’s records and 
followed by a book-entry credit of tendered Bonds to Agent’s DTC account. 

 
10. DTC may discontinue providing its services as depository with respect to the Bonds at any 

time by giving reasonable notice to Issuer or Agent. Under such circumstances, in the event that a successor 
depository is not obtained, Security certificates are required to be printed and delivered. 

 
11. Issuer may decide to discontinue use of the system of book-entry-only transfers through 

DTC (or a successor securities depository). In that event, Security certificates will be printed and delivered 
to DTC. 
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12. The information in this section concerning DTC and DTC’s book-entry system has been 
obtained from sources that Issuer believes to be reliable, but Issuer takes no responsibility for the accuracy 
thereof. 
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APPENDIX G 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION REGARDING MINNESOTA PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM 
 
 
SUMMARY OF TAX LEVIES, PAYMENT PROVISIONS, AND MINNESOTA REAL 
PROPERTY VALUATION 
 
Following is a summary of certain statutory provisions relative to tax levy procedures, tax payment and 
credit procedures, and the mechanics of real property valuation. The summary does not purport to be 
inclusive of all such provisions or of the specific provisions discussed, and is qualified by reference to the 
complete text of applicable statutes, rules and regulations of the State of Minnesota. 
 
Property Valuations (Chapter 273, Minnesota Statutes) 
 
Estimated Market Value. The City Assessor is responsible for the assessment of all taxable property located 
within the City. State law requires, with certain exceptions, that each parcel of real property subject to 
taxation must be appraised at least once every five years as of January 2 of the year of appraisal. With 
certain exceptions, all property is valued at its market value, which is the value the assessor determines to 
be the price the property to be fairly worth, and which is referred to as the “Estimated Market Value.”  
 
Economic Market Value. Neither tax capacity nor Estimated Market Value may accurately represent what 
a property’s actual market value would be in the marketplace. By dividing the estimated market value used 
for tax purposes by the State Equalization Aid Review Committee’s “Sale Ratio” for any particular year, 
an Economic Market Value can be calculated which approximates actual market value. The Sales Ratio 
represents the relationship between the market value used for tax purposes and actual selling prices obtained 
in real estate transactions within a governmental unit in any particular year.  
 
Market Value Homestead Exclusion. Commencing with taxes payable in 2012, the Market Value 
Homestead Exclusion Program (MVHE) was implemented to offset the elimination of the Market Value 
Homestead Credit Program that provided relief to certain homesteads. The MVHE reduces the taxable 
market value of a homestead with an Estimated Market Value up to $413,800 in order to result in a property 
tax similar to the effective property tax prior to the elimination of the homestead credit. The MVHE applies 
to property classified as Class 1a or 1b and Class 2a, and causes a decrease in the applicable municipality’s 
aggregate Taxable Market Value, even if the Estimated Market Value on the same properties did not 
decline. 
 
Net Tax Capacity. The Net Tax Capacity is the amount of value upon which net taxes are levied, extended 
and collected, which is a percentage of Taxable Market Value. The Net Tax Capacity is computed by 
applying the class rate percentages specific to each type of property classification against the Taxable 
Market Value. Class rate percentages vary depending on the type of property as shown on the last page of 
this APPENDIX G. The formulas and class rates for converting Taxable Market Value to Net Tax Capacity 
represent a basic element of the State’s property tax relief system and are subject to annual revisions by the 
State Legislature.  
 
Taxable Market Value. The Taxable Market Value is the Estimated Market Value, less any reductions, 
limitations, exemptions, and deferrals of tax available to a property. The amount of value upon which 
property taxes are levied, extended, and collected is calculated as a percentage of Taxable Market Value. 
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Property Tax Payments and Delinquencies (Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 275, 276, 277, 279-282 and 
549)  
 
Ad valorem property taxes levied by local governments in Minnesota are extended and collected by the 
various counties within the State. Each taxing jurisdiction is required to certify the annual tax levy to the 
county auditor within five (5) working days after December 20 of the year preceding the collection year. A 
listing of property taxes due is prepared by the county auditor and turned over to the county treasurer on or 
before the first business day in March. 
 
The county treasurer is responsible for collecting all property taxes within the county. Real estate and 
personal property tax statements are mailed out by March 31. One-half (1/2) of the taxes on real property 
is due on or before May 15. The remainder is due on or before October 15. Real property taxes not paid by 
their due date are assessed a penalty on homestead property of 2% until May 31 and increased to 4% on 
June 1. The penalty on nonhomestead property is assessed at a rate of 4% until May 31 and increased to 
8% on June 1. Thereafter, an additional 1% penalty shall accrue each month through October 1 of the 
collection year for unpaid real property taxes. 
 
In the case of the second installment of real property taxes due October 15, a penalty of 2% on homestead 
property and 4% on nonhomestead property is assessed. The penalty for homestead property increases to 
6% on November 1 and again to 8% on December 1. The penalty for nonhomestead property increases to 
8% on November 1 and again to 12% on December 1. Personal property taxes remaining unpaid on May 
16 are deemed to be delinquent and a penalty of 8% attaches to the unpaid tax. However, personal property 
that is owned by a tax-exempt entity, but is treated as taxable by virtue of a lease agreement, is subject to 
the same delinquent property tax penalties as real property. 
 
On the first business day of January of the year following collection all delinquencies are subject to an 
additional 2% penalty, and those delinquencies outstanding as of February 15 are filed for a tax lien 
judgment with the district court. By March 20 the county auditor files a publication of legal action and a 
mailing of notice of action to delinquent parties. Those property interests not responding to this notice have 
judgment entered for the amount of the delinquency and associated penalties. The amount of the judgment 
is subject to a variable interest determined annually by the Department of Revenue, and equal to the adjusted 
prime rate charged by banks but in no event is the rate less than 10% or more than 14%. 
 
Property owners subject to a tax lien judgment generally have three years to redeem the property. After 
expiration of the redemption period, unredeemed properties are declared tax forfeit with title held in trust 
by the State of Minnesota for the respective taxing districts. The county auditor, or equivalent thereof, then 
sells those properties not claimed for a public purpose at auction. The net proceeds of the sale are first 
dedicated to the satisfaction of outstanding special assessments on the parcel, with any remaining balance 
in most cases being divided on the following basis: county - 40%; town or city - 20%; and school district - 
40%. 
 
Property Tax Credits (Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 273) 
 
In addition to adjusting the taxable value for various property types, primary elements of Minnesota’s 
property tax relief system are property tax levy reduction aids; the homestead credit refund and the renter’s 
property tax refund, which relate property taxes to income and provide relief on a sliding income scale; and 
targeted tax relief, which is aimed primarily at easing the effect of significant tax increases. The homestead 
credit refund, the renter’s property tax refund, and targeted credits are reimbursed to the taxpayer upon 
application by the taxpayer. Property tax levy reduction aid includes educational aids, local governmental 
aid, equalization aid, county program aid and disparity reduction aid. 
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Metropolitan Fiscal Disparities Act (Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 473F) 
 
The Metropolitan Fiscal Disparities Act was adopted by the State Legislature in 1971 and was implemented 
in 1974 following a ruling by the State Supreme Court that the Metropolitan Fixed Disparities Act was 
constitutional. Generally, the objective of the Metropolitan Fiscal Disparities Act is to prevent competition 
among the various municipalities in the seven-county metropolitan area in which the City is located for 
industrial and commercial development to improve their respective tax bases. The following discussion 
summarizes the operation of the Metropolitan Fiscal Disparities Act. 
 
Contribution to Metropolitan Pool. Pursuant to the provisions of the Metropolitan Fiscal Disparities Act, 
each municipality in the seven-county area is to “pool” (i.e., contribute to an areawide tax base) 40 percent 
of the amount by which the net tax capacity of commercial-industrial property subject to taxation therein 
exceeds the 1971 net tax capacity of commercial-industrial property subject to taxation therein. The total 
areawide tax base (the “Metropolitan Pool”) is determined by aggregating the contribution of each 
municipality within the seven-county area. 
 
Distribution of Metropolitan Pool. The Metropolitan Pool is then reallocated among all municipalities in 
the seven-county area basically in direct proportion to population and in inverse proportion to fiscal 
capacity, where fiscal capacity is measured by the market value of real property within the municipality 
divided by its population. Municipalities with large populations and low fiscal capacity are thus favored in 
the reallocation over those municipalities with small populations and large fiscal capacity. 
 
Net Tax Capacities, Tax Levies and Tax Rates. Each municipality’s official net tax capacity for purposes 
of levying taxes is determined by adding (1) all residential net tax capacity and all commercial-industrial 
net tax capacity therein, exclusive of the contribution to the Metropolitan Pool (collectively, the “local net 
tax capacity”), and (2) the municipality’s share of the Metropolitan Pool. The tax levy of the municipality 
is similarly divided by the Hennepin County (County) Auditor into two components: (a) that portion which 
will be raised on the local net tax capacity; and (b) that portion which will be raised on the Metropolitan 
Pool. The tax levy of the municipality is basically divided in the same proportion as the municipality’s 
share of the Metropolitan Pool bears to the local net tax capacity. The municipality’s local tax rate is 
determined by dividing the local levy by the local net tax capacity. 
 
The other portion of the municipality’s tax levy (i.e., the levy which will be raised on the Metropolitan 
Pool) is added with the comparative levies for every other municipality in the seven-county area to arrive 
at the total dollar levy on the Metropolitan Pool. The areawide tax rate is then determined by dividing the 
total levy on the Metropolitan Pool by the total net tax capacity of the Metropolitan Pool. 
 
The tax rates determined above are applied to all taxable property in the municipality. All residential 
property and the “local” portion of commercial-industrial property are subject to the local rate. The portion 
of the commercial-industrial property in the municipality contributed to the Metropolitan Pool is subject to 
the areawide tax rate. When the areawide tax levies have been collected, they are channeled through each 
county to the State Treasurer and distributed to the municipalities. 
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CLASS TAX RATES FOR MAJOR PROPERTY CLASSIFICATIONS 
 

 Local Tax 
Payable 

Property Type 2024 

Residential Homestead (1a) 
 

 First $500,000  1.00% 
 Over $500,000  1.25% 

Residential Non-homestead 
 

   Single Unit (4bb(1))  
 First $500,000  1.00% 
 Over $500,000  1.25% 
   1-3 unit and undeveloped land (4b(1))  1.25% 

Market Rate Apartments 
 

  Regular (4a)  1.25% 

  Low-Income (4d)  
 First $100,000  0.75% 
 Over $100,000  0.25% 

Commercial/Industrial/Public Utility (3a) 
 

 First $150,000  1.50% 
 Over $150,000  2.00%(a) 
 Electric Generation Machinery  2.00% 

Commercial Seasonal Residential 
 

   Homestead Resorts (1c)  
 First $600,000  0.50% 
 $600,001 - $2,300,000  1.00% 
 Over $2,300,000  1.25%(a) 
   Seasonal Resorts (4c(1))  
 First $500,000  1.00%(a) 
 Over $500,000  1.25%(a) 

Non-Commercial Seasonal Recreational (4c(12)) 
 

 First $76,000  1.00%(a)(b) 
 $76,001 - $500,000  1.00%(a)(b) 
 Over $500,000  1.25%(a)(b) 

 
(a) State tax is applicable to this classification. 
(b) Exempt from referendum market value based taxes. 
 

 
 



 

 

PROPOSAL FOR $123,590,000* 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2024 

 
To: FINANCE OFFICER 

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 
c/o Ehlers and Associates, Inc. 
3060 Centre Pointe Drive 
Roseville, MN 55113-1105 
(651) 697-8500    FAX (651) 697-8555 

SALE DATE: October 1, 2024 
Bids Due  10:00 A.M. Central Time 

 
EXPECTED CLOSING DATE: 

October 23, 2024 
 

Subject to the provisions of the Official Terms of Proposal, for $123,590,000* General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024 (the “Bonds”), dated 
October 23, 2024, of the City of Minneapolis, Minnesota (the “City”), which is made a part of this proposal, we offer to purchase all of the Bonds 
described in said Official Terms, said Bonds to bear interest at the annual rates as follows: 

Maturity Year 
(December 1) 

  
Amount* 

 Interest 
Rate** 

 Maturity Year 
(December 1) 

  
Amount* 

 Interest 
Rate** 

           
2024  $26,160,000    2034  $4,950,000   
2025  5,815,000    2035  4,945,000   
2026  5,815,000    2036  4,945,000   
2027  5,820,000    2037  4,945,000   
2028  5,820,000    2038  4,940,000   
2029  4,960,000    2039  4,935,000   
2030  4,955,000    2040  4,935,000   
2031  4,955,000    2041  4,935,000   
2032  4,955,000    2042  4,925,000   
2033  4,955,000    2043  4,925,000   

______________________________________ 
* The City reserves the right to increase or decrease the principal amount of the Bonds. Any such increase or decrease will be made in multiples of 

$5,000 and may be made in any maturity. If any maturity is adjusted, the purchase price will be adjusted to maintain the same gross spread per $1,000.  
** Interest rates shall be in integral multiples of 5/100 or 1/8 of 1%. Rates must be no greater than 5.00%. Bonds of the same maturity shall bear a 

single rate from the date of the Bonds to the date of maturity. 
In lieu of Serial Bonds we request Term Bonds maturing December 1 in the years and bearing interest as follows: 

 
Term Year 

 Maturity Years 
Included 

  
Amount 

  
Rate 

    $  % 
    $  % 
    $  % 
    $  % 

and to pay a price of $___________________ (NOTE: Price may not be less than $127,771,878.15) plus an amount equal to the interest on said 
Bonds accrued to the date of payment of the purchase price. 

In making this offer we accept all terms and conditions of the Official Terms of Proposal published in the Preliminary Official Statement, dated 
September ___, 2024, including any addenda thereto. In the event of failure to deliver these Bonds in accordance with the Official Terms of Proposal 
as printed in the Preliminary Official Statement and made a part hereof, we reserve the right to withdraw our offer, whereupon our Good Faith 
Deposit will be immediately returned. All blank spaces of this offer are intentional and are not to be construed as an omission. We understand that, 
if we are the successful underwriter, at the time the Bonds are awarded, we will be required to advise the City of the Initial Reoffering Prices for 
each maturity of Bonds. In this regard, the City may communicate with and rely on the information provided by _________________________, 
whose telephone number (including area code) is (____) _______________. 

Not as a part of our offer, the above quoted prices being controlling, but only as an aid for the verification of the offer, we have made the following 
computations: 

NET INTEREST COST:    $______________________    TRUE INTEREST RATE:    _______% 

Account Members   
Account Manager 

By:   
We hereby certify that the above proposal is hereby accepted by proper action of the Finance Officer of the City and the Director—Banking, 
Investments and Debt of the City duly taken this ____ day of October, 2024. 
 
    
Finance Officer of the City Director—Banking, Investments and Debt of the City 
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